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,-r 
(T-1 :::..: 
~C/) 
- Cl) 

r:) 
:z 

Florida Power & Light Company Request for Confidential Classification 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 
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Enclosed for fi ling in the above docket is Florida Power & Light Company' s ("FPL") 
Request for Confidential Classification of certain information provided in its response to the Staff 
of Florida Public Service Commission's ("Staff') Fourth Request for Production of Documents, 
No. 5. The request includes Exh ibits A, B (two copies), C and D. 

Exhibit A consists of the confidential documents with all the information that FPL asserts 
is enti tled to confidenti al treatment highlighted in yellow and are being provided in electronic 
format on a compact disk labeled confidential. Exhibit B is an edited version of Exhibit A, in 
which the information FPL asserts is confidential has been redacted. Exhibit C is a justification 
tab le in support of FPL's Request for Confidential Classification. Exhibit D contains declarations 
in support of FPL's request. 

Please contact me if you or your Staff have any questions regarding this filing. 
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GCL _ cc: Counsel for Parties of Record (w/ copy of FPL's Request for Confidenti al Classification) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery 
c lause with generating performance incentive 
factor. 

Docket No. 2023000 I-EI 

Fi led: October l 0, 2023 

FLORIDA POWER & LICHT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL 
CLASSIFICATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED IN ITS RESPONSE TO THE 

STAFF OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S 
FOURTH REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS, (No.5) 

Pursuant to Sectio n 366.093, Florida Statutes ("Section 366.093"), and Rule 25-22.006, 

Florida Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") hereby requests 

confidential classifi cation o f certain info rmation provided in its corrected response to the Staff of 

the Florida Public Service Commiss ion 's ("Staff') Fourth Request for Production of Documents 

(No. 5) (the "Confidential Documents"). ln support of this Request, FPL states as fo llows: 

I. On September 19, 2023, Staff served its Fourth Req uest for Producti on of 

Documents on rPL. 

2. FPL served its response to Staffs Fourth Request fo r Produc ti on of Documents, 

No. 5 on October 9, 2023. FPL's Response to Staffs Fourth Req uest for Production of Documents, 

No. 5, contained information of a confidential nature within the meaning of Section 366.093(3 ), 

Florida Statutes. 

3. This request is being filed contemporaneously wi th the service o f the response to 

request confidential classification of the Confidential Documents consis tent with Rule 25-22.006, 

Florida Administrative Code. 

4 . The following exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Request: 

a. Ex hibit A consists of a copy of the confidential documents in which a ll the 

information that FPL asserts is entit led to confidenti al treatment is 



highli ghted in ye ll ow and are being provided 111 e lectronic fo rmat on a 

compact disk labeled confidentia l. 

b. Exhibi t B is an edited version of Exhibit A, in which a ll the informatio n 

FPL asserts is enti tled to confidential treatmen t has been redacted. 

c. Exhibit C is a table that identifies the confidential information in Exhi bit A 

and references the specific statutory basis for the claim of confidential ity 

and identifi es the dcclarant who supports the requested classifi cation. 

d. Exhibit D consists of the declarations of K elly Fagan and Brandon Kess ler 

in support of this Request. 

5. FPL submits that th e hi ghli ghted information in Exh ibit A is proprietary 

confidential business in formation within the meaning of Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes. This 

information is intended to be and is treated by FPL as private, and its confidential ity has been 

maintained. Pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes ("F.S.") such materials a re entitled to 

confidential treatment and are exempt from the disclosure provis ions of the pub lic records law. 

Thus, once the Comm ission dete rm ines that the information in question is proprietary confidenti a l 

bus iness information , the Commission is not required to engage in any fu ,t her analysis or rev iew 

such as weighi ng the harm of d isclosure against the public interest in access to the information. 

6. As the descripti ons included in Exh ibit C and the declaration included in Exhibit D 

ind icate, the Confidential Documents contain in formation that if made public, would impair the 

efforts of FPL to contract for goods or services on favorab le terms. Specifically, the information 

contains pricing information for real estate lease revenues and for so lar development and 

construction, includi ng solar panel com ponents such as modules. This information is protected by 

Section 366.093(3)(d), F.S. 
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7. Upon a finding by the Commission that the informa tion contained in th e 

Confidential Documents is propri etary and confidential bus iness information, the informati on 

should not be declassified for at least eighteen (1 8) months and should be returned to FPL as soon 

as it is no longer necessary fo r the Commiss ion to conduct its business. See Section 366.093(4), 

F.S . 

WHERE.FORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, as more fully set forth in the 

supporting materials, Florida Power & Light Company respectfu lly requests that its Request for 

Confidential C lass ification be granted. 

Respectfull y submi tted, 

Maria J. Moncada, Esq. 
Managing Attorney 
William P. Cox, Esq. 
Senior Counsel 
F lorida Power & Lig ht Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Tel.: (56 1) 304-5662 
Fax: (561) 69 1-7 135 
E mail: wi ll.p.cox@fp l. com 

By J,..~OYJ \2,V\£1\.f Q( 
1 iam P. Cox 

Flo rida Bar No. 009353 I 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket 20230001-EI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furn ished 
by e lech·on ic delivery on this 10u1 day of October 2023 to the following: 

Suzanne Brownless 
Ryan Sandy 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sbrownle@ psc.state. fl. us 
rsandy@ psc.state. fl . us 

J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley McM ul len 
123 S. Calhoun Street 
Post Office Box 39 1 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ ausley.com 
Attorneys fo r Tampa Electric Company 

Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601-0 I I I 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

Mike Cassel 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 W ildlight Avenue 
Yu lee, Florida 32097 
mcassel@ fpuc .com 

Miche lle D. Napier 
Director, Regulatory Affai rs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 
mnapier@ fpuc.com 
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Walt Trierweiler 
Charles J. Rchwinkcl 
Mary A. Wessling 
Patrici a A. Clu· istenscn 
Office of Public Counsel 
The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
trierwei lcr. wal t@leg.state. fl. us 
rehwi nkel.charles@ leg.state. fl. us 
christensen.patty@ leg.state. fl. us 
wessling.mary@leg.stale. fl .us 

D ianne M. Triplett 
299 First A venue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33 70 I 
D ianne. trip lett@ duke-energy.com 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Stephanie A. Cuello 
I 06 East College A venue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matthew. bem ier@d uke-energy. com 
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy .com 
Attorneys fo1· Duke Energy Florida 

Robert L. Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida 
106 East Coll ege Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, F lorida 3230 I 
robert.picke ls@duke-energy.com 
FLRegu latoryLegal@ duke-energy.com 

Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
2 I 5 South Monroe Street, Suite 60 I 
Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1-1804 
bkeati ng@gunster.com 
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities 
Company 



Robert Scheffel Wright 
John Thomas LaVia, Jl1 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, 
Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Ta llahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
j lavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys fo r Florida Retail Federation 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P. A. 
l 18 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 
jmoyle@ moyle law.com 
mqualls@moyle law.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users 
Group 

William C. Garner, Esq. 
Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC 
3425 Bannern1an Road 
Unit 105, No. 4 l 4 
Tallahassee, F lorida 32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
Attorney for Southern Alli ance for Clean 
Energy 

By: 
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Peter J. Matthe is 
M ichael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
I 025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
pj m@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
j rb@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys fo r Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 

James W . Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
I 025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D .C. 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for White Springs Agricultural 
Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate -
White Springs 

~fu/~ bHw.l F' <f 
Florida Bar No. 009353 1 



EXHIBIT B 

REDACTED 



QUESTION: 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Docket No. 20230001-EI 
Staffs Fourth Request for Production 
Request No. 5 
Page 1 of 1 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Florida Power & Light (FPL) witness Jason Chin, 
dated September 5, 2023, Exhibit JC-1 for the following request. Please provide a detailed 
breakdown in MS Excel (formulas intact with cells unlocked) by individual plant of the 
revenue requirements associated with the 12 solar projects petitioned for in this proceeding. 

RESPONSE: 
See Attachments l (Staff POD 5 (as fi led)) and 2 (Staff POD 5 (Prop. Ins. Revision)). 
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Declet No. 20230001. Et 
202<1 SoBRA R~ Re,a~eme,ni CMU&tlon 

EllhbfJC- 1.Page 1 of5 

FLOR!OA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
202<1 SoBRA 

FIRST YEAR ANNUALIZED REVENUE REOUIREMEN~'> 

11) 12) 
Descre>tiori Page Reference 

.hll5dlCtlonal AdJustlld Rate Base . ..,., 
Ra1.e of Return on Ra:e 8eie . ..,., 
Re,qwed Ju"lldldJonal Net Ope,alng Income line 1 :ir line 2 

Reou,t,d Ne1 Ooe,a~ IOCC>fTle "-' 
Net Ooeratng lrr.ome Do!ICIIM'ICY {Elccess) LIM 3 · lne 4 

Nee <>Peratng lnc<.wne ~ 

Re,.,enue Reour&/'l"let'll Ltne51(L~6 

13) 

""""" f$000's) 

9'-".560 

8.31% 

78.<179 

25.25-5 

53.22• 

1.J.4135 

71392 

9 NOTES 

10 '11 Rep-eseru the teoteAA reQllement fol' projected 12-month pen:,d 1or the 202<1 Pro;ect be.sed on the Adjus:ed 
C•p as de-scroed 11 the testimony ot K~ Fagan. 

11 1l>Repr0$ef(S the ne,1 ~•thg ~emutip!ie, from pege 6 of&Nbc Li=-12. Ooclcet No 2021001~E1. 

Terri l Creek Siver Palm 
lbJ.So&.r Orc.Nlrd Solar Solar Energy Soler Energy 

Erier!JYCenter Energy Cemer Center Cenier 

79,085 76.131 80,261 82.210 

831% 8.31% 8.31'"1. 8.31% 

6.571 6.325 6,669 6830 

2 ,,. 2.072 2.397 2 ,504 

4,<133 •.254 4,271 4.326 

1.J.41 35 1.34135 1.3'135 1 34135 

5946 5706 5719 5 ,803 

Buuryberry 
Turnpike Solar Monerch Sol.ar 

Caloouh.ltdiee White TIii P,-.ltft, Creek Pineapple 
Canoe Solar Solar Energy 

Energy Center Energy Center 
SolerEr1ergy Solar Energy Solar Enerw Solar Energy 

Energy Center Center Cente, Center Center Ce nter ""'°" 
70,726 81.951 78,379 78.817 n,576 78,473 82.202 78.7<18 

831% 831% 8.31% 8.31 % 8.31% 831 % 8.31 % 831% 

5.876 6809 6 ,5 12 6,5"9 6,445 6,520 6,830 6.5-43 

' "'' 2,359 1,916 1.903 2392 2 226 2.109 2085 

•. 722 " '° 4,597 4,646 <1,053 4,294 4,721 •.•58 
1.3'135 1.3'135 1.34135 1.34135 1.3'135 1.34135 1.34135 1.3"135 

6334 5969 6166 6231 5437 5.759 6.332 5980 
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FCR-23-006372 

Line 

No. Class of Capital 

1 LONG TERM DEBT 
2 
3 COMMON EQUITY 
4 

5 TOTAL 

6 

7 
8 NOTE: 

Docket No. 20230001-EI 
2024 SoBRA Revenue Requirement Calculation 

Exhibit JC-1 , Page 3 of 5 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
2024 SoBRA 

RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE 
13-MONTH AVERAGE 

(1) 
Company Total 

Per Books 
($000) 

$ 382,177 

608,479 

$ 990,656 

(2) (3) 
Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 

Factor Capital Structure 
($000) 

0.953470 $ 364,394 

0.953470 580,166 

$ 944,560 

(4) 
Ratio 

38.58% 

(5) (6) 
Cost Weighted 

Rate ( l) Cost Rate 

4.34% 1.67% 

61.42% 10.80% 6.63% 

100.00% 8.31 % 

9 (l) Represents the cost rates used in the Weighted Average Cost of Capital Calculation as fi led with the 2024 Projection 
Cost Recovery Clause Filing in this docket. 
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FCR-23-006374 

line 

No. 

1 

2 

Month 

3 Beg Balance - Dec 2023 
4 

5 Jan-24 
6 Feb-24 

7 Mar-24 
8 Apr-24 

May-24 

10 Jun-24 
11 Jul-24 

12 Aug-24 
13 Sep-24 

14 Oct-24 

15 Nov-24 
16 Dec-24 

17 Total 
18 

19 Averaged Balance 

20 Prorated Balance 

21 
22 ADIT Balance 
23 
24 NOTE. 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
2024 SoBRA 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

(1) 

Acct 190 
Ledger 

Balance 111 

(S0OOs) 

4,273 

5,850 
12, 128 

5,714 

11,189 

4,694 

8.569 

4,032 "' 

(2) 

Activity 111 

(SOOOs) 

s 

(49,057) 

619 
619 

619 
619 
619 
61 9 
619 
619 

619 

619 

6 19 
(42,251) 

(3) (4 ) 

Acct 282 
Ledger Days 10 

Balance Prorate 

($000s) 

4,888 

(44,169) 31 
(43,550) 29 
(42,932) 31 

(42,313) 30 
(41,694) 31 
(4 1,075) 30 
(40,457) 31 
(39,838) 31 
(39,219) 30 

(38,601 ) 31 

(37,982) 30 
(37,363) 31 

366 

Docket No. 20230001-EI 

2024 SoBRA Re\lenue Requirement Calculation 
Exhibit JC-1 . Page 5 of 5 

(5) (6) (7) 
Prorated 

Future Monthly Acct 282 
Days in Activity Prorated 

Test Period (2)"(4,'Total Balance 111 

(SOOOs) ($000s) 

4,888 

336 (45,036) (40,148) 

307 519 (39,629) 
276 467 (39,1 62) 
246 416 (38,746) 
215 363 (38,383) 
185 313 (38,070) 

154 260 (37,810) 
123 208 (37,602) 

93 157 (37,445) 

62 105 (37,340) 

32 54 (37,286) 
(37,284) 

$ (37,284) 

(33,252) 

25 P} lnciudes the impact associated with lhe Produc11on Tax Credits generated and u tilized in tax payments for year ended December 31 . 2024. 

26 C2
11ndudes the impact associated with book/tax depreciahon fOf year ended December 31. 2024. 

27 tJ1lndudes the prorated ADIT balance assocrnted with book/tax depreciation for year ended December 31 , 2024 

28 1' 1 AOIT balance is reflected as a reduction to rate base on Page 2, Lme 26. 

t'!t:2[ IH'r~entagn fQ [ AQII Q)'. ~ itt; I ~ I I "'of~pr. &Q!I e.[IQQ!IQ!l ec:r SB~ 

Te rr~I Creek Solar Energy Center 2,42 4,878 8.34% S (2,772) 

Sitwr Pa lm Solar Energy Center 2.l64,6l4 8.U % S (2,704) 

Ibis Solar Energy Center 2.486,565 8S5% S (2.84l) 

Orchard Solar Energy Genier 2,557,464 8.79% s (2,92 4) 

Beautyt>erry Soiet Energy Center 2,197,299 7.56% s (1,512} 

Tump:ke Solar Energy Center 2,549.1 92 ll.77% (2.91S) 

loonarch Solar Energy Center 2,411,557 8l3'K (2.769) 

CalOOSBhatchee Solar Energy Center 2,l4S,729 ll.07% (2,682) 
While Tai! Solar Energy Cente• 2,381,554 S.19% {2.7 23) 

Pra1ne Cree~ Solar Energy Center 2,171.027 8.15% S (2,711) 

Pneapple Solar Energy Center 2,SS4,)69 878% (2.921) 

Canoe Solar Energy Cente r 2,428,793 835% (2,777) 

29,083,062 100.00% 133,252) 

TRUE T~UE 

(3) 

(4) 



Schedule B-1 FCll-lJ-006375 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 UTILITY PER BOOK 
3 
4 SEPARATION FACTOR (See Note) 
5 
6 JURISDICTIONAL UTILITY 
7 
8 COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS 
9 
10 COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS 
11 
12 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

JURISDICTIONAL ADJ UTILITY 

(1) 

PLANT IN 
SERVICE 

$ 1,037.914 

0.95348 

989,631 

S 989.631 

(2) (3) 
ACCUMULATED 
PROVISION FOR NET PLANT 

DEPRECIATION & IN SERVICE 
AMORTIZATION (1 - 2) 

s 14,007 s 1.023,908 

0.95423 0.95347 

13.366 976,265 

$ 13.366 $ 976,265 

19 Note 1: Based on FPL's most recent cost of service calculations. 
20 
21 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

Suppor11ng Schech.ties: B--6 

ADJUSTED RATE BASE Page 1 of 1 
(S000) where applicable 

(4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

PLANT NET WORKING OTHER 
CWIP HELD FOR NUCLEAR FUEL UTILITY CAPITAL RATE BASE TOTAL 

FUTURE USE PLANT ALLOWANCE ITEMS RATE BASE 

s 1,023,908 s (33,252) s 990,656 

0.95347 0.95349 0.95347 

976,265 (31.706) 944.560 

$ 976,265 S (31,706) S 944,560 

Recap Schedt.1les: A· t 
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f"CR-1J-.006J30 

COR Ac:lu1it, • 202305 SoBRA 2024 F,ling 

2024 SoBRA Plant In Set\'k.e 

FLORIDA POWER & UGl-fT CO 

Ending Pl.Int Balanct 
Depreciable 

UENC.00000159 TERRILL CREEK SOLAR 

I 2023 I Jan · 2024 I Feb · 202, j M• • 2024 I AD< • 2024 ( May · 202" I Jun · 2024 I Jvl · 2024 I Aull · 2024 I Sep · 2024 j Oc:t · 2024 I Na,, - 2024 ) Dec · 2024 I 2024 

34100. 34100 · Structvres & lmpro\lM'le, 12.367,5&! 12,367.Ml5 12.367.585 12.367,$@15 12.3&7 585 12.367.MS 12.367.S8S 12.367.MS 12 367.585 12,367,585 12.3d7,W '2.387.MS 12.367.~ 
3-4300 3-4300. TOOis, Shop & G1irage Ee 51.747,205 51 747.205 51,747,205 51 747,205 51 ,747 205 51 ,747,205 51747205 51,747.205 51.747 205 51.747.205 51.747.205 51 ,747,205 51 ,74 7.205 
34500 34500-Acco»or;Elociric(quip 15,987,UJ 15,987,683 15,987,643 15987.633 15,987.6&3 15,987.633 15,987633 15.987.6&.J 15987,683 15,987.683 15.987,633 15,987,683 15987,683 
35200 35200 - Structures & lmproveme, 1,387.918 1.387.Sml 1,387.978 1 387.978 1,387.978 1,387.978 1387 978 1,387.978 1 387.978 t,387,978 1,387,978 1,367,978 1.387.978 
35300 35300. Station Equipment 4,362.217 4 362,217 .4 ,362.217 4 362.217 "362.217 4,362,217 4 362 211 4,362.2 17 4 362.217 4,362,217 4,362.217 4,362.217 4.362,217 

35310 35310 • Station Equlpt-Gen Step-__ ----'1'~"""' ·~300"-- ' - '~" ""·300=-----''·~'26"'.JOO=-----'' --'''"= JOO=-----'' · 1"'26'--300=-- ' c.· 126cc·cc300"------'' · 1""26'--300=----'-'·c.' 26cc·cc300"---'--\\-"26'--300=---'·'--' 26= 300"--- '"-' 1-"26"".J00=---'·'--' 26""."-300"---''--'"''"""·300""--
Sub1ot1il UENC.00000159 : TERRILL CF 86,97',969 16,978,969 H,978,969 aa,971,969 H.971.961 aa.971,969 86.978,969 Ba,171,969 66.971,969 11,971,969 86,971,Hi 16,978.169 86,971.969 

UENC 00000228· S IL VER PALM SOLAR 

34100 J.41 00 · Structures & lmprovemer 12.560.136 12.560.lltl 12.560.136 12 560,136 12 560 !JG 12.560.136 12 5eO 136 12.560, 136 12 560.136 12.!',60.136 12,560. 136 12,560.136 12~. 1)6 
34300 J.4300 - TOO,s, Shop & Garage Ef 52.552.857 52.552,857 52,S52.857 52 552.857 52.5S2 851 52.552,857 52 552,857 52,552.857 52 S52,857 52,S52.857 52.S52.857 52.S51.857 52.552,857 
34500. 34500 • Accessory E16Cltic Equip 16.236,595 16,236.595 16.236.595 16 236.S95 16.236,595 16.236.S.95 16 236.595 16.236 ,595 16.236.595 16.236,595 16,236.595 Ul.236.595 16.236.595 
35200 35200 • Struceures & lmprovemer 256.088 256.088 256 088 :i'56,088 256 088 256.088 256.088 256.088 256.088 256 068 256.088 256 068 256.088 
35300 35300 - StatlOl'I Equipment 804 849 80&.849 80' 849 80,1.849 1104 849 804.849 90,4,849 800A9 804 ,849 804 849 !CM 849 80',8"'9 804,8"9 
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UENC 00000187 : IBIS SOLAR 
J.4100 34100 • SlrUdurcs & lmproveme,i 13,101,916 13,101,916 1l.101,9HI 13 101.916 ll 101.916 13. 101,918 13 101 916 13.101,916 l l.101,916 13101Jl16 13.101,916 13101,916 13.101 916 
34300 l-4300. TOOis. Shop & Garage E1 5-4,819.nt 54,819,711 54,819,nl !>l,819.721 5-4,819,721 54,819,721 54,8 19121 54.819,721 54,819,721 5',819,721 5-4,8t9,n1 54,819,721 54,819.721 
34500 34500 - Accessory Electnc Equip 16.936.QOO 16,936,960 16,936.960 16,936,960 16.936.960 16 936.960 16 936 960 Ul.936.960 16.936.960 16,936.960 t6.936.960 1036.960 16 ,936.~ 
~ 35200 • Slf\Jdll(es & lmprovemer 192 136 492. 136 492 136 492.136 • 92. 136 492.136 492.136 492. 136 -492, 136 492 136 492.136 4!i2,136 492 136 
35300 35300-StatJonEquipment 1.S46.7t2 1.546.712 1.546.712 1.5-46.712 1.54-S,712 1.5-46.712 1.54.$712 1.S-44712 1.5-46.712 1,5,48,712 1.5-46,712 1.548.712 15-415_112 
35310 35310-SlationEquipt-GenSttf>, 1,191,342 1,191,8"2 1,191,842 1,191,847 1,191,M2 1,191,842 11918"2 1,191,8.42 1,191,842 1191,8"2 1.Ul1.M2 1.191,842 1191.642 
Subtot a l UENC.00000187: IBIS SOLAR---, ""', .o- ,""',.-,.-, - .. - ... - , "',,-.,-, ~,.,- , ""',.,-, ~, - .. ~ ,oa'"","-,,.-,- .. ~ .• -.. ~,,-.,-.. - .~ .. -,.~,.-, - .. -.0-89- ,2-87- .. - .~ .. -, .~,.-,--.. ~,0-89~,,-87- .. - .-.. -,.~,.-, - .. ~,0-,-8'-,2-17_ 1_1.-08-9,-28-7- .. -.0-19~,,-87-

UENC.00000289: ORCHARD SOLAR 
3-4100 3-4100 • Structures & lmproveme,i 13,637 578 13,637.578 13,637.578 13 &37,578 13 637.578 13 6J7.S78 13 637 578 13,837.578 13,637.578 13637.578 13.637.578 13 637.578 13.637 578 
34300 34300 - Tools, Shop & Gara ge Et 57,060,964 57,060,964 57,060,964 57,060,9,&4 57,060.984 57 060,984 57,CMS0.964 57,060,984 57,060,964 57,060,964 57,060.9&4 57,060,964 57,060 9&4 
3"'500 34500 • AccesSOf'V Eloctnc Equip 17,629,41A !7,629.414 17,629.414 17,629,414 17,629,414 17,829,414 17,629,414 17,629.414 !7,629.414 17.629,4 1.4 17,1529,41 4 17,629.414 17,629 414 
35200 35200 - Structures & lmPf(W(lme, 114,SJO 114,530 114.5.JO 114,530 114,530 114,530 , t4,530 114,530 114,SJO 114.530 114,SJO 114,5.JO 114.530 
35300 35300 · Stat>on Eqllpment 359,952 359.952 3!>9 952 359,952 359.952 359.952 359.iSl 359,952 35'1.952 3-59 952 359.952 l59.952 359 ~ 

35310 35310 • Stalloo Equlpt-Gen S1ep,, __ ~ 1,3'~ 6.962 __ 1_.3'6~ .962-~L3'_ 6~.96_ 2 _ 1_.346~ ,96_2_ ~1,3"_ 6_96_ 2 __ L_3"_6.~96-2_ 1~.3"- 6_.962 _ _ 1._346_ ._96_2 __ 1_.34_ 8~.96- 2 __ 1._"6_ ._96_2_ 1_.3'_6~,96- 2_~1._346_ ._96_2_ 1_.3"_6~,96- 2_ 
Subtot• I UENC.00000289: ORCUARO ~ 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90, 1-49,421 90,149,421 110 ,1-49,421 90,149.421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 

UENC 00000252· BEAUTYBERRYSOLAR 
34100 34100 · Strucluros & lmprQV6'ne, 

34300 34300 - Tools , Soop & Garage Ee 
3-4500 34500 . Accesscwy Electric Equip 

11.624,15' 11,624.154 11 ,624.15' 11,624.154 11 1524,1$4 11,624.15,,I 11 .624 ,15' 11,624,154 11.624.15' 11624.154 11,624.15' 11.624.1$4 11.824 lS,,4 

48,636,618 48.636,618 48,636,618 48,636.618 48,636,618 48,636,618 48.836,618 48.636,618 48.636,618 486.36,1518 48,636.618 48,636.618 48,&36618 
15,028,&« 15.026,6"4 15,026.6"4 15,026.6"4 IS.026.W 1S026.644 t5,028,6« 15,026,64-4 15,026,6"4 15026,644 15,026.64-4 15.02e,1544 15,0266,u 

35200 35200. Slruclures & lmprow,mer 133,736 133,736 1ll.736 133,738 133.738 133,736 133.736 133.736 133.736 133,736 lll,736 133,736 Ill 736 
35300 35300 • St.auon EqucpmMl 420,312 420,312 420,312 420.312 420,312 420.312 420,312 420,312 420.312 420,312 420.312 420,312 ,20 312 

35310 l5310 • Stat.on Equlpt-Gffi'I Step, __ ----'1.7'-'1"'8,538=----''"-·''-'' 8'-'.530:;:_----''. 7'-'18:;:;·538= ---'-l."-71'-'8:::.536:;:__ ,;.c·'-''8::;,538=---"' ·c.";.:;•·aa"c:c' - ''"·'.;.:'8::;,'36=---"' ·c.";.:;'·a:536:;:__''"·'.;.:"c.c·""=---"''c.";.:;'·a:5J6;;;..._,'".7-"18c.c.536=.---"' '-""-"' ·aa5J6;;;..._1".7.;.:18;:.:.536=. 
Su btotal UENC.00000252: BEAUTYBEI n,560,ooo 77,560,ooo 77, 560,ooo 77.560.ooo n.560.ooo n,SGO,ooo 11.560.ooo 11,.seo,ooo 11.S60,000 n.560.ooo n.560,000 77,560.ooo 11,560,000 

UENC 00000256· TURNPIKE SOLAR 
34100 34100 • Strvclures & lmprovome, 13.584.~ 13 5&4,796 13,~.796 13 584,796 13,584,196 13 S6",7g& 1) ,5M,796 13.S84,796 13 SIA,796 13.M4,796 13,584,796 13 SIA,7'96 13,564,796 
3-4300 34300 • TOOis Shop & Garage Ee 56.840, 139 56 840,139 56.6"0, 139 56 840,139 56.IAO 139 56 840. 139 56.8-40. 139 56.840,13-9 56 840,139 56,8.40, 139 56,8-40.139 56.&40,139 56,IAO, 139 
3-4 500 34500-Accesso,yE)ectrtcEqulp 17,561, ISJ 17.561,183 17.561.183 17,561,183 17,561,163 17.561.183 17,St\1,183 17.561.183 17.561,183 17,501.183 17,561,183 17.561.163 17.561 ,143 
35200 35200 - Suuctures & lmprovemer 114,n& 114,776 114 ,778 1u,n6 1u n6 114,776 114,n6 11,.na 114,n6 114,778 114 776 ,u.7715 11 4 776 
35300 35300 - Stall0f1 Equipment 380,723 360,723 360,723 360,723 380.723 l&l,723 360,723 360.723 360. 723 3M,723 la0.723 360.723 3&0n3 
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UENC,00000161 MO NARCH SOLAR 

34100 34100-Structures& lmproYemer 12,629,534 12629,"4 12.629,534 12629.53,4 12.829 53' 12629.53-4 12,629.534 12.62953' 12829,534 12.629,53' 12,829,53,4 12,829.534 12.629534 

34300 34300 · TOO,•. Shop & Garage Ee 52.843.225 52,MJ,225 52,643,225 52 843,225 52,8"3 225 52 843.225 52.843 225 52,843.225 52 MJ,225 52,8"3.225 52.8"3,225 52.843.225 52,8"3 225 
34500 34500 - Accessory Elec1rk Equip 16,328,)06 18 326,308 18,326,)06 16 326.306 1!.326 306 16 326.306 16,3:Ml,306 16,326.306 115 328.306 18,326.306 16,326.306 16 326,306 16.326 306 

35200 35200. StNCIUfilS & lmprovemer 688.057 688.057 688057 688,057 688057 688.057 688.057 688,057 688,057 688.057 &84057 SM.057 688057 
35300. 35300. Station Equipment 2,162.465 2,162.465 2. 162,-465 2,162,465 2,162 465 2 162,465 2,162,465 2.162.465 2,162,465 2.162.465 2,162,465 2.162.465 2,162 465 

35310 . 35310. Station Equipt-GM Stcp. ___ 1.,_1_J.8_1J __ ,~·"_J_.8 _ll _ _ , .,_1J_.6_13 __ ,.~" -' ~·61_J_1_.,_13~,6-1J_ ~' ·-" _l._61_3_1_.,_1J_.8_1J_~1._41~J._81_J __ ,_,_1l_.6_1J _ _ 1._41_J._81_J_1_.,_1l_.8_13 __ , ._.,_J._81_J_1_.,_1J_0_1J_ 
Subtota l UENC.0000016 1: MONARCH : 16,0U,-&OO 86,063,40CI 16,063,400 &6,063,400 U.063,400 06,00,400 86,063,400 U,043,400 16,063,400 H .063,400 U,063,400 16,063,400 16,063.400 

UENC 00000179. SUNROCK 1 SOL.AR 

J.4100, 3-4100 - S tructures & lmproYemtt 10.789,&44 10.789.8"4 10,789.84.4 10, 789.84' 10,789,&u 10,789.6".4 10,789.IAA 10.789,8-44 10.789.844 10.789.8"4 10,789.IA-4 10.789.8"4 10,789 8-44 
3-4300 34300 - TOOis, Shop & Garage E1 45,145.780 45 145,780 45,145,780 45 145,780 45,145 780 45 145,780 45, 145 780 45,145.780 4.S 145 780 45,145,780 45,145.780 45,145,780 45,145,780 
J.4500 34500-AooessoryEle<:tric:Equlp 13.948, 124 13~.124 11.948.124 13948.124 ll.9&8 124 139,48,124 13.9-ial24 13.948124 13 ~124 13.9&8,124 13.9-44.124 13,9-'e.124 13918124 
35200 35200 - Structures & lmprovemer 3,901,597 3 901 ,597 3,901,597 3 901,597 l,901 597 3,901,597 3 901 597 3,901 ,597 3 901 ,597 3 901,597 3,901,597 3,il'Jl,597 3.901 .597 
35300 35300 - S t11lon Equipmeni 12,262.162 12.262.182 12.262. 162 12 262.162 12.262,162 12.262.162 17.262 1&2 12.262.161 12 262162 12,252.162 12.262.162 12.252.162 12.262.162 
35310 35310-Sta tlon Equlpt.G6nS1ep- 1,139,061 1,139,061 1,139.061 1,139.061 1,139,061 1,139,061 1. 139061 1.139.061 1139061 1,139.061 1,139.061 1,139,061 1,139.061 
SubtotalUENC.00000179 : S UNROCK1---,.,~_,-,-H~ .... --,-,.~, ... = ,.,'---.,~,,-'H"-,568~ -,-,,~, .. ~.~ ... '---.,~.,~ ... ~ ... --,~,.-,.~,.-,..--.,~.,~ .. -.... --,~,.-, .. ~.~ ... --.,-.,-.. ,-,,568,,.,----,l,:'7.""'11-, ,cc,..-cc.,,-,,-... -,..,,.,----,,~,.-,.~, .,.,,..-,-.,,.,~.1-8'~568"'.C"" 

UENC 00000191: WHITETAIL SOlAR 
34100. 3-4100 - Structures & fmprovemer 12.200.386 12,200.386 12.200.386 12 200.386 12.200.386 12,200.386 12,200.386 12.200.386 12,200.386 12,200.386 12.200,386 12,200.386 12,200.386 
3-4300 3-4 300 · Tools. ~ 8 Garage E, 5U)47.828 51.CM7.628 51.Cl-47.628 51.047.628 51.0l7 628 51,047.628 51.0l7,628 51.0-47.628 5 1.CM7.1528 51.047,628 51.0,..7,828 51,Q,t7,628 51,04 7.628 
3-4500. J.4500 - Accessory Electnc Equip 15.771 .543 15 n1,.S43 15.111.543 15.771.5'3 u .111.5"3 15.n 1,S4J 15,771.543 15.771.~3 15 111,543 15,771.543 15,771.543 15.nt543 15,771,543 
35200 35200- Strvcturn & Imp,~• 1.2&-4.795 1 264.795 1,264.795 1 264,795 1.2'64 795 1 284.195 1 26' 7'95 1,264.795 • 26A 795 1.264.795 1.2&1.795 1.2-84.7'95 1,2&,1795 
35JOO 35300. StatlOO Equipment 3,975,069 3 975.069 3.975,069 J 975.069 3.975.06'9 3,975.069 3,975 069 3,975.069 3,975.069 3,975,069 3,975.069 3.975,069 3,975.069 

35310· 35310 . Stauon Equlpt-Gen Step-__ ....:;' ·°'= '· ';.:;S5;_..c' .a.°'cc' :.c.·' ""--'""·"';.;.;.." ;.:;S5;_..;.' .a."'cc'·"'' S5"--'"·°'c.'"'' 1.;:;S5'---"' ·o.°'.c'·.;.:1S5:;:_..;1"·"'c.''--'"S5'---"1.'--01-", ·.;.:155:;:__1..c°'c.1;:.;· 1.;:;55'--~' ''-"'-"'·.;.:155"--'"'·°'c.1-'-· 1.;:;55'---"'·"'=1·.;.:15.;.5 ....;'"'"'-"'"' 1aa55"-
Subtotal UENC.000<10191 : WHITETAIL 15,300.575 15,300,575 15.300,$75 15.300,575 15.300,575 6.S,)00,$75 65,300,$75 15.300,575 15.300.575 15,300,575 15,300,575 15.)00,575 65,300,575 

UENC.00000247 . PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR 
3.4100: 34100. Stf\Jdures & I01J)(ov&T1er 11.506,214 11,506,214 11.506.21 4 11 506,214 11,506,214 11,506,214 11,506,21.4 11 ,506,214 11,506.21' 11,506,214 11.506,214 11.506.214 11,506.214 
34300 34300- TOO,s , Shop&GarageEc 48, 143.144 '8,143,144 48,143. i u 48,t.43.144 •8. 1'3144 --48, 1-43.1« 48,1 43 14' 48.143,1« 4814314' 48,1.43,1« 48,U l.14' 48, 1'3, 1« 481 43,1« 
34500 34500. AccesSOfY Elednc Equip 14.874 112 1,874 ,182 14,874, 182 14 874,112 14 874 182 U 874.182 14 874 182 14.874, U!:2 14 874,182 14.874.1&2 14.87'. 182 14.874. 162 14,174.182 
35200 35200 - Structures & lmproYetner 2,61 4,563 2.61.4 ,583 2.61-4.583 2 814.563 2.614.563 2,61 4.563 2,6U.563 2,814.563 2fl14,56J 2,fl\4.563 2,614.563 2.814.563 2,614 .563 
35300. 35300. Sta1100 Equipment 8.211, 199 8,217,199 8,217,1 99 a 211.199 a 211,199 8 ,211.199 8,217.199 8.217 . 199 8,21 7,199 8.211.199 e,211. 199 8.217, ,99 8,217.199 

!:~~~~~~~~::2~;~~~~:1~---.,"'1:;-: ~~ :-'-,- .. -'.-::-;~::~"',- .,"''::~:~-'-':°"",'--.,-'.-::'"':-'-:"",- ~~:~-·:"":'"','--,.~':~::~::~:-,--,-~~:~-:~-:~,- .. ~':~::~::..;:~-,--,;_-~-·:..;·~-~-.~::-:~~':-:-,-~~::-::-::-:- .""'::-~:-'::-:-,-~-'-:~-·;-:~-~-
UENC.00000183: RIDGE SOUTH SOLAR 

3-4100 3-41 00-Suucturos&lmproveme, 13.S69.402 13,589,402 13,569,402 13569.402 13.569-402 13,589.402 13589,402 13,589,402 13 589,402 13,569.'°2 13.549.402 13.St\9 . .402 13S69,402 
34300 34300 - Tools, Shop & Garage Ee 56,775,726 S6 ns,716 S6,n5,726 56.775,728 56.775 726 sa,n 5.726 56 775,m 56.775,126 S6 775,726 56,775,726 56,775.726 se,n5,726 56,775,728 
34500 J.4500 • Ac:ceA,or/ Electnc Equ,p 17,5"1,282 17,S,,41.282 11,s.,1,282 17.5-1 1,282 17,5'l ,ID 17,541,282 17,5-41,282 17,5-&1.282 17.5-4 1,292 17,5"1.282 17.5'1.282 17,541.282 17,$11 ,282 
35200 35200-Sttuciures&lmprove:me, 207,18" 207,18" 207,184 207,184 207,18" 207,18" 207.18"' 207,184 207,18' 207. 1&4 207.184 207.16' 207.16' 
35300 35JOO -St1t1on Equipment 651.151 651.151 651.151 651.151 651.151 65 1.151 851.151 651.151 651 .151 651,151 651 ,151 651,151 651.151 

35310 35310-StatJOnEqulpt-GenStcp. ___ ,"-.'"'"'"·•c.n'----'1."-""''·:a.mc:..__1"-.,"'IJ'".•"-n'---'' -'-" "'J.a=;67cc7_ 1"'.,-"1J"'.6-'n--"1 . ..;" .;:;'·.;;:m"'--''-'·'.;.:":.:•..;n_..;1·"'" .a:'·.;;:m"'--''--' """"'·'..;n_ .;;1·"'" "''·.;;:" c.' ....;';:.;·' -"'l;:.:•..;n_ .;;1·•..;'"'' ·'.;;:'c.' ----''"·' ~" "'·' cc" -
s ubtota1 UENC,00000183: RIDGE sou to,151,422 90,151,412 90,151,422 90,156,41.2 IO,U 8,422 90,151,422 90,151,422 90,151,422 90,158,42.2 90,151,422 90,158,-422 90,151,422 90,151,422 

UENC 00000254: CANOE SOLAR 
3-4100 34100 . Structufes & lmproveme, 12,591 ,474 12.591.47, 12.591,474 12.591 ,474 12 591 474 12,59 1, 474 12 591 -474 '2.591,474 12 591,-474 12 591,474 12.591,474 12.591.474 12.591,-474 

3-4300 3'300 - Too61 Shop & Ga,age Ee 52.683.981 52.683,981 52,683,961 52_6&l,i81 52 683 981 52 643,981 52 683.981 52.MJ.981 52 efl.3.981 S2 883.981 52.863.981 52.633.981 52.883.ill 
3,4500 l-4500- Ac.oessay EJectric Equip 16.2n.101 16,211.101 16.2n,101 16 211,101 1s.2n.101 18.m.101 uun.101 18.277. 101 18 2n.101 1e 2n,101 16.2n.101 1a.2n.101 1&.211. 101 
35200· 35200. SU'\JCCutes & lmprovemc, 827,5'2 827,S42 827.542 827,542 827.542 827,542 827,542 fl27.So42 827.So42 827.542 827,5'2 827,542 827.So42 
35300 35JOO • St.atJoo Equipment 2,600,&&a 2,800,846 2,600,&&a 2,600,8415 2600.846 2,800,M8 2J500.846 2,800,846 2,800,IM8 2.600,846 2,600,IAEI 2,600,846 2,600,&&a 
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f'C R-23-006381 

CDR: Actuals - 202305 SoBRA 2024 Filing 

2024 SoBRA Plant in Service 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO 

Ending Plant Balance 

No~Depreciable 

003: Other Generation 
331: FAMILY ALASKA, LLC (SOLAR LAND) 
399: SILVER PALM SOLAR(LAND PARC:IOTA CAROL 2 
300: JEBBIE SOLAR 
429: ORCHARD 
422: BEAUTYBERRY SOLAR 
420: TURNPIKE SOLAR 
281: TESORO GROVES SOLAR 
318: FIRST CITRUS 
201: ST LUCIE RIVER FARMS SOLAR 
388: PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR (FKA CHAPMAN) 
31 7: RIDGE FARM NORTH 320 
423: CANOE SOLAR(LAND: CRESTVIEW) 

2023 I Jan - 2024 1 Feb - 2024 I Mar - 2024 I Apr - 2024 I May - 2024 1 Jun - 2024 I Jul - 2024 I Aug - 2024 1 Sep - 2024 1 Oct - 2024 I Nov - 2024 1 Dec - 2024 1 2024 

6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,1 46,031 6,146,031 6, 146,031 6,1 46,031 6,146,03 1 6,146,031 
9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610.455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610.455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 
5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,71 3 5,035,713 
2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 

15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 
3,259.409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259.409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259.409 3,259.409 
7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061 ,600 
5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938.432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938.432 5,938,432 
7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 
6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 
2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 
6,630,123 6,630,1 23 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,1 23 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630, 123 

79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 



r CR·l.l-006381 
COR: Actuals· 202305 So8RA 2024 Hng 
O.predaUon calc uaa RSAN n cu from KF..38 

2024 SoBRA Plan! 1n Sef\lice 2023 Jan- 2024 
Ma,-
2024 

Apr. 2024 May-
202< 

Jun. 2024 Jut. 2024 Aug-
202< 

Sep-
2024 Oct· 2024 

Nov-
202-1 

Oec-
202< 

2024 

FLORIDA POWER & U GHT CO 

8 99k DfprfClfliOtl 
Depreciable 

Olher Gen 
Transmtsslor, 
GSU 
Total Check 

UENC 00000159 TERRILL CREEK SOLAR 
34100: 34100. Structures & Improve, Other Gen 14,738 29,-476 29,-176 29.-476 29.476 29,"'76 29,-476 29.-476 29 ,-176 29.-476 29.476 29,476 338,975 
34300: J..4300 · Toots.Shop & Garag, Other Gen 65,331 130,662 130,662 130.662 130.662 130,662 130,662 130,662 130.662 130.662 130,662 130,662 1,502.609 
34S00:34500-AccessoryBectncEqOthe<Gen 19,052 38,10-4 38,10-4 38,10-4 38.104 38,104 38,10-4 38, 104 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,104 438,196 
35200: 35200. Structures & Improver Trans 948 1,897 1.897 1,897 1,897 1.897 1,897 1.897 1.897 1,897 1,897 1,897 21,814 
35300: 35300. StaUOf1 Equipment Trans •. 126 8,252 8.252 8,252 8,252 8,252 8,252 8.252 8,252 8,252 8.252 8.252 94,896 

!::~~ si~~~~o~i:~~~~~'!e;;~-~o~s~u__,,-=o,"'1:!c;~'c--2"1-c'~:""::S;.c.-,,-21"!"'::7:'---=2'"', !""::"~~. ---,,"1!"'::,;~c,.•- 2"1-c'~:"":~;.c•--=-21"!"'::7:;--=2'"',!"'::"!!~...,2"1!"'::,;~c,.•---,2"17~:c,.:~;.c•--=-2,"!"':: 7:;--=2'"', !"'::,,:~-=-2.~, ~"!'"':!c,.;~,.. 

UENC.00000228: SILVER PALM SOLAR 
34 100: 34100 • S tructures & Improver Other Gen 1-4,967 29,935 29,935 29,935 29,935 29.935 29,935 29,935 29.935 29,935 29,935 29,935 34-4,252 
34300: 34300 • Tools. ShOp & Garag1 Other Gen 66.3-48 1J2,696 IJ2.696 132,696 132.696 132,696 132,696 132.696 132.696 132,696 132,696 132,696 1,526,()0.,I 
34500: 34500 • Accessory Electnc EQ Other Gen 19,3-49 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 4'45.018 
35200: 35200. Struclllres & lmprovor Trans 175 350 350 350 350 3SO 350 3SO 350 3SO 350 350 4,025 
35300: 35300. Station Equipmtlnt Trans 761 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1.523 1,523 1,523 17,509 

!~:~~:isi~~~~o:;2~1~;~;;; :- ~
0
~s~u __,,..,.02"'

1
:!==:,;-~---,2"07! :.,.:~;.co--=-20";"'::7~ ;-.,,,,co;"'::,,~~...,27o;"'::";°,;-o---,2"07!:.,.:!;.c~--=-20"; "'::7!~;-.,,20,;;c,:~c,.

2
~~...,,...,.;"'::";°""• ---,2"07! :.,.:~;.co-"'20"; '=::==: ;--=20,;;"'::c,.: ;-,,.2,73~,c' c;:!~~~ 

UENC.00000187; IBIS SOLAR 
J..4100:34100-Strucn.ns & lmpro..-e10therGfln 15,613 31,226 31 ,226 31,226 31,226 31 ,226 31,226 31,226 31.226 31,226 31 ,226 31,226 359102 
3-4300; 34300 - TOOis, ShOp & Gar~ Other Gen 69,210 138,-420 138,420 138,-420 138.-120 138.-420 138,420 138.•20 138,-420 138.-420 138,'420 138,420 1,591 828 
3-4500: 34500. Accessory Electric Eq Other Gen 20,183 40,366 40,366 40,366 40,366 40,366 40,366 -40,366 40.366 40,366 40,366 40,366 4&4 214 
35200: 35200. Struclures & lmptOVitl Trans l36 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 7.735 
35300. 35300. Station EQuipment Trans 1,463 2.926 2,926 2.926 2.926 2,926 2.926 2,926 2,926 2,926 2.926 2,926 33.6-47 

!::~:i~~~~~o~~~~~~~;:-~GS= u __,,.,,os"'1:~==1-=-2---,2"1-c'!:-=-:!==; - ::c2,"!'"':: ==!;;-..,.2,c,!=":~-=-!;~ -:2c:-,!"'::==;~; ---,,:--:1-c'!;-=-:;,,; - ,,-,.,,! c;:~==!;;-..,.2,c,!=":~=-=' ;~ -=,c:-,!"'::==; -=-; ---,,:--:, -=-!:-=-: !==; - cc,,-=-!'=:~::,!;,-..,.2,"!c::!=-=; ;:--=-2,-:c:::6c;:~-=-!!,-

uENC 00000289 ORCHARD SOLAR 
34100· 34100 • Strucnres & Improver Other Gen 16,251 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32,503 373.783 
J.4300 34300 • Toots. Shop & Gar89( Other Gen 72,039 144 ,079 144,079 144.079 14-1,079 144,079 1-14 ,079 14-1,079 14-1,079 144,079 144,079 14-1,079 1,656,908 
34500 J.4500-AccessoryElectric:Eq Other Gen 21,008 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,017 42,0 17 483,1 93 
35200·35200-Stn.lci\Xes&knprovet Trans 78 157 1S7 1S7 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 1,800 
35300 3S300-StatlonEqulpment Trans 340 681 681 681 681 68 1 681 681 681 681 681 681 7,830 
35310. 35310 • Station EQulpt-Gen St GSU 1,-1 76 2,952 2,952 2,952 2.952 2,952 2.952 2,952 2,952 2.952 2,952 2,952 33.949 
Subtota l u ENc .00000289: ORC HAF- ~ ~ _,1-=-11"'. 1'"'9-;-, ---,2=-=2-='2."'3s"-'s-::,22"'2'=,3a"'a,.....-=2"'22c:,,"sa=---=2::e22=',3==a-=-s ---,22='2,==3s"-'s-::,22=-=2'=,38"'a,.....-=2::,22c:,3"'ss=---=2::e22=',3==s-=-s---,2=-=2-='2,"'3s=-=s-2::,2"'2,'=,s"'a,.....-=22=-=2c:,,ce88=---=-2."ss""1'"'.•""64,.. 

UENC 00000252 BEAUTYBERRYSOLAR 
34100 34100-Structures&lmPf'ove, OlhefGen 13,852 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27,704 27.704 27,704 318,599 
34300: 34300 • Tools, ShOp & G8t3Q( Olher Gen 61,404 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 122,807 1,412,286 
34500·34500-AccessoryElecirlc:EQOtherGen 17,907 35,81-1 35,81-4 35,814 35,814 35,814 35.81-1 35,814 35,814 35,814 35.81-4 35,814 411,855 
35200: 35200. Structures & lmprovet Trans 91 183 183 183 18J 183 18J 183 183 183 183 183 2,102 
35300. 35300 - Station Equipment Trans 398 795 795 795 795 79S 795 795 795 795 795 795 9,1 44 
35310: 35310 · Station Equipt-Gen St _ _ G_S_U_ ~ l~,88~ 3-~3,_766 ___ 3~,76_6 __ 3~,7_66 __ 3~,7_66 __ ~3,_766 ___ 3~,766 ___ 3~.7_66 __ 3~,7~66~~~3·~'66~__,-3.~76~6-~ 3~,7_66_~43~ ,3~14-
Subtotal UENC.00000252: BEAUTY 95,535 191 ,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 191 ,070 191 ,070 191,070 191 ,070 191,070 191 ,070 191,070 2,197,299 

UENC.00000256 TURNPIKE SOLAR 
34100: 34100. Structures & Improve, 01her Gen 16,189 32,377 32,377 32,377 32,377 32,377 32.377 32.377 32,377 32,377 32,377 32,377 372,337 
3-4300: 34300- Toots, Shop & Garagt Other Gen 71,761 1-13.521 143,521 1-13,521 1-13,521 1-13.521 143,521 1-43.521 143,521 143,521 1-43,521 143,521 1,650,-496 
34500.3-4500-~ Eleciric:EQ OlherGen 20,927 -1 1,85-4 -4 1.85" -41 .854 -11 .85" 4 1.85-4 41,85,4 -41.85" -41 .85-4 41,85-4 41,S5" -4 1.854 -481,323 
35200: 35200-StructUl'es&tmprove, Trans 78 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 1.804 
35300.35300-StationEquipment Trans 34 1 682 682 682 682 682 682 682 682 682 682 682 7,8-17 
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u ENC 00000161: MONARCH SOLAR 
34100: 34100·SlruCli.ns& lmP<over0the!Gen 15,050 30,100 30,1 00 30.100 30.100 30,100 30,100 30.100 30.100 30,100 30,100 30,100 346,15'4 
J.4300. 34300 • Tools. $hop & Garagt Othef' Gen 66.715 133.429 133.429 133.429 133,429 133.-129 133.429 133,429 133.-129 133,-429 133,-i 29 133,429 1,534,4l5 
3-4500: 34500 • Aoces.soryEleclric EQ Other Gen 19,-456 38,911 38,911 38,911 38,911 38,911 38,911 38,91 1 38.911 38,91 1 38.911 38,911 4<17,477 
35200: 35200 . Sl/'\JClures & lm()rover Trans -4 70 940 9-40 9-40 9-40 940 9-40 9-40 9,40 940 940 940 10,81-4 
35300: 35300 • StatJOn Equipment TrtlnS 2,045 -1,091 4,091 -4,091 4,091 -4 ,091 4,091 -4 ,091 4,091 -4,091 -4,091 -4 ,091 47,0-43 

;::~~:c~~~~o:;6~~~:,,,;;.-~G~S~U- 1"0-='; :-:c:~":- 2"'1"~:7~"'0,--=21,;!c,:~=10;--=2-,-1!"':~c-'770 ---,2'"'17~:099=:57"o- 2""17~:c,.~,.co,--=21,;!c,:~"'70:--=2-,-1!"':~,.c770---,2"'17~:099.,.;57"0- 2"'1"~:7~,.co,-,,-21,;!c,:~-=:70;--=2"'1!c,:~:-::7~0 --=2"",4~,-,1"i::,,~=-

UENC 00000179 SUNROCK 1 SOLAR 
3-4100 J.4100-Stn.ctU"es & Improve, Othe<Gen 12,858 25,716 25.716 25,716 25.716 25.716 25,716 25,716 25,7Ul 25,716 25,7113 25,716 295,732 
J.4300 34300-Toois,Shop&GaragtOthe<Gen 56,997 113.993 113.993 113.993 113,993 113.993 113.993 113,993 113,993 113,993 113,993 113,993 1,310,921 
34500: 34500-Acces.so,y Efectnc Eq OthetGen 16.622 33,2-13 33,2-43 33,2-13 33,243 33,243 33,243 33,243 33,2-43 33,2-43 l3,243 33,2-13 382,295 
35200· 35200. Structures & lmp,ovet Trans 2.666 5.332 5.332 5.332 5,332 5,332 5.332 5,332 5,332 5,332 5,332 5,332 61,320 
35300 35300 • Statbn Equipmont Trans 11,598 23, 196 23.196 23,196 23,196 23,196 23.196 23,196 23. 196 23,196 23. 196 23.196 266. 7S3 

;::~~~~~~~~o~':~1~~~~N~g;:- ~
0
""
5
"'
0

- ,.,.. ""~:"'!:,,:-2~0""!:"":~c'6'---:-20"~"':;=:;-~2~.;::.:;..::~=-6~2"'0"'~:..::: ~',-6- 2~. ""!:": ~c'6'--~20..::;.,:;"":'--~2~.;;'-::..::~~6 ~ 2'"'0"'!::..::~cc6_2,,0',-;:"":~,-'. - ,,-20";"'::7: ;--=2'"'0~"'::"~~.--=2-=,3!"!"i:;"": "-

UENC 00000191: WHITETAIL SOLAR 
34100: J..4100 - Structures & Improve, Other Gen 14.539 29,078 29.078 29.078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 334.392 
J.4300: 34300 ·Tools.Shop & Garagt Other Gen 64,4-18 128,895 128,895 128,895 128,895 128 ,895 128,895 128,895 128,895 128,895 128,895 128,895 1,462,295 
34500: 34500 • Accessory E'ectric Ea Othef Gen 18,794 37,589 37,589 37,589 37.589 37,589 37,589 37,589 37,589 37,589 37,589 37,589 432,272 
35200:35200 -Structures & lmprover Trans 864 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1.729 1,729 1,729 1,729 19,878 
35300: 35300. Station Equlpn'1ent Trans 3,760 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7.520 7,520 7,520 86,-1 74 

;::~:i~~~~~o':o~~ :9~~! ~nE~:- ~ G~s~u__,,,,,o"";:::c~ :-::~-,"'o"'::'=-~!==:,......,,.20"';c::~-=-!!:--::2"'0;":~c::-=-~ ---,2"'0""::0"'
2

:-=-~- 2"'0"";:':-:::~,-::,20";"':~-=-!~=---::2"'0;":~c::-=-:-c2"'0"";:~,;:..,.:-,::,o"";:c,.~:==~,-.,,20"';"':~""
8

~:--::2"'0;'":~=-=: -=-~ --=2-=.~"'~"':!:-:~,-' 

UENC.000002-47: PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR 
J.4100:3-4100-Structvres&lmprOYCrOtherGen 13,712 27,-423 27.423 27,423 27.423 27 ,4 23 27,-423 27,423 27.-123 27.423 27,-123 27,-1 23 315.366 
3-4300:34300 - Tools,Shop &Gantg,OtherGen 60,781 121,561 121,561 121.561 12 1,561 12 1.561 121,561 121,561 121 .561 121.561 121.561 121,561 1.397,957 
34500: 34500 . Accessory Electnc EQ Other Gen 17,725 35,-450 35.-150 35.-450 35.-450 35.-150 35,450 35,450 35,450 35.450 35,450 35,450 •07.677 
35200: 35200. Structures & Improve, Trans 1,787 3,573 3.573 3,573 3.573 3,573 3.573 3.573 3,573 3.573 3,573 3,573 41 ,092 
35300: 35300. StalJOn Equlpmen1 Trans 7,772 15,544 15,54,4 15,54A 15.544 15,544 15,54-1 15.5-44 15,54,4 15.544 15.544 15.54-1 178.758 

!::~~15i ~~ ~~o=!~~:~!'-~o"'s"'u_ 1_03-", :"'~~c.::.'-,"'o"!:"':;"':-.,.20,.:!":~.::.;:'-~2.,;0!'":~"';-'-:---,,~06'"2:s"',;"':- ,~. =-!;"'~;"':-~20,.:!":~=-!:~~2.,;~::c;~"';-'-;-2~06'"2:6", ;c,.:- 2,,,0-c'!:"'~;"':-..,.20,,!"':~"';:'--~2'"'• !'"::"';-,.: --=2,..,.33:'"','":~.,.;~,... 

UENC.00000183: RIDGE SOUTH SOlAR 
3'1100: 34100 • Structures & Improver Othe< Gen 16.170 32,340 32.340 32,340 32,340 32,J..40 32,3-40 32,340 32,3'10 32,340 32,340 32,340 371,915 
3-4300: 3.4300. Tools. Shop & GataQf Other Geo 71,679 10,359 143.359 14.3,359 143.359 1-13.359 1'43,359 143.359 143,359 143,359 143,359 1,4 3,359 1 .&48.625 
3-4500:34500 -AccessoryElectricEQ OtherGen 20.903 4. 1,807 41,807 41 .807 41,807 41 ,807 -11.807 41.807 -11,807 41.807 41,807 41.807 480.777 
35200: 35200. Structures & Improver Trans 142 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 3.256 
35300:35300-Station Equipm4;1n1 Trans 616 1,232 1,232 1.232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1-1,165 
35310: 35310 • Station EQuipt-Gen Sl GSU 1,5-49 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 35,631 
Subtolal UENC.00000183: RIDGE s-~= ---,1""1-:'1,06-0"""- 2"'2':-2,',-11,-'9- -:,22,;2'"'. ,.,.,9;--=2"'22'", ,;.c1~. ---,2"'22"'."11"• - 22=2,711,-'9- "'222~. 1"'1•;-""22"'2"'. 1"1~. -c22=2."'11"•-222=,.,.11""•-"'222""". 1"'19,---.,,2::,22'". 1"19:--=2.-=, .. ec':_3"'&•=-

UENC 00000254 CANOE SOLAR 
3.4100· 34100 • Structl.1"85 & lmprO\ler Olher Gen 15,005 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30.010 30,010 30.010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 3"'5, 111 
34300. 34300. Tools. Shop & Garage Other Goo 66,514 133,027 133,027 1l3,027 1l3,027 133,027 133,027 133.027 133,027 133.027 133.027 133.027 1,529.811 
34500. 34500 • Aooossory Electric Eq Olher Gen 19,397 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 38,794 446,128 
35200: 35200-Stl'UCCuros &Jmprovo, Trans 565 1,13 1 1,13, 1,1 3 1 1,13 1 1,131 i ,131 1,131 1, 131 1,131 1,131 1,131 13,006 
35300 3.5300. Station Equipment Trans 2,460 -1,920 4,920 -1,920 4,920 4.920 4,920 4,920 4,920 4,920 -4 ,920 4,920 56,579 
353 TO· 35310 - Station EQuipt-Goo St_ ~ G:::SccU_ -,,-"1,6::;5:,c9 _ _:,3,"31;.:8;_--=3c::,3c;18'----'3"',3'-'1"-8 __ 3:,,3::.;1.::;8 _ _:,3,"31'-'8'----=3c::,3c;18;....~ 3o;,3c;1;:.8 _ _:..3 3::.;1.::c8 _ _:,3,"31;.:8;_--=3"',3°'18'--~ 3;.,3:.;.18=--~38:::::.;, 1.::c57'
Subtotal UENC.000002S4: CANOE : 105,600 211,199 211,199 211,199 211 ,199 211 ,199 211,199 211 ,199 211,199 211,199 211,199 211,199 2,-128,793 

1,203,-192 2,406,984 2,406,98,,4 2,-106,984 2,-106,98-1 2,-106,984 2,-406,984 2,406,98-4 2,406,984 2,406,98,4 2,-406,984 2,406,984 27,680,317 
-43,882 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 1,009,29-4 
17,107 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 393,452 

1,264,481 2,528,962 2,528,962 2,528.962 2,528,962 2,528,962 2,528.962 2,528.962 2,528 ,962 2,S28,962 2,528,962 2,S28,962 29,083,062 



FC R-13-00&38.3 

COR. AcuN • 202305 So8RA 202• FD,Q 
~c-.-R:u.M,.... ,.._ Kf'..,. 

202<1 Sc:eRA ~ 11'1 s..-..c. 
FLORIDA P'OWER I. UGKT CO 

8oolc,°'11ftc.ltt.lotl .,_,._ 
UENC.00000159 TERR1ll CREEK SOl.AR 

),1100 l<l100 ·ShCU•&~ 
3'3CIO' 34300. Tocls Snee, & C-Q! 
34500- 34500. lvxMuay Elldnc Eq 
35200 35200 - Siruca..r• & ~ 
35JOO 35300 · Slalicn ~ 

102 I 102 I l im lmlmlml I lw 1:;~ 1~~ 1 202" 

0 12'11. 0.24'r. 0 24'1. 0.24'1. 0.24'r. 0.24"" 0 2<1'r. 0.24"" 0.24".( 0.2<1"" 0.2, ".( 0.2,"" 2.1!16'1, 
0.13% o.is ... 0..2$" o~ ... 0.25 ... 0~"" o.2':S"" 0.2S, 0.25'lti o.2SY. o.2S% o.25y. 3.03'11, 
0. 1:1% 0 24% 0.2<1'1. 0.24% 0.2'"" 0.24'1. 0.24'11, 0.2<1% 0.24% 0.24'11, 0.24'1. 0.2,,r. 2.1!16'11, 
0.01"4 o. u Y. 0.1•"" 0. 14% 0.14"4 0.14" 0.1•"" 0.14% 0.14% o.,, ... o_,4.,. o_,,.,. 1.&tY. 
0.09"lf. 0,19% 0.19% 0. 19% 0,19'!t. 0.19'" 0.19"1. 0.19"1. 0.19% 0.19% 0.19'1' 0.19% 2.27"11, 

35-310:3$)10-Slllllion~Slt 1,1111' u.~ VLOllo UU'1' Vfn. u . .c.n. v~ -- -~ ·- ·- ·- .l:1% 0_22".lf. o.~ 022"'11, 0.22"Ji. 0.2n', 2_~ 
Sut,,toQI UENC.00000151 · TERRU 

UENC.0000022& SILVER PALM SOLAR 
3410034100-Stndur• & ~ 
34300' 34300 • l ooll, ShoO & Glr1119 
l4SOO- l4500·/4a.estoN~ Eq 
35200' 35200 · Sn.dul'• & ~ 
35300. 35300 • Stl6:n £~ 

o. 12"4 0.24'1. 0.2"'% 0.24.,. 0.24% 0.24% 0 24% 0.24% 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'1. 0.24,. 2.1!16% 
0.1~ 0.25"4 0.25"" 0.15,-. 0.25% 0.2'5" 0.25% 0.25"11, 0.25'1. 0.25% 0.25.,. 0.25'11, 3.03'11. 
0.12% 0.24% 0.24% 0..244Ji. 0.2,'ro. 0.2<1 '11, 0.24'1. 0.2<1'11. 0.2<1% 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'- 2.1!16'11, 
0.07"4 (U<1% 0.14'lti 0.14'4 0.1,-,. 0.1<1'11, 0.14'11, 0.1<1'11. 0.14% 0.14% 0.14'1. 0.14% 1.64'1. 
o.~ 0.1w o.,n. 0.111% o. , n 0.1ft 0.1n 0.1n. o.1gy. 0.19"" 0.111% 0.1n. 2.21'11, 
" ' ' '"' ,.....,., ,........., ,........, ............ .__ "22"11, 0.22"4 0.22% 0.22"11, 0_22% 0.22% 2.63% 36310 36310-Stalion~S. u . ............ ... .......... u • .u: ,- u .. u, .. U.L .. .,. U < 

Subtotal UE~OOOOO:nl · SI.VER I 

IJENC.0000018 7 IBIS SOLAR 
3,,1100: 3"'100 - Strl.letu'OI ' ~ 
)4300' 34300. T0015. Shep & 0..8101! 
34500 3"'500 -~ El9clric Eq 
35200- 35200. Strucv• & ~ 
J5300·J5300. $tllllot'I~ 

0. 12"4 0.2<1"11, 0.24% 0.24.,. 0.24% 0.24% 0 .24'1. 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'11, 0.24% 0.24'11, 2.1!16% 
0.13'11, 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25'11, 0.2S'lti 0_25,r, 0.25 ... 0.25% 0.25% O.~'Jr'. 0.25% 3.03% 
0.12% 0.2<1"11, 0 .2, ... 0.24.,. 0.24% 0,2<1% 024'11, 0 .2<1'1. 0.24% o., ..... 0.24% 02,.,. 2.1!16% 
0_07'11, 0.14% 0.1•,._ 0.14% O.,, ... 0.14-W. 0.14"4 0.14'A. 0.\4% 0.14'1. 0.U'A. 0.14% 1.64'A. 
o.~ 0.1ft 0.1ft 0.19" 0.1ft 0.1n 0.1n. 0111'% 0.19"' o.,n 0.1n. 0.19"' 2.21'11, 

353\0 )S310.$talion~Gen$1, ¥•••- ¥•- - v.-- ¥•-- ¥ - v~•- ¥A n,,111t. n.,.,._ n?--. n?--. n??flll. l\??41111. 1\22"4 0.22"4 0.22"lli 0.22"11, 0_22'% 0.22% 2.63% 

Subtotal UENC.00000117 : HMS SOL 

UENC.00000299 ORCHARD SOLAR 
3'100 :W100-Slructu-• & ~ 
)4300 J..6300, Toala. Shc:cl & G.-8QI 
3A500"34500•~EJeclolc Ea 
3S200' lS200. s.ucu-. ' ~ 
35300 J5300. Stan~ 

0.12'11, 0.24'1. 0.2•Y. 0.24.,. 0.2,% 0.24"- 0.24"4 0.24'4 0.24% 0.2<1% 0.24% 0.24'1. 2.86% 
0.13% 0.25% 0_25% 0.25"4 0.15% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25"4 0.2S% 0.25% 0.25" O.'$% 3-~ 
0.12% 0.24% 0..24'1. 0.24% 0.24% 0.24% 0.2<1% 0.24'1. 0.24% 0.24-W. 0.24'1. 0..24'11, 2.86% 
0.0N 0.1-l'lti 0.1-4'1. 0.1,-,. 014-W. 0.14'lti 0.14% 0.1<1% 0. 14% Ol<l'lio 0.14% 0.14% 164'lti 
0.09"lf. 0.19"11, 0.19'% 0.111')1. 0.19"11, 0.19"11. 0.1ft. 0.19'4 0.19"' 0.1ft 0.19" 0.1W Urt. 
n11111t. ..,.,..,..,. n.,.._ n??fl< n?'M<. ,,_.,._ "'22"'W. 0.22% 0.22% O.~ 0.22% 0.22"JII, 2.63"11, 3531Ctl5310-Swtaor\EQUIP&-GenS. u.,n• u,,.,.,,. u_.u-... u_.u-,,. u...,.,,., u"""" u., 

Subtotal UE)ICJ)OOC028t : ORCHAH 

uENC.00000252- 8£.AVTVBER~~ 
3'100' 34100· SlM;uot & "'1cro,,,en 

3'300' 3,4300- Tocls. Shoo & Ga-age 
34500· J..6500. ~ 8tcri:: E.q 
3S200 35200 • S1'1JCU• & lm()fo,W, 
3S300:lS300.5tltlM~ 

0.1:1% O.:N'II, 0..24'1. 0_2, y. 0..2, % 0.24'!11. 0.24% 0.2• "4 0.2• '11, 0.24 .. 0.2,... 0.2,.,. 2.86% 
0.13% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.2S'ro. 0 25"11, 0.25% 0.25"11, J.OO"ll, 
0.12'11. 0.24"4 o.24'1. o.24'11, 0.24'11o o.24'11, 0.2• .,. 0.2 .. .,. 0.20, o,4-r. 0. 24-,. 0.24,r. 2.86% 
0.01'11. 0. 14'lti 0.14'1. 0.14% 0.14'1. 0.14 ... 0.14"4 0.14"4 0.1<1"11, 0.14"11, 0.1-4% 0.1''1. 1,64'lti 
0.09'4 0.1n. 0.19" 0.19'" 019'11, 0.19% 0.19'. 0.19'. 0.19'" 019'11. 0.1ft 019"' 227"11, 
n,,,w. !\ ??<IC. I\"""- """""- n?'>'II:. n ??'IIC. 112'2'% 0.22"lli 0.22"4 022'% 0,22"11, 0.22"11, 1.63% 35310· 35310 - Stalion Equiip&-G«, SI, "· 11 .., U.L< ,. U . L ..... u..u:-... ...................... ... 

Subtotal UENC.00000252: BEAUTY 

Ut:HC.IXJOClCl258 fURNP1KE SOlAA 
34100-34100·~-, ~ 
3'300 34300-Tcacok, Shoo&C-age 
J..6500 34500 • ~ Ellldnc Ea 
35.200' 35200 • Struclu'• & wncw-
3S300 J5JOO - Staaon ECJJll)tlW'II 

0.12'4 Q.24 ... 0.2• % 0.24.,. 0..24-W. 0.24% 0.241'. 0.24% 0.24% 0.2<1"11, 0.24% 0.24% 2..ll'lti 
0_13"11, 0.25% 0. 25'to 0.25"' 0.25% 0..2'$'to 0 251'. 0_251', 0.25% 0.25'ro. 0.2S% 0.25% 3.03% 
0 .12"' 0.24'11, 0.24'to 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'11, 0.24 ... 0.'24'1. 0.24'11, 0.24"4 0.24% 0.24% 2.1!16% 
0.oN o.u" 0.14 % o.t.a,- 0.14, 0.14% o_,...., o.••'4 0.14% 0.1• '4 o.w .4 o.14,. 1 6'1"' 
0.09'4 0.111'% 0.19"4 0.111% 0.1n, 0,1n, 0.1K 0.111"4 0.1W 0.1ft 0.19% 0.1W'll. 227% 
................ ,..,._, .. _. ... ...- .......... "22"4 0.22"Jf. 0.22% o.zz,. 0.22% 0.2211, 2.63'11. l5J10-35J10•Stllian[~Slo u.,,,., u..u-... V-"'-""' u.~ U4.n, U.lnll Vl 

Subtotal UENC.000002$6· TUR"-POI 

UENC.0000(1161 MONARCH SOlAR 
3' 100 34100 • Slrur::tur• & ~ 
3"XO- 34300 ·Tock.Shu> & Gsaoe 
34500 34500 • N.atf.lOl"f EltcW'c EQ 
35200 35200 • Stn,cturN & ~ 
l5J00·35JOO . StMicf\E~ 

0.17'11. 0.2<1 '4 0..24% 0.24% 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'1. 0.24'4 0.24% O.:N'II, 0.24% 0.24'11, 2.86% 
0. 1~ 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25'1. 0..25'1. 0.25% 0..2$'Ji, 0.2SY. 0.25"11, 3.03'to 
0.12"4 0.24% 0.2, % 0.24% OJ41te 0.24% 0.24% 0.2,t"4 0.24% 0.2<1'4 0.24% 024'11, 2.116'4 
0.07'4 0..14'1. 0.14% 0.14% 0,14% 0.14% 0.14'to 0.14% 0. 14% Q. 14'1,o 0.14% 0.14% 1.&t'to 
0.09'4 0. 19'1. o. , .... 0.19"' 0,19'1 0.11J"4 0.19"4 0.19'" 0.19% 0.19"' 0.19" 0.19', 2.27% 
n,,., ,...,_ ,..,._ ,...,._ ,...,._ ,.,.,..... "12'11. 0.22% 0.22% 0.2"'1. 0.21'1. 0.22'11. 2.63"4 l5J10 35310-Sta11101,Equlp4-Get!S. ... ,, .. "-"',. .......... " ·""""' "-"'''" ............. . 

Subtotal UENC.000001&1 : MOHAR( 

UENC.00000179 SUNROCK 1 SOLAR 
34100 341 00 · SlrVC!l.l'N & lrnpro,,en 
34300 34JOO • Tool$, Shop & G.-9 
3"Ml0- 34500 · Acee,~ Eleen Ea 
35200· 35200 • snca..r. & ~ 
J5300 l5JOO • SWlicn E~ 

0.12% 02<1'lti 0.2<1% 0.24'1. 0.2,"' 0 .2<1'1,o 024% 0.24% 0.24% 0.2• % 0.24% 0.24% 2.116'11, 
0.1~ 0.2SY. 0.25'11, 0.25"4 0.25"4 0,2'5% 0.25% 0.25'4 0.25% 0_25'1i, 0_25'1(, 0,2!,'11, 3 ()311, 

0.12"4 0.24"11, 0.2<1% 0.2<1'4 0.2, ... 0.24'to 0.2<1% 0.24, 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'4 0.24% 2.16'1. 
0.07% 0.14'4 -0.14'11, 0.14'11, 0,14 .. 0. 14 ... 01-4'11, 0.14% 0.141Jre 0.1<1'11, 0.U'JI, 0.14% 1.&,l"JI, 
O.Olil% 0. 19"' 0.1 1t'A. 0.1941. 0.1K 0.1K 0.1;,'II, 0.111'1. 0.1~ 0.1W'll, 0.111'1. 0. 11t'A. 2.17"" 

lSJ10· 35J10•Stalicn~S1/ u.,1-... u..u-... U . .,_., ... .,._.,_.,-,,.. u_.,.,-,,.. 11.,l,l"llll U,l ,. •• ., ,........., ........... ,......., ,. ........... ,. ........... "22"4 0. 22"4 0.22<Jr, 0_22"4 0.22'1. 0.22<Jr, 2.63'11, 

S.obcotal UENC.0000017t· SUNROC 

IJENC.00000191 WI-IT ETAI. SOlAR 
3" 100· 34100 • STI.ICV• & ~ 
34300. 34300 • Tools, ShOCI & Gareoe 
34500 34500 • AocNsary Oacn:; Ea 
35200-36200-Sl-ucu•&~ 
35JOO"l5300-5i.on EQUPff'e"lt 

0.12"4 0.2<1'JI, 0 .2<1% 0.24% 0.24 .. 0.24% 0 .14% 0.2<1 "4 0.24% 0.2,,. 0,24'1. 0.24'1,o 1.1!16'11, 
0.13'to 0.25'1i, 0.25% 0.25% 0.25 .. 0.25'1i, 0-25'11. 0.25 ... 0.25% 0.25% 0.25, 0.25'11, 3.0J'li, 
0.12"" 0.2<1% 0.2<1% 0.24% 024% 0.24'11, 024 % 0.24% 0.24'1. 0.24'1. 0.24'~ 0.24'1,o 2.96'11, 
0.07'11, 0.1<1'11, 0.1 4% 0,1, ,r. 0,141Jre 0-.14 ... 0.1<1'to 0.14'11, 0.14"11, 0.W'lio 0.H % 0.14'1,o 1.64'11, 
o.09"lf. 0.1n a . ,n. 0.1K 0.19'!\ 0. 19'1. o.,n. 0.19"' 0.19% o,a,i, o.,n. o.,K 2.21% 
" . ... ,.....,_ ".,..... ".,_ ......... "........, " .. 2'to 0.~ 0.22"lli 0.22"lro 0.22% 0.22% 2.63'11, 35310-35310-SwlionEqu,pc.Ge,,St, u., ,,. u.«.~ ,. uu "' u,,.,,. "-'~ '" u,,~ ,. u.~ 

Subcotal UENC.000001111 : WHITET / 

ueNC 000001"1 PRAIRIE CREEK S0t.AR 
34100- 34100- Slrtlciu'•& ~ 
34300 34:,00-Toob,Shop&G.-age 
3<1500" 34~ • A«e..or, E**1t Ea 
lS20o- l520() • 5nlca.fN & ~ 
l5300 35XIO. Stl6::rl ~ 

0.12"" 0,2,4"11, 0.2'% 0. 24% 0.24'lti C.2<1'JI, 0.24"4 0.2<1 '11, 0.24".( 0.24% 0.2<1"4 0.2'% 2.1!16'11, 
0.13"4 0.2:S"II, 0.25% 0. 25Y. 0.25'1. 0_1S% 0.25'to 0.25'11, 0.25% 0_2S% 0,25'11, 0.25% 3.03'11, 
o.,a o.,.. ... 02," 0.2, .,. 024"11, 0.2•% o.74% o.i.-'to 0.2,"" 0.2•"' 0..24" 0.24% 2.1!16"4 
0.07'1. 0.1•% 0.1 4% o.,or. o_,4.,_ o_ t4% o.1•'lti 0.1•'4 0.14% 0.1-1,.. o 14'11, 0.1,.,_ 1.64 ... 
0.09% 0. 1K 0 .1K 0.19"4 0.19'" 0.19'11, 019'11, CUK 0.19% 0.1K 0.1a,-. 0.11>'11. 2.27' 
............ .,.,.... ,,.,.....,. ..,.,._ ... .,.,.... ..,.,.,.... "'22"!1,. 0.22"W. 0.22"'- o.~ 0.22" 0.27'11, 2.6.l'A. l5JIO:l5310·Stalan Eq,J,pl,,GrlSI, -··-- -~-. ¥ - M ...... ,. ¥ ...... ,. w ..... .. M ... 

Subtotal UENC.000002<11' · PRAIRIE 

UENC.00000113 RIOGE SOUTH SOI.AR 
341003-'100-Snc..-•& ~ 
:WJOO: 34300 • Tools, ShcC & GarlQI: 
34500· 34500 • Acce5sorv Ellclnc Ea 
35200" 35200 • S1ruetu-• & ~ 
3530o- l5JOCI. Stlllla"lf~ 

0.12"4 0.24'11, 0 .2<1'lti 0.24'11, 0.24% 0..24'1. 0.24'1. Cl.2<1'1. 0..24% 0.2<1'11, 0.2•'4 0.24% 2.96'11, 
o.,3% 0.25% 0.2:S'lti o.2s,r. o.25% 0.25% 0.2:5"4 o.25"4 0.25"' o.:zs, o.25y. 0.25'4 3.oJ'II. 
0.12'11, 0.24'lti 0.24% 0.24% 0.241te 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'J1, 0.24% 0.24% 0.24'1. 0.24% 2.86% 
0.07"" 0,1''11, 0. 1<1 % 0.1<1% 0.14% 0.1 4'4 0.14'4 0,14'JI, 0. 14'!ii 0.1<1 ... 0.14" 0.U'!li 1.64'11. 
0.09'11, 0.IK 0.19" Q.19" 0.19'% 0.19'% 0.19'% 0.19" 0.1K 0.li'I. 0.1ft, 0.19% U1'"4 

l5JlO· l5310·StalanE~SI, u,,,,., U..u71> ULof-... u.~ v~n,o u,.u7' v, ...... ,..,.._ ,..,._ ,...,._ ,..,._ ,..,._ "22'!1i 0.22% 0.22'11, 0.22'11, 0.22'4 0.22"4 263"1. 

Subtotal UENC.00000113: RJOGE $> 

LIENC.0000025A CANOE sov.R 
3"100: l-6100-Sin.;;a.ot&~ 
34.JOO 3,1:,00 . Toob. Shc(I& G.-ag11 
3'500: 34500 - ~0i,c:WEq 
35200 35200, StrUCI.M'el & wnpo,,en 
36.XI0:3S300-Stalkln~ 

0.12'4 0..24'lti 0.24'1. 0.241te 0.2• % 0 .24% 0.24% 0.2•"4 0.2•, 0.24% Q.24'Ji, 0.24'lti 2. 86'11. 
0.13% 0.25'lti 0. 25% 0.2S'- 02.1,'11, 0.25".II, 0..25"4 0.2S% 0.25'4 OZ>Y. 0.25'1. 0.1S'llo 3.03"11, 
0.12% 0.24'1. 0.24'11, 0.24% 0.2•'4 0.24'JI, 0.24% 0.2•% 0.2<1'11, 0 2<1% 0.24'1. 0.24'1. 2 86'11, 
0.07% 0. 14% 0.14% 0.14% 0.14% 0.1 4% o., • .,. o., .. .,. 0.14% 0. 14'1. 0.1,,. 0.14'JI, 1.&t .. 
0.09% 0.19"4 0.19"1. 0.19', 0. ln. 0.19"11, 0 .19" 0.19"11. 0.19"' 0.1ft 0.19% 0.IK UT'lt. 
,, ~,,w. n?'l'lf. ,,nw. n?'l'lf. n?'l'lf. n.,._ ,,22¥. 0.22"4 0.22"1t. 0.22'1'. 0.22"JI. 0.22% 2~ lSJ10· lSJ\Q. ~ Equipl-Gen$1i U.11-,. u..u-.. u..u-.. u..u-... U4-'70 U--l'C-.. U.l 

Subtotal UEHC.0000025<1: CAHOE ! 

________ "° ____ _ 
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2024 SoBRA by Function FCR-23-006384 

Terrill Creek Silver Palm Ibis Orchard Beautyberry Turnpike Monarch caloosahatthee White Tail Prairie Creek Pineapple Canoe Total 
Other GeneraUon 101,816,211 106,230,382 103,574,781 107,076,663 106,703,040 105,169,931 95,554,515 100,149,441 109,311 ,208 102,546,1 93 102,128,402 106,878,713 $1 ,247,1 39,482 
Transmission 7,425,000 1,255,000 2,525,000 488,000 537,000 512,000 3,310,000 23,501,000 7,056,000 15,105,000 1,050,000 4,330,000 67,094,000 
Transmission GSU 1,489,504 1,693,800 1,693,800 1,693,800 1,713,018 8,283,922 
AFUDC 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 5,173,761 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 58.637,633 
Land & Easements 6,146,031 9,610,455 5,035,713 2,975,579 15,565,000 3,259,409 7,061,600 5,938,432 7,824,425 6,572,368 2,966,578 6,630,123 79,585,713 
Total $ 121,737,098 $1 21,956,189 S 115,995,846 $1 17,407,803 $127,665,392 $113,801,692 $1 10,786,467 S 136.143,025 $129,051,985 $130,777,713 $112,718,350 $ 122,699,188 S1.460.740,750 

Checi< 

Allocat,on of Capped Costs by FunctlOII Check REG ACG: 

Other Generation 88.08% 94.56% 93.34% 93.57% 95.19% 95.14o/o 92.12% 76.92% 90. 17% 82.56% 93.05% 92.08% 90.30% 
T ransmlssion 6.42% 1.12% 2.28% 0.43% 0.48% 0.46% 3.19% 18.05% 5.82% 12.16% 0.96% 3.73% 4.86% 
Transmission GSU 1.29% 0.00% 0.00% 1.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.30% 0.00% 1.36% 1.56% 0.00% 0.60% 
AFUDC 4.20% 4.33% 4.38% 4.52% 4.34% 4.40% 4.69% 3.73% 4.01 % 3.91% 4.43% 4.19% 4.25% 

Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Other Generation 76,613,784 78,968,571 82,226,187 84,354,728 73,825,681 s 85,498,126 79,284,232 67,061,275 76,915,752 71 ,459,428 83,896,008 79,646,210 937,203,899 
Transmission 5,587,100 932,930 2,004,553 384,445 371,539 s 41 6,232 2,746,399 15,736,553 4.,964,885 10,525,936 s 862.550 3,226,724 50.419,989 
Transmission GSU 1,120,809 1,334,371 $ ,. 134,189 1,180,326 s 1,407,203 s 6,225,225 
AFUDC 3,657,276 3,613,044 3,858,547 4,075,876 3,362,780 s 3,951,234 4,032,769 3,254,550 3,419,939 3,386.942 3,992,661 $ 3,621,943 44,065,174 

Total 86,978,969.0 83,514,545.0 88,089,287.0 90,1 49,421.0 77,560,000.0 s 89,865,591 .0 86,063,400.0 87,186,568.0 85,300,575.0 86,552,632.0 s 90,158 ,422.0 s 86,494,877.0 1,037,914,287.0 
Chodt IO CAP Costs s s 



FCR-23-006385 

Table 1 KF Testimony 

Settlement Cost Less land value 
Adjusted Cap 

Estimat ed Cost 
Estimated Cost 

Cap ($/kWac) ($/kWac) 
(SoBRA recovery 

($/kWac) 
Less land value 

amount $/kWac) ($/kWac) 

Terrill Creek $ 1,250 $ 82 $ 1,168 $ 1,634 $ 1,552 

Silver Palm $ 1,250 $ 129 $ 1,121 $ 1,637 $ 1,508 
Ibis $ 1,250 $ 68 $ 1,182 $ 1,557 $ 1,489 

Orchard $ 1,250 $ 40 $ 1,210 $ 1,576 $ 1,536 

Beautyberry $ 1,250 $ 209 $ 1,041 $ 1,714 $ 1,505 

Turnpike $ 1,250 $ 44 $ 1,206 $ 1,528 $ 1,484 
Monarch $ 1,250 $ 95 $ 1,155 $ 1,487 $ 1,392 

Caloosahatchee $ 1,250 $ 80 $ 1,170 $ 1,827 $ 1,748 

White Tail $ 1,250 $ 105 $ 1,145 $ 1,732 $ 1,627 

Prairie Creek $ 1,250 $ 88 $ 1,162 $ 1,755 $ 1,667 

Pineapple $ 1,250 $ 40 $ 1,210 $ 1,513 $ 1,473 

Canoe $ 1,250 $ 89 $ 1,161 $ 1,647 $ 1,558 

AVERAGE TOTAL $ 1,250 $ 89 $ 1,161 $ 1,634 $ 1,545 

Added by Reg Acg FO R UI OVERLAY C SE 

Settlement Cost 
Adjusted Cap 

Estimated Cost 

Cap($) 
Less land value ($) (SoBRA recovery Estimated Cost ($) 

Less land value ($) 
amount$) 

Terrill Creek $ 93,125,000 $ 6,146,031 $ 86,978,969 $ 121,737,098 $ 115,591,067 

Silver Palm $ 93,125,000 $ 9,610,455 $ 83,514,545 $ 121,956,189 $ 112,345,734 

Ibis $ 93,125,000 $ 5,035,713 $ 88,089,287 $ 115,995,846 $ 110,960,133 

Orchard $ 93,125,000 $ 2,975,579 $ 90,149,421 $ 117,407,803 $ 114,432,224 

Beautyberry $ 93,125,000 $ 15,565,000 $ n,s60,ooo $ 127,665,392 $ 112,100,392 

Turnpike $ 93,125,000 $ 3,259,409 $ 89,865,591 $ 113,801,692 $ 110,542,283 

Monarch $ 93,125,000 $ 7,061,600 $ 86,063,400 $ 110,786,467 $ 103,724,867 
Caloosahatchee $ 93,125,000 $ 5,938,432 $ 87,186,568 $ 136,143,025 $ 130,204,593 

White Tail $ 93,125,000 $ 7,824,425 $ 85,300,575 $ 129,051,985 $ 121,227,560 
Prairie Creek $ 93,125,000 $ 6,572,368 $ 86,552,632 $ 130,777,713 $ 124,205,345 
Pineapple $ 93,125,000 $ 2,966,578 $ 90,158422 $ 112,718,350 $ 109,751,772 

Canoe $ 93,125,000 $ 6,630,123 $ 122,699,188 $ 116,069,065 

Total $ 1,117,500,000 $ 79,585,713 $ 1,037,914,287 $ 1,460,740,750 $ 1,381,155,037 

Check s s s s 



Redacted 

Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 2023000 I-El 
Staffs Third Set of ln1crrogatories 
Interrogatory No. 8 
Attachment No. I of I 
Tab I ofl 

2024 

DC/ AC Ratio 1.37 1.28 1.40 1.45 1.38 1.40 1.20 
AC Voltage 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 
DC Vol tage 102.1 95.4 1D4.3 108.025 102.8 104.3 89.4 
GCR 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.32 0.40 0.40 0.40 
Racking Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker 
Module Eff (run) 530 650/655 650/655 650/655 530 530 530 - - - - - - -Module Vendor/Type Longi Trina Trina Trina Adani Adani Adani 

NCF 
Site Terri ll Creek Silver Palm Ibis Orchard Beautyberry Turnpike Monarch 

COD 1/ 31/ 2024 1/ 31/2024 1/ 31/ 2024 1/31/ 2024 1/31/ 2024 1/31/2024 1/31/2024 

Capital cost $millions 

$5,173,761 S4,860,352 $4,860,352 $4,860,352 

$117,407,IOS $127,665,392 $W,801,692 $110,786,467 

$1,576 $1,714 $1,528 $1,487 

1.34 1.43 

74.5 74.5 

99.8 106.5 

0 .40 0.40 
Tracker Tracker 

530 530 - -Longi BYD 

Caloosahatchee White Tai l 

1/ 31/ 2024 1/31/2024 

$1 ,800,000 

$4,860,352 $4,860,352 

$136,143,025 $129,051,985 

$1,827 $1,732 

FCR-23-006386 

1.40 1.33 
74.5 74.5 

104.3 99.1 

0.40 0.40 
Tracker Tracker 

530 530 - -BYD BYD 

Prairie Creek Pineapple 

1/31/2024 1/31/2024 

$800,000 so 
$4,860,352 $4,860,352 

$130,m,713 $W,718.350 
$1,755 $1,513 

Canoe • 20230621 

1.36 

74.5 

101.3 
0.40 

Tracker 

530 

- - -BYD 

Canoe 

1/ 31/2024 

$4,330,000 ---$6,630,123 

so 
$4,860,352 

$122,699,188 
$1,647 

Total 

$76,485,713 

$3, 100,000 

$58,637,633 

$1.460,740,750 



FCR-23-006387 

GSU Capex Forecast for Transmission GSU 's 

Plant Site WBS L1 

Beauty berry UENC.00000252 

Prarie Creek UENC.00000247 

Canoe UENC.00000254 

Turnpike U ENC.00000256 

Ibis U ENC.00000187 

Terrill Creek U ENC.00000159 

Pineapple U ENC.00000183 

Silver Palm UENC.00000228 

White Tail UENC.00000191 

Monarch UENC.00000161 

Caloosahatchee UENC.00000179 

Orchard UENC.00000289 

9/1/2023 

1,489,504 

1,713,018 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 

6,590,122 

10/1/ 2023 11/1/2023 12/1/ 2023 1/ 1/2024 2/1/2024 3/1/ 2024 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 

(1) - GSU Capex is not broken out in the monthly SAP Capex feed, it is included withi n the Transmission capex spend. 

Total 

1,693,800 

1,489,504 

1,713,018 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 

8,283,922 



Schedule B-8 fCR.IJ..D06J~8 MONTHLY PLANT BALA \ICES TEST YEAR • 13 MONTHS Page 1 of 1 

Accoon1 Account Beg,noing End,ng E'nd,n,g Endif19 Eoc:tlng Ending Ercing Ending Endlng Ending Ending Ending End"'9 
Uno Sub-acccx.mt Sub--account Balance Ba!arw:o Balance Balance Balance Bala~ Balance 8alance Balance Balance Balance Salanco Balance 13-Mooth 
No. N-umbe, Tille Jan-2~ Jan--24 Fel>-24 Mar-2~ Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep.24 Oet-24 Nov-24 Oec-24 Average 

I 
2 C~STRi.!CTIQN Qf PQWfill P!.!fil ~ IRANJiM!JililQti lt!I~BCQNN~CIIQ!:l l~I~ 1) 
3 
4 OTHER PRODUCTION 
5 2024 SoBRA P,ojecl s 972.577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 s 972,577 $ 972,577 $ 972 577 s 972 577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 s 972.577 s 972.577 
6 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION s 972.577 s 972,577 $ 972.577 $ 972.577 s 972,577 s 972.577 $ 972,577 s 972.577 s 972.577 $ 972,577 s 972.57 / s 972.577 s 972.577 972,577 
7 
8 TRANSMISSION 
9 2024 SoBRA Project s 49.727 s 49,727 s 49.727 s 49,727 s 49,727 s 49.727 s 49,727 s 49,727 $ 49,727 s 49,727 s 49.727 49.727 49,727 s 49,727 
10 2024 SoBRA Project • GSU 15.611 t~.611 15,611 15,611 15.611 15,611 15,611 15.61\ 1:',,611 15.611 15.611 15.611 15,611 15,611 
11 TOTAL TRANSMISION s 65.337 s 6:'>,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s 65.337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s ___ 65.337 
12 
13 
14 TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT BALANCE s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s \ ,037,91< s 1,037,914 s 1,037.91' s 1.037.914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 $ 1.037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037.914 
15 
16 NON-DEPRECIABLE PROPERTY s s s s s s s s 
17 
18 MlSCELI.A NEOUS INTANGIBLE $ s s s s s s s s s s s s 
19 
20 TOTAL PLANT BALANCE s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 $ 1.037,91< s 1,037,914 1,037,914 s 1,037.914 1,037.914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,91< s 1,037,914 s 1.037,914 s 1.037.91,1 s 1.037,914 1.037.91A 
21 
22 
23 
24 Noto. 
25 Totals may not add Oue to roond1r,g 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Supportng Sche<IUle•. Recap SeMdUles. 8-6 



Schedule B-10 FCR-23-006389 MONTHLY RESERVE BALANCES TEST YEAR · 13 MONTHS Page 1 of 1 

Account Account Beginning Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending 
Line Sub-account Sub-account Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance 13-Month 
No. Number Title Jan-24 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Average 

1 
2 POWER PLANT & TRANSMISSION INTERCONNECTION 
3 
4 OTHER PRODUCTION 
5 2024 SoBRA Project $ $ 1,203 s 3,610 s 6,017 s 8,424 s 10,831 $ 13,238 $ 15,645 s 18,052 s 20,459 S 22,866 S 25,273 S 27,680 
6 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $ s 1,203 s 3,610 s 6,017 s 8,424 $ 10,831 s 13,238 s 15,645 s 18,052 s 20,459 S 22.866 S 25,273 S 27,680 s 13,331 
7 
8 TRANSMISSION 
9 2024 SoBRA Project s s 44 s 132 $ 219 s 307 s 395 s 483 s 570 $ 658 $ 746 $ 834 s 922 s 1,009 s 486 
10 2024 SoBRA Project. GSU s s 17 s 51 s 86 s 120 $ 154 s 188 s 222 s 257 s 291 $ 325 s 359 s 393 s 189 
11 TOTAL TRANSMISION $ s 61 $ 183 $ 305 $ 427 $ 549 s 671 s 793 $ 915 $ 1,037 $ 1,159 $ 1 281 s 1,403 $ 676 
12 
13 
14 TOTAL DEPRECIABLE RESERVE BALANCE s s 1,264 s 3,793 $ 6,322 $ 8,851 $ 11,380 s 13,909 s 16,438 $ 18,967 $ 21 ,496 $ 24,025 $ 26,554 s 29,083 $ 14,007 
15 
16 NON-DEPRECIABLE PROPERTY 
17 
18 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLES 
19 
20 TOTAL RESERVE BALANCE $ s 1,264 $ 3,793 $ 6,322 s 8,851 $ 11 380 s 13,909 s 16,438 $ 18 967 s 21.496 $ 24 ,025 $ 26,554 s 29,083 $ 14.007 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Totals may not add due to rounding 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: B-6 



FC R-23-006390 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - NET OPERA TING INCOME 

(See Note 1) Jurisdictional 
Line Account Account Total FPSC Separation 
No. No. Title Company Junsd1ctional Factor 

($000) ($000) 
1 UTILITY OPERATING INCOME 
2 
3 454 RENT FROM ELECTRIC PROPERTY (39) {38) 0.970449 
4 
5 OTHER POWER GENERATION 
6 
7 546 OTHER POWER - OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING $ 636 607 0.954300 
8 548 OTHER POWER - GENERATION EXPENSES 19 18.01 0.954587 
9 549 OTHER POWER - MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION EXPENSES 59 57 0.955286 
10 551 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 2,337 2.222 0.950800 
11 552 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 662 632 0.953926 
12 553 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE GENERATING & ELECTRIC PLANT 160 151 0.947218 
13 554 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION 192 183 0.949761 
14 OTHER POWER GENERATION 4,065 3,869 0.951750 
15 
16 560 - 573 TRANSMISSION 
17 
18 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 
19 
20 924 A&G EXP - PROPERTY INSURANCE s 4,178 4,023 0.963061 
21 925 A&G EXP - INJURIES AND DAMAGES 15 15 0.970449 
22 926 A&G EXP - EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 275 267 0.970449 
23 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 4,468 4,305 0.963541 
24 
25 
26 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 8,533 8,174 0.957924 
27 
28 OTHER PROD DEPRECIATION 
29 
30 403 & 404 DEPR & AMORT EXP - 0 TH PROD 27,680 26,468 0.956202 
31 OTHER PROD DEPRECIATION 27,680 26,468 0.956202 
32 
33 TRANSMISSION DEPRECIATION 
34 
35 403 & 404 DEPR & AMORT EXP - TRANS 1,009 907 0.899057 
36 403 & 404 DEPR & AMORT EXP - TRANS - GSU's 393 377 0.957287 
37 TRANSMISSION DEPRECIATION 1,403 1,284 0.915390 
38 
39 
40 TOTAL DEPREC & AMORT 29,083 27.752 0.954234 
41 
42 TAXES 0TH THAN INC TAX 
43 
44 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX 6,581 6,342 0.963665 4,477 
45 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1 1 0.970449 
46 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 3 3 0.970449 
47 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) 118 114 0.970449 
48 TAXES 0TH THAN INC TAX 6,703 6,460 0.963788 
49 
50 OPERATING INCOME TAXES Manual calculation of the 409. 410 & 411 juris % 
51 (44,280) (42,386) 0.957234 
52 409 INCOME TAXES - UTILITY OPER INCOME - CURRENT FEDERAL (44,962) (43,040) 0.957234 
53 409 INCOME TAXES - UTILITY OPER INCOME - CURRENT FEDERAL (PTC) (55,451 ) (53,080) 0.957234 (44,280) 
54 409 INCOME TAXES - UTILITY OPER INCOME - CURRENT STATE ( 12,461) (11,928) 0.957234 
55 410 INCOME TAXES - DEFERRED FEDERAL 33,082 31,668 0.957234 
56 411 INCOME TAXES - DEFERRED STATE 9,169 8,777 0.957234 
57 411 AMORTIZATION OF ITC 0 0 0.957234 
58 OPERATING INCOME TAXES (70,624) (67,603) 0.957234 
59 
60 NET OPERATING INCOME 26,344 25,255 0.958674 

61 
62 
63 
64 Totals may not add due to rounding. 



Schedule C-20 FCR-2.l-006391 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES Page 1 ol 1 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
Jurisdictional 

Line Tax Total Amount Charged to Jurisdictional Amount Charged to 
No. Type of Tax Rate Basis Amount Operating Expenses Factor Amount Operating Expenses 

($) 

1. Federal Unemployment 0.04% 0.7435 0.7 0.7 0.7 

2- State u nemployment 0.16% 2.9742 3.0 2.9 2.9 

3. FICA 6.34% 117.8508 118 114 114 

4. Federal Vehicle NIA 

5. Slate Intangible NIA 

6. Utility Assessment Fee NIA 

7. Property Various ASSESSEO VALUE 6,581 6,581 0.963665 6,342 6.342 

8. Gross Receipts NIA 

9. Franchise Fee NIA 

10. Occupational License N/A 

11. Other (Specify) NIA 
$6,703 $6,703 $6.460 ~ 

12. Total 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-4 



FCR-23-006392 

408 Tax Other Than Inc Tax-Other 

546 Oper Supvn & Eng 
548 Gen Exp 
549 Misc Other Power Generation Expense 
551 Main! Supervision & Engineering 
552 Maintenance of Structures 
553 Maint Generating & Electric Plant 
554 Maint of Misc Other POY,18r Gen Plant 
925 Injury & Damage-W/C EP 
926 Empt Pension & Bens 

Difference loaders 
Payroll Loadings 

Straight Time Payroll 
Overtime Payroll 

925103 ln1ury & Damage-W/C EP (.82%) 
926000 Empt Pension & Be nf (14.88%) 

408000 PR Tax OH 
408000 PR Tax OH 

Total Loaders 

546 Oper Supvn & Eng 
548 Gen Exp 
549 Misc Other Power Generation Expense 
551 Maint SupervistOn & Engineering 
552 Maintenance of Structures 
553 Main! Generating & Electric Plant 
554 Maint of Misc Other Power Gen Plant 
925 Injury & Damage-W/C EP 
926 Empl Pension & Bens 
4 08 Tax Other Than Inc Tax-Other 

Base O&M first year of OP 
Base O&M first year of OP PR Loadings to 900 accounts 
Base O&M first year of OP PR Loadings to 408 accounts 
Base O&M plus PR Loadings first year 

Base O&M 
% of Total Solar for Allocation First Year OP 

15.64% 
0.46% 
1.46% 

57.48% 
16.29% 

3.93% 
4.73% 

100.00% 

0.82% 
14,88% 

$ 

52,976 
1,573 
4,954 

194,742 
55,195 
13,306 
16,036 

338,781 

154,058 
846 

6.54%-

afTCIIII 

52,976 • 1,573 s 
1.46% 4.954 s 

57.48% 194.742 I 
16.29% 55,195 s 
3.93% 13,306 I 
4.73% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

1 

I$ 

15,167.07 
275,085.15 
121,568.54 

,1i • 
373,100 

s 290,252.21 

Total per site 

338.781 
24,188 
10,131 

373,100 

s 

s 

FICA 

ties to C-4 O& M 
4,065 TRUE 

290 TRUE 

FUTA 
6 .34% 

96.94% 
9,820.90 $ 

0.04% 
0.61 % 
61.96 

SUTA Total 
0. 16% 
2.45% 

247.85 $ 

96.751 
(40,522.85) 

56,228 

6.54% 
100.00% 

10,130.71 
TRUE 



SCHEDULE C-22 l'C R-23-006393 STATE AND FEDERAL INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

CURRENT TAX DEFERRED TAX 
LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION STATE FEDERAL TOTAL STATE FEDERAL TOTAL 

1 NET UTILITY OPERATING INCOME $ 26,344 $ 26,344 
2 ADD INCOME TAX ACCOUNTS (70,624) (70,624) 
3 LESS INTEREST CHARGES (FROM C-23) 16,593 16,593 
4 

5 TAXABLE INCOME PER BOOKS $ {60,873) s (60,873) 
6 
7 TEMPORARY ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME (LIST) 
8 ADD: BOOK DEPRECIATION. LESS DEBT AFUDC PORTION 28.849 28,849 s (1 ,587) s (5,725) 
9 ADD DEBT AFUDC PORTION 0 0 (0) (0) 
10 LESS: EQUITY AFUDC DEPRECIATION (1,010) (1 ,010) 56 200 
11 LESS: SOLAR ITC DEPRECIATION 0 0 0 0 
12 LESS: TAX DEPRECIATION (194,778) (194,778) 10,713 38.654 
13 (166,939) (166,939) 9,182 33,129 
14 ADD: TURN AROUND OF DEBT AFUDC 234 234 (13) (46) 
15 STATE AMORTIZATION OF FEDERAL BONUS DEPRECIATION 0 0 0 
16 
17 TOTAL TEMPORARY DIFFERENCES s 
18 

(166,704) s {166,704) $ 9,169 $ 33.082 

19 PERMANENT ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME (LIST) 
20 EQUITY AFUDC 1.010 1.010 
21 SOLAR BASIS ADJ DEPRECIATION 0 0 
22 
23 TOTAL PERMANENT ADJUSTMENTS s 1,010 $ 1,010 
24 
25 STATE TAXABLE INCOME (L5+L 17+L23) s (226,568) $ 
26 STATE INCOME TAX (5.5%) s (12.461 ) $ 9,169 
27 ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE INCOME TAX (LIST) 
28 
29 
30 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE INCOME TAX s 
31 
32 ST A TE INCOME TAX 
33 

s (12.461) $ 12,461 9,169 

34 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME AFTER STATE 
35 

$ {214,107) 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-23 RECAP SCHEDULES: C-4 



SCHEDULE C-22 FCR-23-0063~4 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

48 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME (Page 1, L5+L 17+L23+L3.2) 
49 FEDERAL INCOME TAX (21% OR APPLICABLE RATE) 
50 
51 ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
52 GENERATING PTC 
53 
54 WRITE OFF OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES 
55 
56 OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (LIST) 
57 
58 
59 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
60 
61 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
62 
63 ITC AMORTIZATION 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 SUMMARY OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE: 
74 
75 

FEDERAL 
(44,962) 
(55,451) 
33,082 

STATE 
(1 2,461) 

9,169 76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 

CURRENT TAX EXPENSE 
CURRENT TAX EXPENSE · PTC 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS, NET 
TOTAL INCOME TAX PROVISION {67,331) {3,292) 

TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-23 

TOTAL 
(57,424) 
(55,451) 
42,251 

0 
{70,624) 

STATE AND FEDERAL INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

CURRENT TAX DEFERRED TAX 

STATE FEDERAL TOTAL STATE FEDERAL TOTAL 

$ {214,107) s 33,082 
$ {44,962) 

s {55,451) 

s 

s 

s $ 

$ !100.414) s 33,082 

s 
s 33,082 

RECAP SCHEDULES: C-4 



Schedule D-1a H:R·2J.006395 

(A) (B) 

line Company Total Speeific 

No. Class of Capital Per Books AdJustments 

LONG TERM DEBT 382,177 

SHORT TERM DEBT 

PREFERRED STOCK 

COMMON EQUITY 608,479 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

10 

11 DEFERRED TAXES 

12 

13 INVESTMENT CREDITS 12l 

14 

15 TOTAL 990656 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 NOTE: 

COST OF CAPITAL· 13-MONTH AVERAGE 

($000) 

(C) (D) (E) 

Pro Rata System Jurisdictional 

AdJustments Adjusted Factor 

$ 382,177 0.953470 

608,479 0.953470 

0.953470 

990,656 

(F) 

Jurisdictional 

Capital Structure 

364,394 

580,166 

$ 944 560 

Page 1 of 1 

(G) (H) (I) 

Ratio Cost Weighted 

Rate 11' Cost Rate Average Adjusted Retail Ratio Cost Rate Midpoint 

2024 P,,ection Clause F1lr7 WACC 

38.58% 4.34% 1.67% LONG TERM DEBT 

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 560,183,224 0.85% 2.15% 0.02o/11 

COMMON EQUllY 

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,609,620,864 2.45% 4.81% 0.12% 

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 10,074,889,331 15.33% 0.00% 

61.42% 10.80% 6.63% INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 824,893,100 1.26% 0.t0% 

TOTAL 65.720,672,928 100.00% 6.90% 100.00% 8,31% 

0.00% 8.31% 0.00% 

100.00% ~ 



Proration of Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

2024 SoBRA 

(A) 

Acct 190 

ledger 

Month Balance 

Beg Balance - Dec 2023 o 

Jan-24 0 
Feb-24 4,272,799 

Mar-24 o 
Apr-24 5,850,247 

May-24 12,128,257 

Jun-24 o 
Jul-24 5,714,488 

Aug-24 11,189,361 

Sep-74 o 
Oct-24 4,693,685 

Nov-24 8,569,215 

Dec-24 o 
Total 

13 Month Average 4 ,032,158 

Prorated Balance 

FCR-23-006396 

(BJ 

Activity 

(49,057,091) 

618,714 

618,714 

6 18,7 14 

6 18,714 

6 18,714 

618,714 

618,714 

618,714 

618,714 

618,7 14 

6 18 ,7 14 

(4 2,251,242) 

Adjustment to Decrease ADIT to Prorated 13 Month Average Balance 

ADIT Balance: 

13 Month Average· 190 4,032,158 

13 Month Average · 282 (37,254 ,160) 

ADlT Proration Adj (30,047 ) 
AOIT Balance (33,252,049) 

(CJ (DJ (E) (F( (GI 
From Col (Bl B • D/Total E From Col (Fl 

Acct 282 Future Prorated Acct 282 

Ledger Days to Days in M onthly Prorated 

Balance Prorate Test Period Activity Balance 

4,888,148 4,888,148 

(44, 168,943) 31 336 (45,036,018) (40,147,8701 
(4 3,550,230) 29 307 518,976 (39,628,8951 
(42,931,516) 31 276 466,571 (39,162,324) 

(4 2,312,803) 30 246 415,8 57 (38, 746,4671 

(41,694,089) 31 215 363,452 (38,383,015( 

(41,075,376) 30 185 312,738 (38,070,278) 

(40,456,662) 31 154 260,333 (37,809,944) 

(39,837,948) 31 123 207,928 (37,602,016) 

(39,219,735) 30 93 157,214 (37,444,802) 

(38,600,521) 31 62 104,809 {37,339,993) 

(37,981,808) 30 32 5 4,095 (37,285,897) 

{37,363,094 ) 3 1 1,690 (37,284 ,207) 

366 (4 2,172,355) 

(37,254, 160) 

(37,284,207) 

(30,047) 



Schedule C-23 FCR-2J-006J07 

Line 
No. Description 

Interest on Long Term Debt 
4 
5 Amortization of Debi Discount, Premium, Issuing 
6 Expense & Loss on Reacquired Debt 
7 
8 Interest on Short Term Debt 
9 
10 Interest on Customer Deposits 
11 
12 Other Interest Expense 

14 Less Alklwance for Funds Used During Construction 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

Total Interest Expense 

Jurisd1ct1onal Factor 

Jurisdictional Interest Expense 

25 Totats may not add due to rounding. 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Supporting Schedules 0 -1a 

INTEREST IN TAX EXPENSE CALCULATION 

(1) 
H istorical Base Year 

Ended 

Not Applicable 

(2) 
Test Year 

Ended 

($000) 

S 16,593 

$ 16,593 

0.953470 

$ 15,821 

Recap Schedules: 

Page 1 of 1 



Schedule C-44 FCR-23-006398 

Line 
No. Description 

1. Revenue Requirement 

2. Gross Receipts Tax Rate 

3. Regulatory Assessment Rate 

4. Bad Debt Rate 

5. Net Before Income Taxes 
(1) - (2)- (3) - (4) 

6. State Income Tax Rate 

7. State Income Tax (5) x (6) 

8. Net Before Federal Income Tax (5) - (7) 

9. Federal Income Tax Rate 

10. Federal Income Tax (8) x (9) 

11. Revenue Expansion Factor (8)- (10) 

12. Net Operating Income Multiplier 
(100% I Line 11) 

REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR 

(1) 
Percent 

1.00000 

0.00000 

0.00072 

0.00066 

0.99862 

0.05500 

0.05492 

0.94370 

0.2 1000 

0. 19818 

0.74552 

Page 1 of 1 

1.34135 Updated per revised 2023 C-44 , Exhibit LF-12 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 



FCR-23-006399 

l oral Pro pt rt) 1 a :r (Calculaf ion Helow) 

003: Other Generatio n 

Tem ll Creek Solar Energy Center 

Si lver Palm Solar [nergy Center 

Ibis Solar Energy Center 

Orchard So!u Enersv Center 

Beautyberry Solar Energy Cent er 

Turnp ke Solar Energy Center 

Monarch Solar Energy Cen ter 

Caloosahatchtt Solar EnergyCenle r 

Whfte Tail Sola r fr,ergy Center 

Prcur~ Crttk Solar Energy Center 

Pineapple Solar Energy Center 

Canoe Sola r Energy Center 

Total 

()()4: Ininsmlnion -Qthe;r 

Terrill Creek Solar Energy Center 

Silver Palm Solar Energy Center 

Ibis Solar Energy Center 

Orchard Solar Energy Center 

6eautyberry Solar Ene rgy C11>nter 

Turnpike Solar Energy Center 

Monarch Solar Energy Center 

Caloosahatchee Solu Energy Cen ter 

White Tail Solar Energy Center 
Prairie Creek Solar Energy Cent er 

Pmeapple Solar Energy Center 

Canoe Solar Energy Center 

Total 

0()4: lran~mlnl9n - GSUs 

Terrill Cree k Solar Energy Center 
Silver Pa lm S<Har Energy Ce nter 

Ibis Solar Energy Center 

Orchard Solar Energy Cen ter 

Bcautybcrry S<Ha r Energy Center 

Turnpike Solar Energy Center 

Monarch Solar Energy Center 
<:aloosahatchtt Solar Energy Center 

White Tail Solar En ergy Center 

Pra ir ie Creek Solar Energy Center 

Pmeapple Solar Energy Center 

Canoe Solar Energy Center 

Total 

~ 
Tern II Cree k Solar Ene rgy Center 

Silver Palm Solar Energy Center 

Ibis Solar Energy Cen1er 

Orchard Solar Energy Center 

Bt-autyberry Solar Energy Center 

Turnpike Solar Energy Cent er 

Monarch Solar Energ\l Cente r 

C.ilooSilhatchee Solar Energy Cente, 

White Tai1 Solar Energy Center 

Pratrle Creek Solar Energy Ce nte r 

Pineapple Solar Energy Center 

Canoe: Solar Energy Cente r 

Total 

Jo1~1 P roper l)' J :a .t 
Ternll Crtt~ Solar Energy Center 

Silver Palm Solar Energy Center 

Ibis Sola r Energy Center 

Orchard Solar Energy Center 
Bea utyber ry So lar Energy Center 

Turnpike Solar En ergy Center 

Monarch Solar Energy Cente r 

Ulloosahatchtt Solar Energy Ce:nter 

White Tall Solar Energy Cen ter 

Prair ie Creek Solar Energy Center 

Pinea pple Solar Ene rgy Center 

Canoe Solar Energy Cen ter 

Total 

Bate 
1.4691% 

1.758)¾ 

171 18"• 

1.5928~• 
1.50 19¾ 

1.5298'!-t 

l.592S% 

1.5298¾ 

1.552 1¾ 

1.907<>~• 
1. 11 32¾ 

s 6.581 ,018 

Sec Lmail 

NOV (Pre-C81>) 20'/4 

103,436,664 20,6a7, 333 

106,331,562 21,266,312 

103,834,957 20,766,991 

108,929,062 21,785,8 12 

105,754,42 5 

105, 154,172 21,030,8 3-< 

9S,770,911 19,lS4,182 

101,392,278 20 ,278,456 

109,162,886 21 ,832,577 

103,928,546 20,785,709 

103,934,715 20,786,943 

106,333,880 21,266,776 

1,253,964,058 $ 229,641,927 

7,471,187 

1,379,785 

2,528,834 

S86,676 

739,815 

567,567 

3,373,029 
23,648,157 

7,23S,729 

15,193,374 

1,029,39 1 

4,488,447 

68,241,990 

1,460,540 

1,453,292 
1,464,294 

1,670,122 

2,429,968 

1,684,781 

1,662,496 

1,661 .044 

1,443,832 

l ,6a0,66S 
1,678,228 

1,987,363 

20,276,626 

.. Landlbtscmenls ,ndudcd m Rate Oase :ind therefore property 1ues calculated III r:i.le case forecast 

Ra1 ... -s 
1.469 1°• 

1.7583° , 

1.2979°• 

1.711 8'• 

1.5928°. 

I.S0190, 

1.5298·· 

I.S91R0• 
1.5298°• 

1.552 1"'• 
1.9079". 

1.1132°• 

R.1tes 
1.4691'• 

1.7583°• 
1.297()0. 

1.7118°• 

1.5928'• 
1.50 19', 

1.5298°, 

1.5928°. 

1.5298°• 

1.5521°• 
I 9079'. 

LI 132', 

Rates 

I 4691° , 

1.7583·, 
1.29790 , 

I 7 118''. 

!.59:?8'• 

t.50190• 
1.5298' • 
1.5928° ·, 

1.5298·· 

1.5521'• 
l.90 790:. 

1. 1132' 1. 

R..tcs 

1.4691 '• 

1.7583' • 

I 2979"'. 

17 118'• 

1.5928·• 

1.5019" ' 
1.5':!98·• 

1.5928·· 
1.5298· . 

1.5521 •• 
1.9079', 
I.I 132•0 

btimatcd PT 
303,917 

373,929 

269,536 
372,934 

6eautyberry ~ being built on t he le gacy 

tract o f la nd in ttend ry County and 

therefore dou ngJ q ualify for the 80% 

1,684,444 solar tax exemption. 

31S,8S9 

293,027 

Caloosaha tchce is no t located on t he 

legacy Hend ry County property ~o It 

322
,
993 

does qu ahfy for the 80% ta )( exem ption 

33-4,002 

322,622 

396,602 

236,750 
5 ,226,614 

109,759 

24,261 

32,822 

10,043 

11, 78-4 

8 ,524 

51,602 
376,66S 

110,695 

235,821 
19 ,640 

49,967 

1 ,041,582 

2 1,-457 

2S,553 

19 ,005 
28,589 

38,704 

25,303 

25,433 

26,457 

22,088 

26,086 

32,020 

22,124 

312,821 

43S,133 

423,744 

321,363 

411,S66 
1,734,931 

349,686 

370,063 

726,11S 

466,785 

S84,S29 

448,262 

308,841 

6,581,018 



Retail Jurisdictional Factors 

Ptant In Service - Other product.ton 

Ptant In Service - Transmission 
P1ant In Service - GSUs 
Non-Depreciable Plant (land) 

Ac.cum Prov DePfec & Amort - Other Production 
Accum Prov Depree & Amon - Transmission 
Accum Prov Depree & Amort - GSUs 

Operating Expenses 

O&M 
546 Other Power - Oper Supervision & Engineer 
548 Other Power - Generation Expense 
549 Other Power - Misc Other Pwr Gen 
55 i Other Power - Maintenance Supv & Engineer 
552 Other PO'Ner - Maint of Structures 
553 Other PD'Ner - Maint Gen and Electric Plant 
554 Other Power - Ma.int Misc Other Pwr Gen 

924 E&G Expense - Property Insurance 
925 E&G Expense -Injuries and Damages 
926 E&G Expense - Emp Pension & Benefits 

~ 
403/404 Other Production 

4031404 Transmission 
4031404 GSUs 

Taxes Qttier Than Inc Taxes 
408 Real & Pers Property Tax 
408 Federal Unemployement Tax 
408 State Unemployement Tax 
408 FICA (Soaal Serurity) 

FCR-23-006400 

·• Land uses Other Production jurisdicitonal factor since land is for ·other production· function 

SOLAR BASE RATE ADJUSTMENT (SoBRA) 

2024 FCST SEPARATION FACTORS 

FERC DESCRIPTION 

546 OTHER POWER - OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 
548 OTHER POWER- GENERATION EXPENSES 
549 OTHER POWER - MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION EXPENSES 
551 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 
552 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 
553 OTHER POWER- MAINTENANCE OF GENERATING & ELECTRIC PL 
554 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE MISC OTHER POWER GENERA Tl 
924 A&G EXP - PROPERTY INSURANCE 
925 A&G EXP - INJURIES AND DAMAGES 
926 A&G EXP - EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 

403 & 404 OEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (FOR OTHER PROI 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX- FEDERAL UNEMPLOYEMENT TAXES 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX- FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) 

PRODUCTION PLANT - OTHER 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
TRANSMISSION PLANT - GSU'S 

LAND 

COSIO 
INC146000 
INC148000 
INC149000 
INC151000 
INC152000 
INC153000 
INC154000 
INC524000 
INC525000 
INC526100 
INC603030 
INC608105 
INC608115 
INC608120 
INC608125 

DESCRIPTION ALLOCATORS 
OTHER POWER - OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - GENERATION EXPENSES BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION EXPENSE: BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE GENERATING & ELECTRIC PLA BLENDED 
OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE MISC OTHER POWER GENERA BLENDED 
A&G EXP - PROPERTY INSURANCE I399T 
A&G EXP - INJURIES AND DAMAGES 1900 
A&G EXP - EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 1900 
DEPR & AMORT EXP - OTHER PRODUCTION BLENDED 
TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX I409T 
TAX 0TH TH INC TAX- FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1900 
TAX 0TH TH INC TAX- STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1900 
TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) 1900 

Total I340-PROD-PLT-OTHER 

2024 PROJ 
SEPARATION 

FACTOR 
0_95430000 
0.95458700 
0_95528600 
0_95080000 
0.9S392600 
0_94721800 
0_94976100 
0.96306100 
0.97044900 
0.97044900 
0.95591600 
0_96366500 
0_97044900 
0.97044900 
0.97044900 

0_95620200 

Total I350-TRANS-PLANT 0-89905700 

Total I345T-PROD-PLANT 0.95728700 

Total I340-PROD-PLT-OTHER 0.95620200 

INC054000 RENT FROM ELECTRIC PROPERTY - GENERAL 1900 0.97044900 



FCR-23-006401 

Ibis 
Prairie 

Lease Revenues 

Redacted 

Annual 

48,425 

2024 Terms 

39,106 



Collector State FL FCR-23-006402 f----------,f---------i 
Tax Year 2022 Orchard Solar Millage Rate 

Panels % of Project 

Assessor Taxable Value Tax Paid Elf Tax Rate St. Lucie 

1.029% Ind ian River 

95,232 58% 
Bay County 

Calhoun County 

Escambia County 

Gadsden County 

Gulf County 

Holmes County 

Jackson County 

Madison County 

Okaloosa County 

Santa Rosa County 

Walton County 

Washington County 
Alachua County 

Baker County 

Bradford County 

Brevard County 

Broward County 

Charlotte County 
Clay County 

Collier County 

Columbia County 

DeSoto County 

Duval County 

Flagler County 

Glades County 

Hardee County 

Hendry County 

Highlands County 

Hillsborough County 

lndlan River County 

lee County 

Leon County 

Manatee County 

Marion County 
Martin County 

Miami-Dade County 
Monroe County 

Nassau County 

Okeechobee County 

Orange County 

Osceola County 

Palm Beach County 
Polk County 

Putnam County 

Sarasota County 

Seminole County 

St Johns County 

St Lucie County 

Suwannee County 

Union County 

Volusia County 

$597,067,784 

$26,814,618 

$1,189,366,533 

$4,950,664 

$64,713 

$23,479,178 

$)12,253,326 

$3,714,269 

$249,313,686 

$241,820,820 

$92,373,187 

$48,967,379 

$60,902,281 

$106,SOS,322 

$121,085,237 

$1,9SS,902,591 

$4,292,115,601 

$560,590,663 

$50,438,172 

$598,542,201 

$227,087,192 

$474,354,976 

$57,575,008 

$271,020,116 

$20,692,900 

$942,2Sl 

$419,579,191 

$S,4S0,377 

$297,631 

$449,338,233 

$1,926,6S6,174 

$10,898,097 

$1,540,757,987 

$4,300 

$2,359,591,444 

$7,63 1,420,415 

$327,72 1 

$161,273,563 

$1,231,929,148 

$116,183,718 

$23,882,081 

$6,809,471,201 

$3,740,481 

$519,373,727 

$8S4,451,S94 

$225,161,406 

$487,184,305 

$2,951, I 70.719 

$67,288,442 

$31,955,274 

$1,772,126,830 

$40,987,754,727 

$6,141,931 

$399,277 

$15,938,093 

$69,090 

$802 

$338,117 

$1,344,272 

$SS,136 

$2,775,457 

$2,785,09S 

$7S7,348 

$722,243 
$1,266,518 

$1,462,046 

$1,890,841 

$25,385,765 

$84,067,268 

$8,377,709 

$740,986 

$6,291,914 

$3,263,261 

$7,362,612 

$972,135 

$4,486,217 

$361,760 

$13, 151 

$6,683,006 

$72,635 
$4,586 

$6,748,534 

$25,814,262 

$173,633 

$21,277,799 

$80 
$36,097,855 

$131,029,860 

$2,093 
$2,287,456 

$12,668,698 

$1,730,697 

$319,696 

$119,732,091 

$47,700 

$8,208.150 
$10,531,631 

$3,334,519 

$6,346,482 

$S6,306,542 

$1,137,280 

$519,004 

$28,432,066 

1.489% 

1.340% 

1.396% 

1.239% 

1.440% 

1.198% 

1.484% 

1.113% 
l.lS2% 

0.820% 

1.475% 
2.080% 

1.369% 

1.S62% 

1.298% 
1.959% 

1.494% 

1.469% 

1.051% 

1.437% 

l.SS2% 

1.688% 

1.6SS% 

1.748% 

1.396% 

l.S93% 

1.333% 

1.541% 

1.340% 

1.593% 

1.381% 

1.854% 

1.530% 

1.717% 

0.639% 
1.418% 

1.028% 
1.490% 

1.339% 

1.758% 
l.27S% 

1.580% 
1.233% 

1.481% 

1.303% 

1.690% 
1.624% 

1.604% 

1.602% 

69,688 42% ---------------
164,920 100% 

Millage Rate Weighted Millage 

1.94% 1.12% 

1.40% 0.59% 

1.71%1 



F(' ll-23-(106403 Pollrv Pttlod · C.stlmated lnsu r.tnce Prt!-mlum 

0 26 $ 0 30 Cilllendir Yur• ln.iu,cmce Premium tstlmitf' 

Su«: Countv Total Ca,,.,, ~ ~ 
T m ,11 Creek Solar l,ncr>,,y Center Clay Coumy S I 2 1,737,098 5 316,516 s 363,994 348,168.10 

Silver Pu!ru Solar Eucr)!y Center Palm Beach Coumy $ 12 1.956.189 5 317,086 5 364,649 348,794.70 

lb,s Solar Energy Center !Jrcvnrd Countv SI 15.995,846 s 301,589 s 346,828 s 331,748.12 

Orchard Solar Em:rtv Ccnttr St. Lucic Countv and Indian Ri\Cr ("our SI 17,407,803 5 305,260 s 351,049 s 335,786 32 

BcatJtvburv Solar fJ1crizv Ccnrcr I lcndry County S 127.665,392 s 33).930 s 381.720 365,123.02 

Turnpike Solor En<rgy Center tnd1an Rwcr Coumv SI IHOU,92 5 295,884 s 340,267 s 325,472.84 

Mon:.m.:h Solar EncrllY Center MartinCounlY SI 10,786,467 s 288,04~ s 331,2~2 5 316,849.29 

ta.l0-0$:ahatchu Solar £,i\cr~y Ccrucr 1 lcndrv Counlv S 1J<>.14J,025 s 353,972 s 407,068 s 389,369 05 
Whi1c Tail Solar E.ner1ZV Cc:ntcr Martin Coumv Si29,05t.985 s 335,535 s 385,865 5 369,088 68 

Pr.uric Creek Solar tl\cn?v Ccnlcr DeSoto Countv SIJ0,777,713 s 340,022 5 391,025 $ 374,024 26 

Pmeal')plc SoJar Encr2v Ccmcr St Lucic County SI 12,71S.3S0 s 293.068 s 337,028 s 322,374.48 

Conoc Solar Ener~y Center Oko loo,• County SI 22,699, I ~g s 319,018 s 366,871 s 350,919.68 

Total S I ,'160.7·10,750 s 3,797,926 $ • ,367,615 s 4,177,719 



FCR-23-006404 



FCR-23-006405 

Production Tax Credits Calculation 

20 24 SoBRA Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 2024 

Net Generation, MWh 111 

Beautyberry 13,762 17,366 18,259 19,173 16,457 17,288 16,750 14,831 14,633 12,455 11,368 172,342 s 4,739,398 
Caloosahatchee 13,J 76 16,811 17,771 18,979 16,022 16,639 16,057 14,268 14,118 ll,994 10,792 166,627 s 4,582,246 
Canoe 10,604 15,248 16,666 18,712 16,886 16,623 15,730 14,660 14,106 10,948 8 ,663 158,847 4,368,297 
Ibis 13,139 16,878 17,991 19,317 16,854 17,837 17,027 14,880 14,206 11,570 10,526 170,224 4,681,171 
Monarch 12,066 15,531 16,500 17,343 14,896 15,742 15,038 13,222 12,771 10,594 9,622 153,324 $ 4,216,41J 
Orchard 14,171 17,792 18,694 20,098 17,599 18,652 17,914 15,845 15,298 12,638 11,651 180,352 s 4,959,689 
Pineapple 12,984 16,523 17,476 18,751 16,376 17,321 16,545 14,579 13,807 11,366 10,404 166,133 s 4,568,670 
Prairie Creek 13,694 17,382 18,3 29 19,610 16,698 17,260 16,856 15,094 14,954 12,611 11,241 173,730 s 4,777,574 
Silver Palm 12,657 16,191 17,192 18,136 15,631 16,667 15,880 14,059 13,486 11,307 10,265 161,471 s 4,440,439 
Terrill Creek 11,677 16, 240 17,631 19,339 16 ,864 17,632 16,717 14,461 13,929 11,082 9,656 165,229 4,543,795 
Turnpike 13,456 16,955 17,948 19,378 16,923 17,909 17,122 15,035 14,483 11,946 10,897 172,052 4,731,428 
White Tail 13,990 17,499 18,281 19,455 17,149 18,230 17,449 15,400 14,888 12,418 11,324 l 76,081 s 4,842,237 
Total Net Generation 0 15S,375 200,417 212,736 228,291 198,355 207,800 199,086 176,336 170,679 140,928 126,409 2,016,413 s 55,4 51,354 TR UE 

PTC Rate, $/ MWh 

2023 PTC Ra te 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.S 27.5 27.S 27.S 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 

PTC Credits, $ 

PTC Credits = Net Generation • PTC Rate s . $ 4 ,272,799 $ 5,511,455 $ 5,850,247 $ 6,278,011 $ 5,454,772 $ 5,714,488 $ 5,474,873 $ 4,849,244 $ 4, 693,685 $ 3,875,530 S 3,476,250 $ 55,451,354 

01 Net generation per the Ten-Year Site Plan. 



FCR-23-006406 
2023 PTC Rat e Calculation 

Base PTC Inflation Inflation Prevailing Wage PTC Rate, 

Rate 111 Adjustment Adjusted PTC Requirement 1' 1 $/ MWh 

Factor Rate 1' 1 

(a) (bl (c) = (a) • (b) (d) (e) = (c) • (d) • 10 

0.3 1.8909 0.55 5 27.5 

111 1.R.C. § 45Y(a)(2)(A) 
121 Rounded to nearest 0.05 per I.R.C. § 45Y(2)(A) 
131 IRC Code Sec. 48(a)(9)(A)(i). Prevailing wage requirement met when 
laborers/mechanics employed by contractors/subcontracts are paid Davis
Bacon prevailing wages. 

Inflation Adjustment Fector: The inflation adjustment factor fOf calendar year 
2023 for qualified energy resources is 1.8909. 

Credit Amount for a Qualified Facility Placed in Service .tter December 31, 2021: 

As required by section 45(b )(2 ). the 0 .3 cent amount provided In section 45( a)( 1) Is 

adjusted by multiplying such emount by the inflation edjustment factor for the calendar 

year In which the sate occurs. If the 0.3 cent amount as adjusted for Inflation is not a 

mul'1ple of 0,05 cant he amount ·s rounded to the nearest multiple of 0.05 cant. In the 

case of electricity produced In open-loop biomass facllltles. landfill gas facilities t rash 

facilities qualified hydropcwer facllitles. 1md m;irlne 11nd hydroklnetlc renewable energy 

facilitlu section 45(b)(4 )(A) requires the llmount In effect under section 45(8)( 1) 

(determined before rounding as required by section 45(b)(2)) to be reduced by one-hallf. 

Under the t lllculatlon required by section 45(b)(2). the credit tor renew8ble 

electricity production for calendar year 2023 determined under section 45(&) Is 0.55 

cents per kilowatt hour on the sele of electricity produe.d In any qualified facility placed 

In service aner December 31. 2021. from the qua,lfled energy resources of wind 

d osed-loop biomass geothermal !inergy. and solar energy. and 0.3 cents per kilowatt 

hour on the sale of electricity produced In any qualified facility placed in service after 

December 31. 2021. from the qualified energy resources of open-loop biomass. landfill 

gas, trash. quelified hydropower. and marine and hydrokinetic renewable energy. 



FCR-23-006407 38 

2024 Projected Output - 2024 SoBRA Sites 

Assumes 1/31/2024 In-Service Date for all sites 

Ja n Feb Mar ~ ~ Jun Jul ~ ~ Oct Nov Dec Total 

Beautyberry 13,762 17,366 18,259 19,173 16,457 17,288 16,750 14,831 14,633 12,455 11,368 172,342 
Caloosahatchee 13,176 16,811 17,771 18,979 16,022 16,639 16,057 14,268 14,118 11,994 10,792 166,627 

Canoe 10,604 15,248 16,666 18,712 16,886 16,623 15,730 14,660 14,106 10,948 8,663 158,847 
Ibis 13,139 16,878 17,991 19,317 16,854 17,837 17,027 14,880 14,206 11,570 10,526 170,224 

Monarch 12,066 15,531 16,500 17,343 14,896 15,742 15,038 13,222 12,771 10,594 9,622 153,324 
Orchard 14,171 17,792 18,694 20,098 17,599 18,652 17,914 15,845 15,298 12,638 11,651 180,352 
Pineapple 12,984 16,523 17,476 18,751 16,376 17,321 16,545 14,579 13,807 11,366 10,404 166,133 
Prairie Creek 13,694 17,382 18,329 19,610 16,698 17,260 16,856 15,094 14,954 12,611 11,241 173,730 
Silver Palm 12,657 16,191 17,192 18,136 15,631 16,667 15,880 14,059 13,486 11,307 10,265 161,471 
Terrill Creek 11,677 16,240 17,631 19,339 16,864 17,632 16,717 14,461 13,929 11,082 9,656 165,229 
Turn pike 13,456 16,955 17,948 19,378 16,923 17,909 17,122 15,035 14,483 11,946 10,897 172,052 

White Tail 13,990 17,499 18,281 19,455 17,149 18,230 17,449 15,400 14,888 12,418 11,324 176,081 
155,375 200,417 212,736 228,291 198,355 207,800 199,086 176,336 170,679 140,928 126,409 2,016,413 
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Dod(et No. 2023000 \ ·EI 
2024 SoBRA Revenue ReqUJemenl CM::ulatlon 

E.d ubrt JC.1, Page 1 of5 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
202, So6RA 

FI RST YEAR ANNUALIZED REVENU E RE0UREMENf'1 

111 (21 131 

""- Page RelOfooc:e '"'°""' !SOOC>'l) 

Pe r FIii 

JunadlCtlOnal Adjuslfld Rate Base P~e2 9«,560 

Ra!e ol Return on Rate Base P-3 _.ll!!! 

Required Junsdict>onal Net C)peratJng l!'ICOtT'le Line 1 11 l.Jne2 78,479 

ReQl.iled Net ()p,enilflg Income -· ~ Net OperaunQ Income Deficiency (Excess) Lr'MI J- Lne 4 53.224 

N•t Operating Income ~ti"ieP' ~ 

Revenue Req1.nremen1 Line S 11 Llne 6 ~ 

<•I 
An-ount 
($000'$) 

·-
9-44,560 

_.!!!.!. 

78,479 

~ 

50,791 

~ 

~ 

·= 
10 11>Represeots the revenue requirement lor protected 12-fflCM'\th penodtor IN 2024 Prqect based oo the Adjusted 

C.p H oescnbed lfl the les.tmony of Kelty Fagan. 

11 mRepresents lhe net operating Income m!A:lpler fTom page 6 ot E11hlbit l f•12 . C)ocl(cl No 20210015'-EI 

(5) -($000'1) 
Te rriH Cr-eek Sitver Palm lbta S olar 
Sol •rErwrgy Solar En• r;y 

°"'"'~ Center Center 
Energy Center 

79,085 16, 131 80,261 

~ 8.31'4 l!l.31"4 8.31'4 

6.571 6,325 6,669 

~ 2.3"1 2.278 2,585 

' (2,433) 4,230 4 ,047 ..... 
0.00000 1.34135 1.34135 1.34135 

s (3.26') 5574 5.429 5,478 

Orchard Solar Beautyberry 
Tumplk• So!Ar Monarch Solar Caloosaharc.he White Tail P rairieCrffk Pine-apple 

Canoe So!.r 
Solar EMrgy • S olar Energy S olar En.r;y Solar Energy Soler Entrgy 

Energy Cent•r 
Ce nt-, 

Energy Center Energy Center 
Center Cente r Cent.r C•nter 

Energy Ce nter 
Choci< 

82,210 70,726 8t.95 1 78,379 78,817 77,576 78,473 82202 78.748 

8.31% 8.31% -!l.31% 8.31% 8.31% 831'4 8.3\'4 8.31% 8.31% 

6.0J<l 5,876 6.809 6 5 12 6.S49 6,4'5 6,520 6.830 6.543 

2.691 1.381 2.539 2 .09< - - ~ 2,613 2,,4.51 ___ ,_,_ .. 2289 

4.139 4,495 4,270 4 ,4 18 .... 3.832 4.069 4,5,44 4,253 

1.34135 1.34135 1.34135 1.34135 1.34135 1.34135 1, 3"135 \ .34135 1.34135 

5.552 6029 5,728 5,926 5.91( 5,141 5,458 6 094 S.70~ 
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FCR-23-006410 

Line 

No. 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Class of Capital 

LONG TERM DEBT 

COMMON EQUITY 

TOTAL 

NOTE: 

FLORIDA POW ER & LIGHT COMPANY 
2024 SoBRA 

RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE 
13-MONTH AVERAGE 

( 1 ) (2) (3) 
Company Tota l Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 

Per Books Factor Capital Structure 
($000) ($000) 

$ 382,177 0.953470 $ 364,394 

608,479 0.953470 580,166 

$ 990,656 $ 944,560 

(4) (5) (6) 
Ratio Cost Weighted 

Rate (1l Cost Rate 

38.58% 4.34% 1.67% 

61.42% 10.80% 6.63% 

100.00% 8.31 % 

(
1
l Represents the cost rates used in the Weighted Average Cost of Capital Calculation as fi led with the 2024 Projection Capacity 

Cost Recovery Clause Filing in this docket. 
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10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 
16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Mootn 

Beg Balance - Dec 2023 

Jan-24 
Feb- 24 
Mar- 24 

Apr-24 
May-24 

Jun-24 

Jul-24 

Aug-24 

Se~24 

Oc!-24 
N ov-24 

Oeo-24 
Total 

Averagec:1 Balance 

Proratfld Balance 

A.DIT Balance 

24 1'IQif, 

11) 

A.eel 190 

ledge r 
Balance 111 

($000s) 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

2024 SoBRA 
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX. CALCULATION 

(2) (3) (4) 

Acct 282 

Ledger Days to 

Acl!v1ty 111 Balance Prorate 
(SOOOs) (SOOOs) 

4.888 

(49,057) (44 ,169) 31 
4.273 619 (43.550) 29 

619 (<2 932) 31 
5,850 619 {4 2.313) 30 

12.1 28 619 (41 694) 31 

619 (41 ,075) 30 

5,714 619 (40457) 31 

11,189 619 (39,838) 3' 

619 (39,219) 30 

4,69-4 619 (38 601) 31 

8.569 619 (37 982) 30 
619 (37 363) 31 

(42,251) ~ 

4,032 l'I 

(5) 

Future 

Days in 

Test Penod 

336 
307 

276 
246 

215 
185 
154 
123 

93 

62 

32 

25 11 flndudes the ,mpac1 assooated 'Mth the Production Tax Credits generated and utfo:ed in tax payments fO< year ended December 3 1, 2024 

26 mlndudes the 1mpacl assoaated ....,th book/lax depreoat1on for year ended December 31, 2024 

27 131 Jndudes the prorated ADI T ba lance asSOC1aled wttli book/1:al( deprec1ahon for year ended December 31,202, 

28 t• ) AOIT Dafance IS relleae<l as a roouchon to rate base on Page 2, line 21 

Docket No. 20230001-EI 

2024 SoBRA Revenue ReQu rement Calculation 
E.lltut>tt JC-1, Page 5 of 5 

(6) 

Prorated 
Monthly 

Activity 

(2)' (4)/Total 

(SOOOs) 

(45,036) 
519 

467 

416 

363 
313 

260 

208 
157 

105 
54 

2 

(7) 

Aect282 
Prorated 

Balaoce 111 

(1000s) 

4,888 

(40. 148) 
(39,629) 
(39,162) 
(38.746) 

(38,383) 
(38,070) 
(37,610) 

(37,602) 
(37,445) 

(37,340) 
(37,286) 

(37,284) 

(37.284) 1] 1 

(33 ,252) ,. 

PtP! Df[CflOIISH f0£ APIT by Sl)e 

Teml er~;,, Sol•· f"lel'gy C.riw 
SdvfU Pa.m Sol!II Er-.rgy C&n!flt 

l:><s Solar Ene<gy Cente1 

Orctlard Solar Energy Cen:er 

BeaU'lybe!ry Solar Enetgy Center 

lump,J(fl S01111r EM1gy Center 

Mona1ct, Solar Ene1gy Cent., 

C~ Solar EnergyCeriter 

~e Tel Sola, Enerv, Cenie, 
Pra:ne Crfflc Sdar Energy Center 

Pine.apple Solar EM<fVf Center 

Carooe Solar E"lefgy Cetiter 

1,0, .,1, 

U r.4.6)4 

Z."86.S6S 

ts57.'6-l 

U91.2'J'9 

Z.549.1,z 

2,0l,557 

2,J4'i,,729 

U81.SS4 

i.n1.on 
u~.JM 
Z,4Zl.79l 

29,0&l,062 

TRUE 

1.)4 ... S 

1.U'!II. S 

8SS" S 

8 79'!11, S 

7.S6" $ 

S77'11, S 

SU'!II. S 

SON$ 

S.lWS 

11SS S 

173' S 

11s, s 
IOC.00"- $ 

rllU[ 

ll.172) 

U.7QA) 

f2,8AJ) 

JUHi 

i2.S12J 
12 .9151 

U,769! 

/U.12) 

IVHI 
tUu) 
[1,911) 

I2.1nI 

llJ,lS]I 



Schedule B-1 FCR-23-006413 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 

UTILITY PER BOOK 

4 SEPARATION FACTOR (See Note) 
5 
6 JURISDICTIONAL UTILITY 
7 
8 COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS 
9 
10 COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS 
11 
12 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

JURISDICTIONAL ADJ UTILITY 

(1) 

PLANT IN 
SERVICE 

s 1,037,914 

0.95348 

989,631 

S 989,631 

(2) (3) 
ACCUMULATED 
PROVISION FOR NET PLANT 
DEPRECIATION & IN SERVICE 
AMORTIZATION (1 - 2) 

s 14,007 s 1,023,908 

0.95423 0.95347 

13,366 976,265 

s 13,366 $ 976,265 

19 Note 1: Based on FPL's most recent cost of service calculations. 
20 
21 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

Supporting Schedules: B-6 

ADJUSTED RATE BASE Page 1 of 1 
(SOOD) where applicable 

(4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

PLANT NET WORKING OTHER 
CWIP HELD FOR NUCLEAR FUEL UTILITY CAPITAL RATE BASE TOTAL 

FUTURE USE PLANT ALLOWANCE ITEMS RATE BASE 

s 1,023,908 s (33,252) $ 990,656 

0.95347 0.95349 0.95347 

976,265 (31,706) 944,560 

$ 976,265 s (31,706) S 944,560 

Recap Schedules: A.1 
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COR Acfualt - 202305 SoBRA 102• FM!ng 

I 202.i So8RA Pllllnt ,n s.,we 
FLORIO.._ POWER & LIGHT CO 

fndl?A pjpn\ B• t1nce 
Oepreoable 

UENC.00000159 TERRLLCREEKSOlAR 

3A 100 3A 100 • Structures & Improvements 

34300 J.4300 • Tools Shop & G~ EQ1Jlp 

3ASOO 3A500 -~ E16Ctnc E<1ulpt 
35200 35200 • Structurn & fflprovements 
35.JOO 35300 • SlallOn E<1ulf)mflnl 
3S310 35310 - Statioo E<1uipt-Gen S1ep..Up1 
Subtotal UENC.00000159 . TfRRM.L CREEK SOLAR 

UENC.00000228 SILVER PALM SOLAR 

3A100 34100-Structuros & lrnpro...ements 
34300 34300 • Tooll Shop & Gange Equip 
34500 34500 • Aoceuo,y Ele<:tnc Equtp1 
35200 35200 • Sll\.ldl.l(es & lmproverrMts 
35.JOO 3"00 · StallOn Equipment 
35310 35310 • StallOn E~-GM S:ep,-Ups 

Sub1011I UENC.00000221 : SILVER PALM SOLAR 

UENC.00000117 IBIS SOLAR 
3Al00 3"100-StnJetUtet &~rs 
3'300 34300 • Tools Shop & G~ Equip 
3'500 34500. ~ Electlk Cquipt 
35200 35200 • Sll'\.ICNIM & lmpfo....T>~tt 
35300 35300 • Station EQU1p-Mnt 
35-310 35310. Station Equ1pl-Gen SUtp..Ups 
Subtotal UENC.00000117: IBIS SOLAR 

UENC.00000289 ORCHARD SOtAR 
3-4100 3A 100 • Strucrutes & lmprovemen1s 
3'300 3000 - Tools Shop & G..-.ge Equip 

3'500 3-4500 • Ac.c:.et;sory Elcanc Equjp1 
35200 35200 • SttuCMff & lmprovemena 
35300 3"00 - StalJOfl Equlpment 

35310 »310 • StltlOn Equipt-Gen S!ep.Ups 
Subtotal UENC.00000289: ORCHARD SOLAR 

UENC-<)0000252 BEAUTYBERRYSOlAR 
3A 100 3A 100 - Sl/udlJres & lmprove,mlWs 

3Al00 3'300 . Tools Shop & Garage Eqi,i1p 
3-4500 34500 • Acceuory Eleclric Equip! 
35200 35200 • SltvchJret, & lmC)(tlYOfflffl!S 

35300 3"00 • S..oo,, EQU,pmtU"OI 
35310. 3531 0 - SUiuon Equ,pc-Gen Step.Ups 
Subtotal UENC.00000252: BEAUTYBERRYSOLAR 

UENC.00000256 TURNPIKE SOLAR 
3"100 341 00-Slfl.lCtvt .. & lmprovem.,..,s 
J.4300. 34300 • Tools Shop & Garage Eqi,itp 
J.4500 34500 • ~ Eieclrlc EctulPI 

l5200· 35200 • Sll'vC:tl..lfM & ltnl)fOVMlenls 
35300: 35300 • Statl()ll Equ,pmen, 
»310: 35310 · Station Equ pt-Gen Step-Ups 
Subtotal UENC.000002S6 TURNPIKE SOLAR 

UENC.OOOOC)1e1 MONARCH SOLAR 
34100 3-4100 • St,uaures 4 !mp-ovements 

J.4300 34300 • Tooll Shop & Gar.ge Eqi,i1p 
J.4~: 3A500 - ~ttoryClectric Cc;u,p1 
J.5200. 35200 • Sttua\.ll'H & lmprov.ments 

35300' 35300 • Sta!lon Equ,pm&nl 
"310 3.5310. SUitlor'I Equ,p\-Gen S1e0-UP1 

Subtotal UENC.000001 81: MONA.RCH SOLAR 

UENC.0000017SI SUNROCK I SOtAR 
34100 3A , 00 • SUuc:tur• & lm.pr0'119ff'1ertts 
14300 l-1300 . Toots. Shop & Gllr-.ge Eqi,i,p 
)4500 l4500 • Acceuory Elednc Equ4J! 
35200 35200 • Strvc:rvrn 4 fflpr'OllefT'ents 
35300 35JOO • Starlon Eqi,iipment 
35310. 35310 • Sta hon (QU:pt-0.,, Step-Ups 
Subtot.11 UENC.00000179· SUNAOCK 1 SOLAR 

UENC 00000191 YJHITETAIL SOlA.A 
34100 3"100 - Stn.icw• 4 lmpt"Ollell'l<9nts 

34300 34300 • Tools Shop & G11r-sie Equ,p 

J.4500 34500 • Aa:euory Elednc Equ()I 
35200: 35200 • Structure, & lm~ments 
35JOO lS300 • Staoon Equipment 
35310 J.SJ10. S111t1ot1 Equ,pc-Oen SleP-UDt 
S ubtotal UENC.00000191· WHITETAIL SOLAR 

UEN<:00000247 PRAIRIE CREEK SOlAR 

J.4 100: 3A 100 • 5tJucturM & lrn~ts 

34300: 34300 • TOOII. Snop & Ga,-ge Eqi,i1p 
3"500 34500 • ~uory Electric: Equip! 

35200 35200 • SfJUCb.lre1 & tm?'V1"9"'e,,tl 
35300. J.5300 • s:.uon Eoull)ft')e1,1 
l5310: 35310 - Statton EQU1pt-Oen Step-Ups 

S ubtotal UENC.00000147: PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR 

UENC.00000183 RIDGE sount SOLA.A 
34100 J.41 00 • SttucturM & Improvements 

3-4300 3'300 • Tooll Shop & Gar.ge EqU1P 
34500 34500 • .-«euory Elednc EQu,c,t 
35200 35200 • SltUCturos & lmp,Ollefflents 
l5300 35300 • Station Equipment 
35310 35310 . StallOn Equ1pt-Oen Step-Ups 

Subtotal UENC.00000113· RIDGE SOUTH SOLAR 

UENC 0000025-4 · CANOE SOI.AA 
3A100- 3,41 00.Stl"UC:t1.Jr'M & rrtpl"()'llefflet1ts 

3'300 3'.300. Tools Shop & Garage Equip 
J.4500· 3"500 - A.oceuo,-y Eleetric ( au~ 
35200 35200 • Str\JdlJfel & lmpt'oY,ometils 
~ 35300 • StatlOn EQ!Jipmenl 
35310 "310 • S lltion Equipt-Oen Step.Ups 
Subtotal UENC.0000025-&· CANOE SOLAR 

2023 I Jan· 202.i I Feb · 202• I Mw • 202• I Apt· 2024 j M1y • 202.i I Jun · 202.i I Ji.A· 2024 I Aug · 202• I S.p - 2014 I 0d 2024 I NCN 20241 J Dec· 2014 I 2014 

11.367,585 12,367,1!185 12.367,585 12.367 .585 12,3,67,535 
5 1,747,205 51,147.205 51.7,H,205 51,747,205 5 1,1'7.205 
15.i87 ,M3 15.987,683 15,987,683 15,987,683 15i87,683 

1,387,978 1387.978 1,J.87,978 1,387978 1,)87,978 
•.362,217 4,362.217 41,362,217 4 ,362 217 4,3&2,217 
1,126,300 1. 126,300 1,126,300 1. 126300 1, 126,300 

16.978,969 8U7U69 H ,978,169 U.978,969 8U78,H 9 

12,367.585 12.367.545 12.387.545 
51,747.205 5 1.747 ,205 51.74 7 205 
15987,683 15,987.683 15,987683 

1.387,978 1.387,978 1,387,978 
4,362,217 • .362.217 4 3(52,217 
1. 126,300 1,126,300 1,126,300 

1&,978,969 U .978,969 H ,97069 

12,367.585 
51,747,205 
15,987,683 

1387,978 
4 362,21 7 
I 126,300 

8U 71,969 

12,367,545 
51,7"7.105 
15,987,683 

1,387.978 
4,362 217 
1,1 26,300 

H ,971.iH 

12.367.585 
51,7,47,205 
15,987.683 

1,387978 
4,362217 
t,1215300 

16,971,9'9 

12 ,560,136 12560, 136 12,!l60 136 12560,136 12.560.136 12560.136 12.560.136 12.560,136 12.560 136 12.~.136 12,56(1.136 
52.552.M7 52,552.M7 52.552.857 52 552.M7 52 M2.e.57 52 552.657 52.551957 51.552 857 51.552 857 52,551,857 52,552.857 
16,236,595 18,236.595 16,136,595 16 236.595 16.236.595 16 236.595 16,236,595 16.236,595 16.236,595 16.136.595 16,236,595 

256,0U 256,088 ,156,086 256,088 256,088 256.088 256,068 156,088 256,088 256,088 256,088 
804.649 804,M9 804.549 804.649 904.8-49 8CM 649 804 849 804.!49 804,3'9 804,849 804 849 

I, 104,020 1 104.020 1 104 020 1,104,020 I, 104 020 1,104,020 1 IQ.4 ,020 1 104,020 1 104,020 1. 104,020 1,104 020 
ll,514.545 83,514.5-&5 83 ,S1',S4.$ 83,51',S45 13,514,5'5 13,51 4,s.45 83,51' ,5'5 ll,51",5'5 1:u 14,S45 aJ.SU,5-&5 IJ,51',5,&5 

12,367.585 
51,747,205 
15.987.683 

1,387.5178 
4.362217 
1,126300 

H ,971,969 

12 seo.136 
52.552,857 
16,236.595 

256,068 ...... 
1,104020 

ll,514,5'5 

1:l.367.545 
51,747.205 
15.987,683 

1.387,978 
4.361,217 
1 126,300 

11,978,969 

12.560.136 
52,552.857 
16.236.595 

256,0&8 
804,8.49 

1 104,020 
13,514,5'5 

13,101.916 13,101,916 13,101916 13 101.916 13101.916 13101.916 13.101 ,916 13,101 ,il16 13 101916 13,101.916 13,101,916 13101,916 13,101 916 
54,8 19,121 54,819,721 5',819121 54 ,819,721 54 8 19,721 S4 819.711 54 .819,7'1 54 ,819,721 5'.819 721 S<l.819.721 5',819.7'1 S4 8 19721 54.819.721 
1a.936.960 16.936.ooo 16.936 960 , a .938.960 16 m.960 16 936.960 ie.936,960 18.936,960 18,936.960 16.936.960 1s.9J6.960 16.936.960 ia.936.ooo 

492 .136 492,ll6 492.136 4192,136 492136 492,136 492.136 492.136 492.136 • 92136 492.136 492136 492,136 
1,548.712 1.5-l6.712 1.548.712 1,s-487 12 1,5-&6,712 1.546.712 l ,5'8.712 1,e-46.712 15416.712 1.S46.712 1.546 712 U46.712 1 546,712 
1.19UM2 1.191,842 1 19 1,842 1,191.842 1.191,&42 1. 191,842 1,191,842 1.191,&42 1. 191,842 1.191.3'2 1.19UM2 1.191,641 1,191 ,3'2 

11,019.217 81,0H,::Z87 11,0H.217 IU,019,217 11,0H ,217 H ,OH ,287 81,019.217 8&,019 ,217 81,089,287 18,089,287 11,089,287 11,0H,.217 11,089,287 

13,637,578 13.637,578 13,637.578 13,637,578 13 637.578 13 637,578 13,637,578 \3,637,578 13 637,578 13 637,578 13,637.578 13,637 578 13.837,578 
57.060.964 57.060,9&4 57,06096,1 57,060.i!' 57 .060,98-4 57.060,9&,1 ~7.060.9&4 57,060964 57.060.98-4 57.060.934 57.060.964 57.06096' 51.060.964 
17.8Xit,4U l7.e29, 4U 17,619414 17,629,41f 17829.414 17.629,414 17 ,619,414 17,629,414 17629,41' 17fl19.,414 '7,629,,414 17,629.•14 11.629414 

114 530 11 4, 530 11'.530 11 4,530 114,530 114,530 11 4530 114,530 114,530 114,530 114,530 114,530 114,530 
359 952 359,952 359.952 359.952 359,952 359,952 359.952 359,952 359,952 359,952 359 952 359,952 359 952 

13'8Ji82 1 3'8,9&2 13461162 1.346.982 1.346,962 1.346.962 1,348.962 13'6.962 I 348962 1,346982 1.348962 1.348.962 1,348.962 
90,149, ,421 i0,1'9,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 i0,1"9,,421 90,149, 411 90,149,421 90,149,421 i0,1'9,421 90,149,421 90,149,421 90,10 ,,421 i0,149,421 

11,624,154 11.824,1541 11 ,624154 11,624.1541 11624.ls.4 11 624, l S<I 11.624,1S4 
48,&le.618 48.636.618 48,636 616 48,836.1118 • U36.618 48,636.618 48 ,636,618 
15,016.644 15,026,6'4 15 026.644 15,026.644 15,026,644 15,026,644 15,026 ,644 

133 736 133,736 133,736 133.736 1l3,736 133,736 133 736 
420 312 • 20.312 420.312 420.312 420.312 420.312 420.312 

1.71 8,536 1,718,536 1.71 8,536 1,718.536 1,718.~ 1,718,SJ& 1,718 536 
77,580,000 77,560,000 77,SM.OOO n ,560,000 77,510,000 77,SM,000 77,560,000 

13.58'.7'96 13.584.796 13 584.796 13 !,8.4,796 13 ~.796 13,584,796 13,58-4,796 
56,8'0.1 39 56,640.139 56 840.139 56 8'0, 139 56 BAO, 139 56 !40, 139 56.M0.139 
17.561,183 17.561.183 17.561.183 17,561.113 17!161,183 17,561,183 17.561 ,183 

11477t; 11 4.776 11 4.77& 114.778 114.778 11 4.1111 114776 
3110,723 360.723 360,723 360,723 360,723 360.723 360.713 

1,403.975 1,403,975 1,40J,g75 1.403.975 1,403,975 1,403,975 1,403,975 
H,1&5,591 H.165,591 119.865,511 89,185,511 st.l~,591 lt,IG5,591 89,165,591 

11,624,1$4, II 824 15-1 
48,636,618 48 836,618 
15,026 6-U 15 026.6-4,4 

1l3.73& 133.736 
420,311 •20,312 

1,7111.536 1,718,536 
77,560,000 77,,560,000 

13,584 796 13.584,796 
56,840.139 56.a.40 139 
17,561.183 17.561.183 

1J•.776 114,776 
360,723 360,723 

1,403,975 1,403.975 

H ,H S.591 H ,HS,591 

11624,15-4 11 ,624, 15-4 
48636,618 48.636.618 
15 026.64• 15,026644 

133.736 133.736 
420.311 •10.312 

,.11s.538 U18 536 

77,560,000 77,560,000 

11.&24 15-1 
48.636618 
15.0266'4 

133 736 
420 312 

1.7111.536 
77.560,000 

13 M-4,796 13,5&4.796 13 58',796 
56840,139 568,40.139 56640 139 
17.561 .183 17.561.183 1756111!3 

11 4,776 114,776 114,776 
360.723 360,723 360,723 

1.403975 1.403,975 1.403975 
H ,865,591 89,HS,591 19,885,511 

11.62• 1S4 
48,636,618 
15.026.644 

133,736 
420 312 

1,718,536 
77,560,000 

13.584,796 
56.6-40.139 
17.561,183 

11 4,776 
360,723 

1,403,975 
H ,N S,591 

12,629 534 12,629,534 12.629,534 12 629.534 12 629,53-4 12,629,534 12,629.534 12,629 Sl4 12.629 534 12 629 53A 12 629.534 12 629 534 12 62'9 534 
52.8'3 225 52.843.225 52 8.43.225 52.8A3 225 52 643.225 52.6-43.225 52.8-43 225 52.8'3 215 52.643125 52.843125 52.M3.225 51 843.225 52.843 225 
16,326.306 16,326.306 16.326,306 16 326.306 16 326,306 16,326,306 16,326,306 16,326 .306 16.326 306 16,326,306 16,326.306 16.326 306 16.326,306 

688.057 688,057 688,057 886.057 688.057 W.057 668 057 688.057 633.057 688.057 688.057 888 057 &88,057 
2. 162.465 2.162,465 1.162.•&s 2.182 465 2,182,485 2,162.465 2,162.485 2.162.465 1162.465 1.152,465 1.1112.465 1182 465 2 182,465 
1.413.813 1,413.813 1,413.813 1.413.!13 1,'1 3,813 1,413,&13 1.•13.1113 1,41 3.813 1.413,613 1,413.813 1.413.813 1.413.813 1,'1 3,813 

18,0113,4110 1!8,063,400 M,083,400 88,083,400 86.063,400 H,OU,.00 88,063,400 116,063.400 !11,083,400 18.063,-400 88,063,400 88,083,400 88,063,400 

10,719.8'4 10.789,a.441 10,789 644 10,789.644 
45.u5.780 45,145,780 •5.145,780 45. 145.780 

10,7&9,3'4 
45,1 45,78() 
131:M&,124 
3,901,597 

12U2,162 
1,139.061 

10,789,6-U 10,7&9,a.4• 
45.1 45,780 45,1 45,780 

13,948.124 13,9'48,124 13.9-48124 13.9'48.124 13 948,124 13,946 124 
3.901 ,597 3.901,597 3 901,597 3.901.597 3,901 597 3,901.587 

12.262. 162 12.262.162 12.262.162 12.262.162 12262.162 12 ,262,162 
1139.061 1,139.061 1,139,0e1 1.139.()61 1,139.061 1,139.061 

87,181.581 17,118,S&I 17,1H,561 87, 118.561 17,181,561 17,118,5" 17,188,568 

12,100,Jee 12.200.386 12.200.388 
5 1.047.628 51.047,628 5 1.0t7,628 
15.n1.s.3 15.n1.SA3 15.111.543 

1.264,795 1,264,795 1,16-4,795 
3 975.069 3.975,069 3,975.089 
1.041.,ss 1.041 .155 , 041.155 

85,300.575 85,300,575 85,300,575 

11.50e21 4 11 .506.214 11506.21 4 
,48,143.1 44 48,1 43,144 48.143,144 
14,874, 182 14.874,182 14.874,182 
2 $14 563 2,614,563 2 614,583 
8.11 7 199 8,21 7,199 11.217,199 
1, 197.330 I, 197,330 1.197.330 

11,552,632 86.552,632 86,S52,132 

12 200.386 12 200,386 11,200,386 12,200.388 
5 1.047,6:28 51,047,628 51,047,628 51,047,628 
15771.5-43 15,771.543 15,771,S-'3 15 ,771,543 

1,264,795 1,264,795 1,264,795 1,264,795 
3.975.069 397S,069 U75 069 3 975.089 
1.0,1,\. 15!, 1,041,155 1,041 ,155 1 041,155 

85,300,575 85,300,575 15,300,575 15,300,575 

11,508.214 11,506,214 11.506.214 
48,143, 144 48. 143,144 48.143,144 
14 874182 14.874,182 14 814,182 
2.814 563 2.81',563 2.fiU 563 
8 217,199 8.217,199 8.217,199 
1.1 97.330 1.197,330 1,197.330 

16,S52,&32 H,552,832 H,.UU-32 

11,506,214 
48,143.144 
14 874182 
2,61 4 563 
8,217,199 
1.197.330 

l&.5SU32 

10,799 644 10,789&'4 
45,145 780 45,145,780 
13,948, 124 13,94812• 
3 901.597 3 901 597 

12,262 162 12.262 162 
1.139.061 1,139.061 

!7,118,SEI 17,1H, 561 

10 .789,&U 
45,145,780 
13.9"8,124 
3,901,597 

12.261,162 
1,139,061 

17,116,SM 

12.200.386 12.200.386 12 200,386 

5 1,047828 51.047628 51.047,828 
15,771,543 15.771,543 15 771.5-43 

1,26-4.795 1,264.795 1,264,795 
3 975.069 3,975069 3,975 069 
1,041,155 1 Otl ,155 1,041 ,155 

15,300,575 85,300,575 85,300,575 

11 .506.2 14 
48 ,143,1"' 
14 ,8741 82 
2,61".583 
11.217.199 
1,197.330 

H.552,632 

11 506,214 
48,10,1'4 
14.874 182 
2614,563 
11,217.199 
1.197.330 

18,552,832 

11.506.214 
48.1 43,144 
14874,182 

2.614 563 
8.217.199 
1,197,330 

18.552.632 

10.1ea.&u 10 199eu 
45.145,780 45145. 780 
139-4812• 13!}.18 124 
3 901 591 3 901 .597 

11,261,162 11.262.162 
1.139.061 1.139.061 

17, 188,H I 17.186,568 

12 .200,386 
51,047.828 
15,771,543 

1.264.795 
3,975069 
1.041 155 

IS,300,575 

11,506,214 
4!!,143,1 44 
14.874.182 
1.614 563 
8.217199 
1.197,330 

H.552,832 

12.200,386 
51.()47.828 
15,771 5-43 

1 264,795 
3975,069 
1.041 ,155 

15,300,575 

11,506.21 4 
411.143,144 
14 874,182 
1.61 4 563 

11.217 199 
1.1 97.330 

11.552,631 

13,569.402 13.569,402 13 569, 402 13,569.402 13.569,402 13,569,402 13,569,402 13.569.• 02 13.589,402 13 569,402 13,569,402 13,569.402 
56 775.726 56.775,726 56 775 728 56 775 728 56 775,728 58 775,726 56,775.728 56,775.726 56.775 726 56 775.726 56,775 726 58.775.72,! 
17,5-41 .282 17.541 .282 17,5,4 1 282 17,541282 17,541 ,252 17.5-41,282 17 541.282 17,541 ,282 17.54 1282 17.541 .282 17,S-'t 282 17,541.282 

207 ls.4 207.IM 207,164 207.18,,t 201,184 207,t6,4 207184 207 164 207,184 207,13' 207184 207,184 
651 151 651,151 651,151 651.151 651,1 51 651,151 651 151 651,151 651,151 651,151 651 ,151 651,151 

1,4 13 6n 1,413,en 1 '1 3,877 1,41 3677 1.413,677 1.'13,677 1.413 877 1.413.&77 1 •13e11 1413m 1.4 13877 1.•13 877 

90,151.422 90.1.se,02 i0,1.se,421 90,1s1,H 2 90,1sa,..22 i0,t sa,4n 90,151,"12 10,151.•22 i0,1sa.•12 eo,,51-'12 10,151,421 90,1 51,422 

10.799 844 
45,1 45,780 
l39'48,124 
3901.597 

12.162.162 
1,139,061 

17,116,561 

12.200.386 
51.(), 7.628 
15,771,543 

1,264.795 
3975,069 
1 041.155 

15,300,575 

11.506,214 
48,1 43,144 
14.874,182 
2614,563 
8217,199 
1. 197.330 

H.552.832 

13.569,402 
58,775 726 
17.541,2&2 

207,13' 
651.1 51 

1 ... 13.877 

90, 158,'22 

12,591.474 12.591,474 12,591, 474 12,591,474 12,Slit,474 12.591,474 12,591 ,474 12,591 47• 12.591,474 12.591 ,474 12,591,474 12,501 .474 12.591 ,474 
52,aa:ue1 52,eaJ,981 52,883,981 52,683,961 52683,981 52,683,981 52,663,961 52,683.981 52.683.981 52.883.981 52,683.981 52,683.981 52.683.981 
,e.211. ,01 1&.211, 101 18 211,101 1s.211. 101 16.2n. 101 16,211, , 01 1a,211 , 101 16,277,101 1e.2n.101 16277,107 16,277.107 16277,107 18.277,107 

827542 !27.542 827.542 827,s.42 827,.5-42 827,5"2 827 5-42 827.5,'2 1127,5-42 627,5'2 827.5'2 827,5,,42 !27.542 
2.600 846 2,800,846 2 600.8-46 2.600.8A6 2,&00,8'e 2 600,M6 2.600.Me 2 600.646 2 800.8-46 2 600,8A6 2.600 846 2.800 846 2.600.846 

1.513 926 1,513,926 1.513.926 1,513.926 U1U26 1.513.926 1,513,926 1,513,926 1,513.926 1.513.926 1,513 926 1.513 926 1.513,926 

11,494.177 &6,..,..,a11 68,49',177 88.49',an 88,49',an H,4U,8n H ,49• .an ee ,494.177 aa,4M,an 16,4!M,177 88,•M,877 H ,49-4,177 H ,49',877 



FCR-23-0064 I 9 
CDR: Acluals - 202305 SoBRA 2024 Filing 

2024 SoBRA Plant in Service 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO 

Ending Plant Balance 

Non-Depreciable 

003: Other Generation 
331: FAMILY ALASKA, LLC (SOLAR LAND) 
399: SILVER PALM SOLAR(LAND PARC:IOTA CAROL 2 
300: JEBBIE SOLAR 
429: ORCHARD 
422: BEAUTYBERRY SOLAR 
420: TURNPIKE SOLAR 
281: TESORO GROVES SOLAR 
318: FIRST CITRUS 
201 : ST LUCIE RIVER FARMS SOLAR 
388: PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR (FKA CHAPMAN) 
317: RIDGE FARM NORTH 320 
423: CANOE SOLAR{LAND: CRESTVIEW) 

2023 I Jan - 2024 1 Feb - 2024 1 Mar - 2024 1 Apr - 2024 1 May - 2024 1 Jun - 2024 1 Jul - 2024 I Aug - 2024 1 Sep - 2024 I Oct - 2024 I Nov - 2024 1 Dec - 2024 1 2024 

6.146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6, 146,031 6,146,031 6,146,031 6,1 46,031 6,146,031 6, 146,031 6,146,031 6, 146,031 6,146,031 

9,610,455 9,610,455 9,6 10,455 9 ,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 9,6 10,455 9 ,610,455 9,610,455 9,610,455 

5,035.7 13 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035.713 5,035.713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035.713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,713 5,035,7 13 5,035,713 

2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975.579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975.579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 2,975,579 

15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15.565,DDD 15,565,DDD 15.565,DDD 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 15,565,000 

3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3 ,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 3,259,409 

7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061 ,600 7,061 ,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,061 ,600 7,061,600 7,061,600 7,06 1,600 7,06 1,600 

5,938,432 5,938.432 5,938.432 5,938.432 5 ,938.432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 5,938,432 

7,824.425 7,824,425 7,824 .425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 7,824,425 

6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 6,572,368 

2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 2,966,578 

6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630, 123 6;630, 123 6,630.123 6,630,123 6,630,123 6,630.123 6,630,123 6,630,1 23 

79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,71 3 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 79,585,713 



FCR-23-006420 
COR: Actuals - 202305 SoORA 202• Fllng 
De .elation C&k.: U&H RSAM ~tH ftom KF--l8 

202" SoBRA Plan! ,n Service 2023 Jan - 2024 Feb - 2024 ~ ar - 2024 A r - 202"4 Ma - 2024 J un - 202'4 Jul• 2024 A -202A Se - 2024 Oct - 202• Nov - 2024 Dec • 2024 2024 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGUT CO 

Book Ptec,ctttlon 
Deproaable 

UENC 000001 59: TERRILL CREEK SOLAR 
34100- 34100. Structures & Improvements Other Gen ,, 738 29 ... 76 29,476 29.•76 29,476 29,4 76 29.476 29,476 29.476 29,476 29476 29476 338,975 
34300 34300 - Tools, Shop & Garage Eq u,p Other Gen 65,331 130,662 130,662 130,662 130,662 130,662 130.662 130,662 130.662 130,662 130662 130,662 1,502,609 

3-4500 3A500 • AoceUOtY Electnc Equ,pt Other Gen 19,052 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,104 38,10,4 38, 104 38,10,t 38,104 ,38,196 

35200 35200 - Structures & Improvements Trans 9'8 l.897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 1,897 21 ,81'4 

35300 35300 • Station Equ,pmonl Trans 4,126 8,252 8,252 8,252 8.252 8,252 8 ,252 8,252 8 252 6,252 8,252 6.252 9-'.896 
35310 .M:310. Sumon Equtpt-Gen Step.Ups GSU 1,2l4 2 ,-468 2,-468 2,-468 2.468 2468 2,468 2,-468 2468 2.468 2.468 2,468 28,387 

Subtot al UEN C,00000159: TER RILL CREEK SOLAR ,os,-429 210,es§ 210 ,859 210,8s9 210,859 210,859 210,859 210,859 210,859 210,859 210,859 210,859 2,424,878 

UENC 00000228 . SILVER PALM SOLAR 
34100 34100. Structurff & Improvements Other Gen 14,967 29,935 29,935 29,935 29.935 29 ,935 29,935 29,935 29,935 29,935 29935 29,935 l-44,252 
34300 34300 • Tools, Shop & Garage Equ;p OlherG.-, 66,348 132 696 132,696 132,696 132.696 132,696 132,696 132,696 132.696 132 696 132696 132,696 1,526,004 

34500 34~ • Aooeuo,y Electnc Equlpt Othe,Gen 19,349 38.697 38.697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38,697 38697 38.697 38,697 445,018 

35200 35200. Structures & Improvements Trans 175 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 4,025 
35300 35300. Station Equipment Trans 761 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 1,523 17,509 

35310 35310 ·StatJon Equtpt-Gen St~Ups GSU 1,210 2,420 2.420 2,420 2,420 2,-420 2 ,4 20 2,420 2 <120 2 420 2.420 2,420 27,826 

Suhtola l UEN C.00000228: SILVER PAL M SOLAR 102,810 205,6 20 205,620 205,620 205,620 20S,fi20 205,620 205,620 20s.&20 205,620 205,820 205,620 2,36-4,634 

UENC.00000187 IOIS SOLAR 
34100. 34100 • Structures & Improvements Otner Gen 15 ,613 31,226 31 ,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 31,226 359,102 
34300 l4300. TOOis, Soop & Garage Equ,p Other Gen 69,210 138,420 138,420 138,420 138,-420 138,420 138,4 20 138,420 138,420 138 420 138<120 138,420 1,591,828 
34500 34500 • N.CeSs,ory Electric Equlpt Other Gen 20,183 <10,366 40 ,366 40,366 <10,366 40,366 -40.366 40.366 40,366 -40.366 <10.366 40,366 464,21<1 

35200 35200 • Stn.1cturn & Improvements Tran, 336 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 673 7,735 

35300 35300- Station Equipment Trans 1,463 2,926 2,926 2,926 2,926 2,926 2,926 2,926 2.926 2926 2,926 2.926 3..3,6-47 
35310 35310 • Sta11on Equipt-Gen Step-Ups GSU 1,306 2,612 2,612 2,61 2 2,612 2,612 2,612 2,612 2,612 2,612 2.612 2,612 30,039 

Subtota l UENC.00000187: IB IS SOLAR 108 ,112 216 ,223 216,223 216,223 216,223 216,223 216,223 216)23 216,223 216,223 216,223 216,223 2,486,565 

UENC 00000289 ORCH,'RO SOLAR 
3"100 34 100. Structures & Improvements Other Gen 16,251 32,503 32,503 32,503 32.503 32,503 32,503 32,503 32.503 32 503 32,503 32,503 373,78J 

34300 34300 • Tools, Shop & Garage Equ,p 01he< Gen 72,039 144,079 144,079 1-4-4,079 1<14,079 144,079 1-44,079 1-44,079 144,079 1<14 079 144079 1-4-4,079 1,656,908 

34500 34500 - Aco!!sso,y Electnc Equ1pt 01ner Gen 21,008 -42,017 42 ,017 '42,017 -42.017 -42,017 -42,017 42,017 <12,017 -42,017 <12,017 <12,017 483,193 
35200 35200 • Structures & Improvements Trans 78 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 1,800 
35300 35300 - Stat.I~ Equipment Trans 340 681 681 681 681 681 681 681 6'1 681 681 68\ 7,830 
35310· 35310. Station Equlpt,<;en S1ep-Ups GSU 1,-476 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,952 2.952 2,952 33,949 

Subtolal UEN C.00000289: ORCHARD SOLAR 11 1,1\M 222,388 222,388 222,388 222,388 2 22,388 222 ,388 222,388 222,388 222,388 222,388 222,388 2,557, 46-4 

UENC.00000252: BEAUTYBERRYSOLAFI 
3-4100 34100. Structures & Improvements Othe, Gen 13,852 27.70-4 27.70-4 27,70<1 27.704 27,704 27,70<1 27,704 27,70-4 27 70-4 27,704 27,704 318,599 

3-4300 34300 • Tools, Shop & Garage Equ,p Other G.-, 61,404 122 607 122,807 122,807 122807 122,807 122.607 122,807 122.607 122807 122 807 122,807 1,41 2,286 

34500 34500 • Accessory Eloctri<: Equip( Othe, Gen 17,907 35,81-4 35,814 35,814 35,814 35,81 4 35,814 35,814 35,81• 35,81 4 35.814 35,81 4 411 ,855 

35200 35200 • Structurea & lmprOVflmerits Trans 91 183 183 183 183 183 183 183 183 183 183 183 2,102 
35300. 35300. Station Equipment Trans 398 795 795 795 795 795 795 795 795 795 795 795 9 ,14<1 

35310. 35310 • Station Equlpt-Gen Step.Ups GSU 1,883 3,766 3,766 3,766 3,766 3,766 3 ,766 3,766 3,766 3,766 3,766 3.766 43,3 1-4 

Subtotal UENC.00000252: BEAUTYBERRYSOLAR 95,535 191 ,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 191 ,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 191,070 2,197,299 

UENC.00000256 TURNPIKE SOLAR 
3-4100. 34100-Structures & rnprovemer,ts Ottie,Gen 16,189 32,377 32,377 32,377 32,377 32,377 32.377 32,377 32,377 32377 32.377 32,377 372,337 

3-4300'. 3-4300 ·Tools.Shop & Garage EQUIP Other Gen 71,761 143,521 143,521 1-43,521 143,521 1<13,521 1-43,521 1-43,521 143.521 143521 1<13.521 143.521 1,650,-496 

J.-4500· 34500. Accessory Eleclric Equlpt Other Gen 20,927 41,85-4 41,85,4 41 ,854 <1 1,85,4 <11,85-4 -4 1,854 41.854 41.854 41 ,854 <11,854 <11,85-4 481,323 

35200 35200 • Structures & lmp(ovements Trans 78 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 157 1,804 
35300 35300 • Station Equipmen1 Trans 341 682 682 882 682 882 682 682 682 662 682 682 7,847 

3S310 35310 • Stat.ion Equlpt-Gen Slef>Ups GSU 1,539 3,077 3,077 3,077 3,077 3,077 3 ,077 3,077 3,077 3,077 3,077 3,077 35,386 

Subtotal UENC.000002515: TURNPIKE SOLAR 110,8l4 221 ,6&9 221 ,669 221 ,669 221,669 221 ,669 221,6159 221,669 221,6159 221,66 9 221,15159 221,1569 2,549,192 

UENC.00000161 · MONARCH SOLAR 
3-4100 3-4100-SttvclUres & Improvements OtJ,e,Gen 15,050 30,100 30,100 30,100 30,100 30,100 30,100 30,100 30.100 30100 30,100 30,100 346.15-4 

34300 34300. Tools, Shop & Garage Equip OtherG6rl 66,715 133,4 29 133,429 133,429 133,-429 133,-429 133,4 29 133,-429 133,429 133 <129 133 <129 133,-429 1,534,435 

34500 34500 • A(;c;eSsory Electnc: Equip( OlherGen 19-456 38,911 38,911 38,91 1 38.91 1 38,91 1 38,911 38,911 38.911 38911 38,911 38,91 1 447,477 

35200 35200 • StnJCturos & lmpro..-ements Tn,os 470 9'0 9'0 940 9'0 9'0 9'0 9'0 9'0 9'0 9'0 940 10,614 

35300. 3S300 • Station Equipmen1 Trans 2,045 4,091 4 ,091 4,091 <1,091 -4,091 -4,091 4 ,091 4,091 4,091 -4,091 -4,091 -47,043 
35310 35310 • StatJor, Equipt,<;en Step.Ups GSU 1,5-49 3,099 3,099 3,099 3,099 3,099 3,099 3,099 3099 3,099 3,099 3,099 35,63-4 

Subtota l UENC.000001151: MON ARCH SOLAR 105,28s 210,570 210,570 210,570 210,570 210,$70 210,570 210,570 210,570 210.~70 210,570 210,570 2,421,557 

UENC 00000179· SUNROCK 1 SOLAR 
34100 34100 • Structures & Improvements Ottier Gen 12,858 25,716 25,716 25,716 25,716 2S .716 25.716 25,716 25,716 25.716 25,716 25,716 295,732 
J.-4300· 34300 . Tools. Shop & Garage Equip Other Gen 56,997 113 .993 113,993 113,993 113,993 113,093 113.993 113,993 113.99J 113993 113,993 113.993 1310,921 

34500 3-4500 • Accessoty Electric EQU4pt 01he< Gen 16,622 33.2<13 33.243 33.243 33,243 33,2-43 33,243 332<13 33.243 332-43 33.2<13 33,2-4 3 382,295 

35200. 35200 . Structures & Improvements Trans 2,666 5,3J2 5,332 5,332 5,3J2 5,332 5,332 5 ,332 S,332 5.332 5.332 5.332 61,320 

35300· 3 5300 • S1at1on Equ1pm<lnl Trans 11,598 23,196 23,196 23,196 23,196 23 ,196 23,196 23, 196 23,196 23,196 23,196 23,196 266,753 
3$310 l5310 • StatiM Equlpt~en Step.Ups GSU 1,2<18 2,496 2,496 2,496 2,-496 2,496 2.496 2 ,496 2.496 2,<196 2,496 2,<196 28,709 

Subtot.a l UEN C.00000179: SUNROCK 1 SOLAR 101,988 203,976 203,976 203,976 203 ,976 203 ,9715 203,9715 203,976 20] ,9715 203,976 203,9 76 203,976 2,345,729 

UENC 00000191. WHITETAIL SOlAR 
3-4100 34100 · Structures & Improvements Other Gen 1-4 .539 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29 ,078 29.078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 29,078 33--4,392 
34300 34300 ·Tools.Shop & Garagn Equip Othflr Gen 64 ,448 128,895 128 895 128,895 128,895 128,895 128.89S 128.895 128.895 128 895 128,895 128 895 1,<162,295 

34500 34500 • Accessory Electnc EqU'lpt O\he, Gen 18,79-4 37.589 37,569 37,589 37,589 37.589 37,589 37.589 37,589 37,589 37,589 37,589 432,272 

35200 35200 • Structures & Improvements Trans 864 1.720 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 \.729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 1,729 19,878 

35300 35300 • Station Equi.pm&r1t T.-.os 3,760 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7.520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7,520 7.520 86,<174 

35310 35310 • Stauon Equ1pt-Gen Stei>Ups GSU 1,1 <1 1 2,282 2,282 2,282 2.282 2,282 2.282 2.282 2.282 2.282 2.282 2.282 26,241 

Subtot.a l UENC,00000191: WHITETAIL SOLAR 103,5-46 207,092 207,092 207,092 207,092 207,092 207,092 207 ,0'92 2 01,092 207,092 207,092 20 7.09 2 2,181,554 

UENC.000002•7 PRAIRIE CREEK SOLAR 
34100 34 100 • Structures & lmpt"ovements Other Gen 13,712 27,423 27,-423 27,423 27,423 27,4 23 27,4 23 27,423 27,423 27,<123 27,<123 27,<123 315,366 

3-4300 l4300. Tools. soop & Garage Equ,p 01wGon 60,781 121.561 121.561 121,561 121,561 121 ,561 121 ,561 121 .561 121.561 121.561 121,561 121.561 1.397,957 

34500: 34500 . Acce»oty Eloctnc Equ1pt 01he< Gen 17,725 35,<150 35.-450 35.450 35,-450 35,450 35,450 35,450 lS,-450 35,-450 35,-450 35.450 407.677 
35200: 35200 - Structures & Improvements Trans 1,787 3,573 3,573 3,573 3 ,573 3,573 3.573 3.573 3.57] 3,573 3,573 3,573 <11 ,092 

35300 l5300 • Station Equlpmen! Trans 7,772 15.54-4 15,5,44 15,5-44 15,544 15544 15.5« 1554A 15,544 15,54-4 15,54-4 15.544 178.758 

35310 35310 • StatiOn Equ.pt-Geri Step--Ups GSU 1,312 2,62-4 2,624 2,624 2,624 2,62-4 2,62-4 2,624 2,62• 2.624 2,624 2.624 30,178 

Subto1a1 UENC.1)0000247: PRAIRJE CREEK SOLAR 103,0ii 206,176 206,176 206,1 16 206,176 20&,176 206,116 206,176 206.176 206.116 206.176 206,176 2,371.027 

UENC.00000183: RIDGE SOUTli SOLAR 
34100 34100 • Structurn & lmprovem6f\lS Other~ 16 ,170 32.340 32,340 32,340 32,340 32,340 32.340 32.340 32,340 32.340 32,340 32,340 371,915 

34300 34300 - Toots, Shop & Garage Equip Olhe<Gen 71 ,679 1'3,359 143,359 143,"9 1-43,359 1--4-3,359 1-43.359 143,359 1-43,359 1<13,359 143,359 1--4-3,359 1,648,625 

34500 34500 • Aco!!ssor; E'9ctnc Equip( Other Gen 20,903 -41,807 -41,807 <1 1,807 41,807 41,807 41.807 -41.807 -41,807 <11,807 41,807 41,807 480,7n 

35200. 35200 • Stt\JC1ures & Improvements Trans 142 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 283 3,256 
35300· 35300 • Statton Equipment Tn>M 6 16 1.232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 1,232 ,,232 1,232 1,2l2 1,232 1,232 1-4.165 
35310. 35310 • Station EQu,pt-Gen Step.Ups GSU 1.549 3.098 3,098 3,098 3 ,098 3.098 3 .098 3 ,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 3,098 35,631 

Subtot al UENC,00000183: RIDGE SOUTH SOLAR 111,060 222,119 222,119 222 ,119 222 ,119 222, 119 222,119 222,119 222,119 222,1 19 222, 119 222,119 2,Ss.i,369 

UENC.00000254 . CANOE SOLAR 
34100 34100 - Structures & lmprovem«ics 01he,Gen 15,00S 30,010 30,010 30.010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 30,010 34.S,111 

34300 34300. Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other Gen 66,51 -4 133,027 133,027 133.027 133,027 133.027 133.027 133,027 1l3,027 133,027 133,027 133,027 1,529,811 

34500 34500 • Accessory Elec!ri<: Equlpt OlnflrGen 19.397 38,794 38.79<1 38,794 38,794 38.794 38,794 38.794 36,794 38.794 38,79" 38 ,79-4 -4<16,128 

35200 35200 • Struc::tlJrH & lmprovem.nts Trans 565 1,131 1,131 1,131 1,131 1,131 1,131 1,131 1, 131 1,131 1,131 1,131 13,006 

35300 35300 • Station Equipment Trans 2 ,460 4,920 -4 ,920 <1 ,920 -4 ,920 4,920 4,920 -4 .920 4,920 <1,920 4 ,920 -4,920 56,579 

35310. 35310. StallQrl EQuipt-Oen Ste~Ups GSU 1,659 3,318 3,318 3,318 3,318 3,318 3,318 3.318 3,318 3,318 3 ,31 8 3,31 8 38,157 

Subt otal UENC.0000025,4: CANOE SOLAR 105,l!OO 211,199 211.199 211,199 211 ,199 21 1,199 211,199 211 ,1i9 211 ,199 211 ,199 211 ,199 211,199 2,4 28,793 

Olhe<Gen 1,203,-492 2,406,98-4 2,406,98-4 2,406,9S4 2 ,406,984 2.406.964 2,406,984 2.<106,9&4 2.406,984 2,406,984 2,406,984 2,-406,984 27,680,317 

Transm,ss10n -43,882 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,765 87,76.5 87,765 87,76.5 87,765 87,765 87,765 1,009.~ 

GSU 17.107 34,213 34,213 34.213 34 .213 3-4 ,213 34,213 34,213 34,213 J.-4,213 3-4 ,213 :.W,213 393,452 

Total Chodc 1,264,<181 2,528,962 2,528.962 2,528.962 2,528.962 2,528.962 2,528,962 2,528.962 2528,962 2,528,962 2,528,962 2,528,962 29,083,062 
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2024 SoBRA by Function F C R -23-006422 

Terrill Creek Silver Palm Ibis Orchard Beautyberry Turnpike Monarch Caloosahatchee White Tail Prairie Creek Pineapple Canoe Total 

Other Generation 101,81 6,211 106,230,382 103,574,781 107,076,663 106,703,040 105,169,931 95,554,515 100,149,441 109,311 ,208 102,546,193 102,128,402 106,878,71 3 $1,247, 139,482 

Transmission 7,425,000 1,255,000 2,525,000 488,000 537,000 512,000 3,310,000 23,501,000 7,056,000 15,105,000 1,050,000 4,330,000 67,094,000 
Transmission GSU 1,489,504 1,693,800 1,693,800 1,693,800 1,713 ,018 8,283 ,922 

AFUDC 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 5,173,761 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 4,860,352 58,637,633 

Land & Easements 6,146,031 9,61 0,455 5,035,71 3 2,975,579 15,565,000 3,259,409 7,061 ,600 5,938,432 7,824,425 6,572,368 2,966,578 6,630,1 23 79,585,713 
Total $121,737,098 $121 ,956,189 S 115,995,846 $1 17,407,803 S 127,665 ,39 2 $113,801,692 $110,786,467 $136,143,025 $129,051 ,985 $ 130,777,713 $112,718,350 $122,699,188 $1,460,740,750 

Check 

Allocat;oo of CapptJd Costs b y Funct,oo Chttek REG ACG 

Other Generation 88.08% 94.56% 93.34% 93.57% 95.19% 95.14% 92.12% 76.92°/<i 90.17% 82,56% 93.05% 92.08°/e> 90.30% 
Transmission 6.42% 1.12% 2.28% 0.43% 0.48% 0.46% 3.19% 18.05% 5.82% 12.16% 0.96% 3.73% 4.86% 
Transmission GSU 1.29% 0.00% 0.00°4 1.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.30% 0.00% 1.36% 1.56% 0.00% 0.60% 
AFUDC 4.20% 4.33% 4.38% 4.52% 4.34% 4.40% 4.69% 3.73% 4.01% 3.91% 4.43% 4 .1 9% 4.25% 

Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Other Generat ion $ 76,61 3,784 s 78,968,571 s 82.226,187 s 84,354,728 $ 73,825,681 85,498,126 s 79,284,232 67,061,275 s 76,915,752 s 71.459.428 83,896,008 $ 79,646,210 937,203,899 
Transmission s 5,587,100 $ 932,930 s 2,004,553 s 384,445 $ 371,539 416,232 $ 2,746,399 15 ,736,553 s 4,964,885 s 10,525,936 862,550 s 3,226,724 50,419,989 
Transmission GSU s 1,120,809 s s $ 1,334,371 $ $ 1,134,189 s s 1,180,326 1.407,203 s 6,225,225 
AFUDC s 3,657,276 s 3,613,044 s 3,858,547 $ 4,075,876 s 3,362,780 3,951,234 s 4,032,769 3,254,550 $ 3 ,419,939 s 3,386,942 3.9 92,661 $ 3,621,943 44,065,17' 

Total $ 86,978,969.0 83,514,545.0 $ 88,089,287.0 s 90,149,421.0 s 77,560,000.0 89,865,591.0 86,063,400.0 s 87. 186,568.0 85,300,575.0 86,552,632.0 s 90,158,422.0 86,494,877.0 $ 1,037,914,287.0 
Check to CAP Costs $ s $ s $ s s 



FC R-23-006423 

Table 1 KF Test imony 

Settlement Cost Less land value 
Adjusted Ca p 

Est imat ed Cost 
Estimated Cost 

Cap ($/ kWac) ($/kWac) 
(SoBRA recovery 

($/ kWac) 
Less land value 

amount $/kWac) ($/kWac) 

Terrill Creek $ 1,250 $ 82 $ 1,168 $ 1,634 $ 1,552 

Silver Palm $ 1,250 $ 129 $ 1,121 $ 1,637 $ 1,508 

Ibis $ 1,250 $ 68 $ 1,182 $ 1,557 $ 1,489 

Orchard $ 1,250 $ 40 $ 1,210 $ 1,576 $ 1,536 

Beautyberry $ 1,250 $ 209 $ 1,041 $ 1,714 $ 1,505 

Turnpike $ 1,250 $ 44 $ 1,206 $ 1,528 $ 1,484 

Monarch $ 1,250 $ 95 $ 1,155 $ 1,487 $ 1,392 

Caloosahatchee $ 1,250 $ 80 $ 1,170 $ 1,827 $ 1,748 

Whit e Tail $ 1,250 $ 105 $ 1,145 $ 1,732 $ 1,627 

Prai r ie Creek $ 1,250 $ 88 $ 1,16 2 $ 1,755 $ 1,667 

Pineapple $ 1,250 $ 40 $ 1,210 $ 1,513 $ 1,473 

Canoe $ 1,250 $ 89 $ 1,161 $ 1,647 $ 1,558 

AVERAGE TOTAL $ 1,250 $ 89 $ 1,161 $ 1,634 $ 1,545 

Added by Reg Acg FO R UI OVERLAY c, SE 

Settlement Cost 
Adjusted cap 

Est imat ed Cost 

Cap($) 
Less land value ($) (SoBRA recovery Estimated Cost ($) 

Less land va lue ($) 
amount$) 

Terril l Creek $ 93,125,000 $ 6,146,031 $ 86,978,969 $ 121,737,098 $ 115,591,067 

Silver Palm $ 93,125,000 $ 9,610,455 $ 83,514,545 $ 121,956,189 $ 112,345,734 

Ibis $ 93,125,000 $ 5,035,713 $ 88,089,287 $ 115,995,846 $ 110,960,133 

Orchard $ 93,125,000 $ 2,975,579 $ 90,149,421 $ 117,407,803 $ 114,432,224 

Beautyberry $ 93,125,000 $ 15,565,000 $ 77,560,000 $ 127,665,392 $ 112,100,39 2 

Turnpike $ 93, 125,000 $ 3,259,409 $ 89,865,591 $ 113,801,692 $ 110,542,283 

Monarch $ 93,125,000 $ 7,061,600 $ 86,063,400 $ 110,786,467 $ 103,724,867 

Caloosahatchee $ 93,125,000 $ 5,938,432 $ 87,186,568 $ 136,143,025 $ 130,204,593 

White Tail $ 93,125,000 $ 7,824,425 $ 85,300,575 $ 129,051,985 $ 121,227,560 

Prairi e Creek $ 93,125,000 $ 6,572,368 $ 86,552,632 $ 130,777,713 $ 124,205,345 

Pineapple $ 93,125,000 $ 2,966,578 
' 

, ... $ 112,718,350 $ 109,751,772 

Canoe $ 93,125,000 $ 6,630, 123 $ 122,699,188 $ 116,069,065 

T I ,1 7, 0,00 ' 
5,7 

' 
,914,287 $ 1,460,740,750 $ 1,381,155,037 

Check $ $ $ $ 



Florida Power & Light Company 
Docket No. 20230001-RI 
Stairs Third Set of Interrogatories 
Interrogatory No. 8 
Attachment No. I of 1 
Tab I of I 

DC/AC Ratio 1.37 1.28 1.40 1.45 1.38 

AC Voltage 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 

DC Volt age 102.1 95.4 104.3 108.025 102.8 

GCR 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.32 0.40 

Racking Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker 

Module Eff run) 530 6501655 650/655 650/655 530 - - - - -Module Vendor/Type Longi Trina Trina Trina Adani 

NCF 
Site Terrill Creek Silver Palm Ibis Orchard Beautyberry 

COD 1/31/ 2024 1/31/ 2024 1/31/ 2024 1/ 31/2024 1/ 31/2024 

Redacted 

FCR-23-006424 

2024 

1.40 1.20 

74.5 74.5 

104.3 89.4 

0.40 0.40 

Tracker Tracker 

530 530 - -Adani Adani 

Turnpike M onarch 

1/31/ 2024 1/ 31/ 2024 

1.34 1.43 1.40 1.33 

74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 

99.8 106.5 104.3 99.1 

0.40 0.40 0 .40 0.40 

Tracker Tracker Tracker Tracker 

530 530 530 530 - - - -Longi BYD BYD BYD 

Caloosahatchee Whit e Tail Prair ie Creek Pineapple 

1/ 31/ 2024 1/ 31/ 2024 1/ 31/ 2024 1/ 31/2024 

$800,000 

$4,860,352 $4 ,860,352 $4,860,352 $4,860,352 

$136,'143,025 $129,051,985 $130,m,713 $1U,718,350 
$1,827 $1,732 $1,755 $1,513 

Canoe - 20230621 

1.36 

74.5 

10 1.3 

0.40 

Tracker 

530 -BYD 

Canoe 

1/31/2024 

$6,630,123 

$0 

Total 

S76,485,713 

$3,100,000 

$4,860,352 S58,637,633 

$122,699,188 $1,460,740.750 

$1,647 



FCR-23-006425 

GSU Capex Forecast for Transmission GSU's 

Plant Site 

Bea utyberry 

Prarie Creek 

Canoe 

Turnpike 

Ibis 

Terrill Creek 

Pineapple 

Silver Palm 

White Tail 

Monarch 

Ca loosa hatchee 

Orchard 

WBS Ll 

UEN C.00000252 

UENC.00000247 

UENC.00000254 

UENC.00000256 

UENC.00000187 

UENC.00000159 

UENC.00000183 

UENC.00000228 

UENC.00000191 

UENC.00000161 

UENC.00000179 

UENC.00000289 

9/1/ 2023 

1,489,504 

1,713,018 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 

6,590,122 

10/ 1/ 2023 11/1/ 2023 12/ 1/ 2023 1/ 1/ 2024 2/ 1/ 2024 3/ 1/ 2024 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 

(1) - GSU Capex is not broken out in the monthly SAP Capex feed, it is included within t he Transmission capex spend. 

Tot al 

1,693,800 

1,489,504 

1,713,018 

1,693,800 

1,693,800 
8,283,922 



Schedule 8-8 fCR-13-00l><l6 MONTI-iLY PLANT BALANCES TEST YEAR· 13 MONTH~ Page 1 o( 1 

Account Accounl Beginning Ending Ending End,ng En<1,og Enc,n9 Ending EM,og End,ng Ending End,ng Ending Endmg 
Linc Sub-ac.coun1 Sub-account Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance BaJaocc Balance Balance Balance Balance Balanoo Balance Balance 13-Monih 
No. Number Title Jao-24 Jan-24 Fet>-24 Mar·2~ Apr-24 May-2• Ju.n-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Average 

1 
2 CONSTRUCTION OF POWER PbAt:lT & !RAt:,!~Ml~SIQN lt:lTl;R~Qt,l!:ll;~T!Q!l (NQ!!t 1 
3 
4 OTHER PRODUCTION 
5 2024 SoBRA P101ecI s 972,577 s 972.577 s 972.577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 s 972.577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 $ 972.577 s 972,577 

6 TOTAL OTHER PROOUCTION s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 s 972,577 $ 972.577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972,577 s 972.577 972.577 
7 
8 TRANSMISSION 
9 2024 SoBRA PrOJect s 49.727 s 49,727 s 49.727 s 49.727 s 49.727 s 49,727 s '-9,727 s 49,727 s 49.727 s 49,727 s 49,727 s 49,727 s <9.727 s 49,727 
10 2024 SoBRA Project - GSU 15,611 15,611 15,61 1 15.611 15,611 · s .s11 15,611 15,611 15,61 1 15,611 15,61 1 15,611 15,611 15,611 
11 TOTAL TRANSMISION s 65,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 65,337 s 65,337 $ 65,337 s 65.337 s 65,337 s 65,337 s 65,337 s 65,337 s 65,337 $ 65,337 s 65.337 
12 
13 
14 TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT BALANCE S 1,037.914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1 037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1.037,914 s 1,037,914 $ 1,037,9 14 s 1,037,91< $ 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 

15 
16 NON-DEPRECIABLE PROPERTY s s s s s s s s s s s s s 
17 
18 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE s s s s s s s s s s s s s s 
19 
20 TOTAL PLANT BALANCE s 1,037,914 s 1,037.914 $ 1,037.914 $ 1,037,914 s 1,037.914 $ 1,037.91• s 1,037.914 s 1.037,914 s 1,037,914 s 1.037,914 s 1.037.91• s 1.037,91< $ 1,037,914 s 1,037,914 

21 
22 
23 
24 Not'e: 
25 T olaJ$ may not add due to rounding 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 

SupP()t1'ng SchedUfes. Recap Sehedules: B-6 



Schedule B-10 f'CR-23-006427 MONTHLY RESERVE BALANCES TEST YEAR· 13 MONTHS Page 1 of 1 

Account Account Beginning Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending 
Line Sub-account Sub-account Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance 13-Month 
No. Number Title Jan-24 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Average 

1 
2 POWER PLANT & TRANSMISSION INTERCONNECTION 
3 
4 OTHER PRODUCTION 
5 2024 SoBRA Project s s 1.203 $ 3,610 s 6,017 s 8.424 s 10,831 $ 13,238 $ 15,645 S 18,052 $ 20,459 S 22,866 S 25,273 $ 27.680 
6 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION s $ 1,203 s 3.610 s 6,017 s 8.424 s 10,831 S 13,238 S 15,645 S 18.052 S 20,459 S 22.866 S 25.273 S 27.680 s 13,331 
7 
8 TRANSMISSION 
9 2024 SoBRA Pro1ect s s 44 $ 132 s 219 s 307 s 395 s 483 s 570 s 658 s 746 s 834 s 922 s 1.009 s 486 
10 2024 SoBRA Project • GSU s $ 17 $ 51 s 86 $ 120 s 154 s 188 s 222 s 257 s 291 s 325 $ 359 s 393 s 189 
11 TOTAL TRANSMISION s s 61 s 183 s 305 s 427 $ 549 $ 671 s 793 s 915 s 1,037 s 1.159 s 1.281 $ 1.403 $ 676 
12 
13 
14 TOTAL DEPRECIABLE RESERVE BALANCE $ s 1,264 s 3.793 $ 6,322 s 8,851 s 11,380 $ 13,909 s 16.438 s 18.967 s 21.496 s 24.025 s 26,554 s 29.083 s 14,007 
15 
16 NON-DEPRECIABLE PROPERTY 
17 
18 MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLES 
19 
20 TOTAL RESERVE BALANCE s s 1.264 s 3.793 s 6.322 s 8.851 s 11.380 s 13.909 s 16,438 s 18,967 s 21,496 s 24,025 s 26.554 s 29.083 $ 14,007 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Totals may not add due to rounding 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: B-6 



FCR-23--006428 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS · NET OPERA TING INCOME 

(See Note 1) Junsdictlonal 
Line Account Account Total FPSC Separation 
No. No TiUe Company Jurisdictional Factor 

($000 ($000) 
1 UTILITY OPERA TING INCOME 
2 
3 454 RENT FROM ELECTRIC PROPERTY (39) (38) 0.970449 
4 
5 OTHER POWER GENERATION 
6 
7 546 OTHER POWER · OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING s 689 658 0.954300 
8 548 OTHER POWER ·GENERATION EXPENSES 0 0.954587 
9 549 OTHER POWER • MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION EXPENSES 1,607 1,535 0.955286 
10 551 OTHER POWER · MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 660 628 0.950800 
11 552 OTHER POWER • MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 668 638 0.953926 
12 553 OTHER POWER · MAINTENANCE GENERATING & ELECTRIC PLANT 281 266 0.947218 
13 554 OTHER POWER · MAINTENANCE MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION 160 152 0.949761 
14 OTHER POWER GENERATION s 4,065 3,876 0 953392 
15 
16 560 - 573 TRANSMISSION 
17 
18 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 
19 
20 924 A&G EXP • PROPERTY INSURANCE s 760 732 0.963061 
21 925 A&G EXP • INJURIES ANO DAMAGES 15 15 0 .970449 
22 926 A&G EXP • EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 275 267 0.970449 
23 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 1,050 1,013 0.965103 
2• 
25 
26 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 5.115 4.889 0.955795 
27 
28 OTHER PROO DEPRECIATION 
29 
30 403 & 404 DEPR & AMORT EXP • 0TH PROO 27.680 26.468 0.956202 
31 OTHER PROO DEPRECIATION 27,680 26,468 0.956202 
32 
33 TRANSMISSION DEPRECIATION 
34 
35 403 &404 DEPR & AMORT EXP • TRANS 1.009 907 0.899057 
36 403 & 404 DEPR & AMORT EXP · TRANS • GSU's 393 377 0 .957287 
37 TRANSMISSION DEPRECIATION 1.403 1.284 0.915390 
38 
39 
40 TOTAL DEPREC & AMORT 29.083 27.752 0.954234 
41 
42 TAXES 0TH THAN INC TAX 
43 
44 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX· REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX 6.581 6.342 0.963665 1,.477 
45 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX• FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1 1 0.970449 
46 408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX· STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 3 3 0,970449 
47 408 TAX 0 TH TH INC TAX· FICA {SOCIAL SECURITY) 118 114 0.970449 
48 TAXES 0TH THAN INC TAX 6.703 6.460 0.963788 
49 
50 OPERATING INCOME TAXES Manual caJCU:at>On of the 409, 410 & 411 juris % 
51 (40.862) (39.101) 0.956910 
52 409 INCOME TAXES • UTILITY OPER INCOME • CURRENT FEDERAL (44,284) (42.376) 0.956910 
53 409 INCOME TAXES · UTILITY OPER INCOME · CURRENT FEDERAL (PTC) (55.451) (53,062) 0.956910 (40,862) 
54 409 INCOME TAXES · UTILITY OPER INCOME · CURRENT STATE (12.273) (11,744) 0.956910 
55 410 INCOME TAXES · DEFERRED FEDERAL 33,082 31 .657 0.956910 
56 411 INCOME TAXES . DEFERRED $TATE 9 ,169 8.774 0.956910 
57 411 AMORTIZATION OF ITC 0 0 0.956910 
58 OPERATING INCOME TAXES (69,757) (66,752) 0.956910 
59 
60 NET OPERATING INCOME 28,896 27.688 0.958223 
61 
62 
63 
64 Totals may not add due to rounding 



i 

Schedule C-20 FCR-23-006429 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES Page 1 of 1 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
Jurisdictional 

Line Tax Total Amount Charged to Jurisdictional Amount Charged to 
No. Type of Tax Rate Basis Amount Operating Expenses Factor Amount Operating Expenses 

($) 

1. Federal Unemployment 0.04% 0.7435 0.7 0.7 0.7 

2. State Unemployment 0.16% 2.9742 3.0 2.9 2.9 

3. FICA 6.34% 117.8508 118 114 114 

4. Federal Vehicle NIA 

5. State Intangible NIA 

6. Util ity Assessment Fee NIA 

7. Property Various ASSESSED VALUE 6,581 6,581 0.963665 6,342 6,342 

8. Gross Receipts NIA 

9. Franchise Fee NIA 

10. Occupational License NIA 

11 . Other (Specify) NIA 
S6.703 $6,703 S6.460 $6,460 

12. Total 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-4 



FCR-23-006430 

408 Ta)( Other Than Inc Tax~Other 

546 Oper Supvn & Eng 
548 Gen Exp 
549 Misc Other Power Generation Expense 
551 Maint Supervision & Engineering 
552 Maintenance of Structures 
553 fl.faint Generating & Electric Planl 
554 Maint of Misc Other Power Gen Plan, 
925 Injury & Damage-W/C EP 
926 Empl Pension & Bens 

Difference loaders 

Payroll Loadings 
Straight Time Payroll 
Overtime Payroll 

925103 Injury & Damage-W/C EP (.82%) 
926000 Empl Pension & Bent (14.88%) 

408000 PR Tax OH 
408000 PR Tax OH 

Total Loaders 

546 Oper Supvn & Eng 
548 Gen Exp 
549 Misc Other Power Generation Expense 
551 Ma1nt Supe!'Vlsion & Engineenng 
552 Maintenance of Structures 
553 Ma,nt Generating & Electnc Planl 
554 Maint of Misc Other Power Gen Plan\ 
925 Injury & Damage-W/C EP 
926 Empl Pension & Bens 
408 Tax Other Than Inc Tax·Other 

Base O&M first year of OP 
Base O&M first year of OP PR Loadings to 900 accounts 
Base O&M first year of OP PR Loadings to 408 accounts 
Base O&M plus PR Loadings first year 

Base O&M 
% of Total S~ar for AUocat10n Firs! Year OP 

alTalll 

16.95% 57,420 
0.00% 

39.52% 133,875 
16.25% 55,041 
16.44% 55,705 
6.91% 23,409 
3.94% 13 ,332 

100.00•1. S 338,781 

154,058 
846 

0.82%-
14.88% 

6,54%-

16.95% 57,420 
0.00% 

39.52% 133,875 
16.25% 55,041 
16.44% 55,705 
6.91% 23,409 
3.94% 13,332 
0.00% 1,264 
0.00% 22,924 

0.00% 

.,.... ... 
s lll,l3t.l7 

• • ....... • ~ ... • ~ s 211,111.17 

• 11 
$ 15,167.07 
s 275,085.15 
$ 121 ,568.54 

• 
1s 373,100 

s c0653n.2 

s 290,252.21 

Total per site 

338,781 
24.188 
10,131 

373,100 

s 

s 

FICA 

$ 

ties to C-4 O&M 
4,065 TRUE 

290 TRUE 

FUTA 
6.34% 0 .04% 

96.94% 0.61 % 
9,820.90 61 .96 

SUTA Total 
0.16% 6.54% 
2.45% 100.00% 

$ 247.85 s 10,130.71 
TRUE 



SCHEDULE C-22 FCR-23-00643 I STATE AND FEDERAL INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

CURRENT TAX DEFERRED TAX 
LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION STATE FEDERAL TOTAL STATE FEDERAL TOTAL 

, NET UTILITY OPERATING INCOME s 28,896 $ 28,896 
2 ADD INCOME TAX ACCOUNTS (69,757) (69,757) 
3 LESS INTEREST CHARGES (FROM C-23) 16,593 16,593 
4 
5 TAXABLE INCOME PER BOOKS s (57,455) s (57.455) 
6 
7 TEMPORARY ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME (LIST) 
8 ADD: BOOK DEPRECIATION, LESS DEBT AFUDC PORTION 28,849 28,849 (1,587) s (5,725) 
9 ADD: DEBT AFUDC PORTION 0 0 (0) (0) 
10 LESS: EQUITY AFUDC DEPRECIATION (1,010) (1,010) 56 200 
11 LESS: SOLAR ITC DEPRECIATION 0 0 0 0 
12 LESS: TAX DEPRECIATION (194,778) (194,778) 10,713 38,654 
13 (166,939) (166,939) 9,182 33,129 
14 ADD: TURN AROUND OF DEBT AFUDC 234 234 (13) (46) 
15 STATE AMORTIZATION OF FEDERAL BONUS DEPRECIATION 0 0 0 
16 
17 TOTAL TEMPORARY DIFFERENCES s (166,704) s (166,704) s 9,169 s 33,082 
18 
19 PERMANENT ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME (LIST) 
20 EQUITY AFUDC 1,010 1,010 
21 SOLAR BASIS ADJ DEPRECIATION 0 0 
22 0 
23 TOTAL PERMANENT ADJUSTMENTS s 1,010 s 1,010 
24 
25 STATE TAXABLE INCOME (L5+L17+L23) s (223,150) $ 
26 STATE INCOME TAX (5.5%) s (12,273) $ 9 ,169 
27 ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE INCOME TAX (LIST) 
28 
29 
30 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE INCOME TAX s 
31 
32 STATE INCOME TAX 
33 

s (12,273) s 12,273 9 ,169 

34 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME AFTER STATE s (210,877) 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-23 RECAP SCHEDULES: C-4 



SCHEDULE C-22 FCR-H-006-132 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

48 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME (Page 1, LS+L 17+L23+L32) 
49 FEDERAL INCOME TAX (21% OR APPLICABLE RATE) 
50 
51 ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
52 GENERATING PTC 
53 
54 WRITE OFF OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES 
55 
56 OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (LIST) 
57 
58 
59 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
60 
61 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

62 
63 ITC AMORTIZATION 
64 

65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 

SUMMARY OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE: 73 
74 
75 

FEDERAL 

76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 

CURRENT TAX EXPENSE 
CURRENT TAX EXPENSE - PTC 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS. NET 
TOTAL INCOME TAX PROVISION 

82 TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES· C-23 

(44,284) 
(55,451) 
33,082 

(66,653) 

STATE 
(12,273) 

9,169 

p.1os1 

STATE AND FEDERAL INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

CURRENT TAX DEFERRED TAX 

STATE FEDERAL TOTAL STATE FEDERAL TOTAL 

$ (210,877) S 33,082 
s (44,284) 

$ (55,451 ) 

s 

s 

s s 

$ (99,735) s 33,082 

s 
s 33,082 

TOTAL 
(56,557) 
(55,451) 
42,251 

0 
(69,757) 

RECAP SCHEDULES: C-4 



Schedule 0-1a 

Line 
No. 

10 

aass ofCaprt&J 

LONG TERM OEBT 

SHORT TERM DEBT 

PREFERRED STOCK 

COMMON EQUITY 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

11 DEFERRED TAXES 
12 
13 INVESTMENT CREDtTSm ,. 
15 TOTAL 

16 

17 

18 ,. 
20 
21 NOTE: 

Z2 
23 

24 ,. 
26 

27 
28 
29 

JO 
31 

32 

33 

"' Supporting SchedlAes. 

{A) (8) 

COST OF CAPITAL· 13-MONTH AVERAGE 
($000) 

(C) (D) (E) 

Company Tota l Speafic Pro Rata System Junsdk:tonal 
Factor • Pet Books Adjustments Ad1ustments Adjusted 

382,177 382,177 0.953470 

608,479 608,479 0.953470 

0 953470 

990.656 990,656 

(F) 

JunsdK:tional 
Capttal Structure 

580,166 

944 ,560 

(G) 

Raoo 

3858% 

6142% 

0.00-~ 

100.00% 

Page 1 of 1 

(H) {I) 

Cost Weighted 

Rate ' 11 Cost Rate 

4.34% 

1080% 

831% 

1.67% 

663% 

000% 

831% 

Average Adfusted Reta g Ratio Cost Rate Mldpc,int 

2Q24 PrQ ~t~n gi!!.!R F1I ~ ~ 
LONG TERM DEBT 
PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 560, 183,224 0.85% 2.15% 0.02% 
COMMON EQUITY 
SHORT TERM DEBT 1,609,620,864 2 45% 4.81% 0. 12% 
DEFERRED INC01JE TAX 10.074,889,331 15.33% 0.00% 0.00% 
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 824 ,893.100 1.26% 0 10% 
TOTAL 65,720.672,928 100.00% 6.90% 10000% 8.31% 



Proration of Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

2024 SoBRA 

[Al 

Acct 190 

Ledger 

Month Ba lance 

Beg Balance - Dec 2023 0 

Jan-24 0 
Feb-24 4,272,799 
Mar-24 0 
Apr-24 5,850,247 
May-24 12,128,257 

Jun-24 0 
Jul-24 5,714,488 
Aug-24 11,189,361 
Sep-24 0 
Oct-24 4,693,685 
Nov-24 8,569,215 
Dec-24 0 

Total 

13 Month Average 4,032,158 

Prorated Balance 

FCR-23-006434 

[BJ 

Activity 

(49,057,091) 
618,714 
618,714 

618,714 
618,714 
618,714 
618,714 
618,714 

618,714 
618,714 
618,714 
618,714 

{42,251,242) 

Adjustment to Decrease ADIT to Prorated 13 Month Average Balance 

ADIT Balance: 

13 Month Average - 190 4,032,158 
13 Month Average - 282 (37,254,160) 
ADIT Proration Adj (30,047) 

ADIT Balance {33,252,049) 

[CJ [DJ [El [Fl [GI 
From Col [Bl B • D/Total E From Col [Fl 

Acct 282 Future Prorated Acct 282 
Ledger Days to Days in Monthly Prorated 
Balance Prorate Test Period Activity Balance 

4,888,148 4,888,148 

(44,168,943) 31 336 (45,036,018) (40,147,870) 
(43,550,230) 29 307 518,976 (39,628,895) 
(42,931,516) 31 276 466,571 (39,162,324) 
(42,312,8031 30 246 415,857 {38,746,467) 
(4 1,694,089) 31 215 363,452 (38,383,015) 
(41,075,376) 30 185 312,738 (38,070,278) 
(40,456,662) 31 154 260,333 (37,809,944) 
(39,837,948) 31 123 207,928 (37,602,016) 
(39,219,235) 30 93 157,214 (37,444,802) 
(38,600,521) 31 62 104,809 (37,339,993) 
(37,981,808) 30 32 54,095 (37,285,897) 
(37,363,094) 31 1 1,690 (37,284,207) 

366 (42,172,355) 

(37,254,160) 

{37,284,207) 

{30,047) 



Schedule C-23 FCR-2:1-006435 

Line 
No. Oeswption 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Interest on Long Term Debt 

Amortization of Debt Discount, Premium, Issuing 
Expense & Loss on Reacquired Debt 

Interest on Short Term Debt 

Interest on Customer Depos,rs 

Other Interest Expense 

Less Allowance tor Funds Used Dunng Construction 

Total Interest Expanse 

Junsd,cbOnal Fact0< 

Jurisdict10nal Interest Expense 

Totals may not add due to rounding. 

Suppon,ng SchedlAes: D-1a 

INTEREST IN TAX EXPENSE CALCULATION 

(1) 
Historical Base Year 

Ended 

Not Applicable 

(2) 
Test Year 

Ended 

($000) 

S 16,593 

S 16,593 

0 .953470 

S 15,821 

Recap Schedules: 

Page 1 of 1 

C-22 



Schedule C-44 rcR-23-006436 

Line 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Description 

Revenue Requirement 

Gross Receipts Tax Rate 

Regulatory Assessment Rate 

Bad Debt Rate 

Net Before Income Taxes 
(1) - (2) - (3) - (4) 

State Income Tax Rate 

State Income Tax (5) x (6) 

Net Before Federal Income Tax (5) - (7) 

Federal Income Tax Rate 

Federal Income Tax (8) x (9) 

Revenue Expansion Factor (8) - (10) 

Net Operating Income Multiplier 
{100% / Line 11) 

REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR 

(1) 
Percent 

1.00000 

0.00000 

0 .00072 

0.00066 

0.99862 

0.05500 

0.05492 

0.94370 

0.21000 

0.19818 

0.74552 

1.34135 Updated per revised 2023 C-44, Exhibit LF-1 2 

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: 

Page 1 of 1 



FCR-23-006-137 

SH< 
Terrill Cm:l Solllf l:;.ncrcv Cent..-, 
Seher Palm Solar En«gv Cc:n1c, 
lb1s So!.:ir tneur.v Ccn1c1 
On:hard Solar E.ncru:v ('enter 
Oc.autybc:rry Soll.I' C.Ocf}tY CcrUct 
Tumr ,S..c Sol:ar t.ncnt\' Center 
Mon:irch Solar E.nctll\' Center 
C.iloosah.atchcc Solai, Enc11tv Center 
White 1 ad Sola, ttlcr.e.v Center 
Pr.uric Creek Solar En,......,., Center 
Pineapple $qlar l-..nc,xy Cc:n1c, 
C.1n0< So1M Encr2v Ccnw 

003: Qtl,,er GsntfJJlon 
l ('uill Creel<. Sola, fntr·gv Cenre, 

SlN~ P.alm Soli1' (ntrgvC~mtt 

lbiiSot•r El'lt tCVCtfltN 

o,ch,1rd Sobr Entrty Ce111,., 

Be..iutyb,tcry ~.I.at EMrgy Center 

Turn~.~e $ol--11 £nergvCtt1-lf't 

Mon,rch SOLlr Entr,v Center 

C.a'4)o:s.ahatc.'het Solar EMt,V CentN 
\\/Nte la1I Solar £n~gv Center 

P1•!r1e Crttlc Solar Enercv Citnter 
~,nHpple Sol,1, Energy ~ntcr 

C.inoe Sol_,, En4?-fgV CA?nt,e, 

Total 

004~ Tr.in~mln!9n • Othtr 
Ttmll Cte-tlt Sol.at (nern, Center 

$,tvt, Pall'!\ Sol•r EtiergvCtMe.t 
rbl \ Solar Enerav Ctnt ~ 
Orchud Solar tnetgy Cent tr 

seautyberry So!•r Cr.ergv Cenu:r 

Tumpike Sotu Energy Center 

Monarch Solit EtttrgyCtnter 

Ca!oouh.a.tchee Sol•r EntrRV Center 

Whitt Tail Sol•r Energy Ctntcr 
Pral,!e Crttlt Sol.Ir Err.ergv Center 

P1nuc,-ple Sol•r (ncrsv Ctntt , 

Glnof' Sol•r (nt1gy Ctnt~r 

Tot•I 

~mts~ 
Tt 1'r'd!Cttf'k ~a, Energy Center 

Sll'Wt P•Jm Soi.tr fne,gv Ctnm 
1b1\ Sola, Enc,1v Cent1tr 

o,chard Sola, El'l~IV Centet 

8u1.11vbtrcv Sol•r (nergy Cent,, 
Tump1kf' Sol,.r t'.nergv ~nter 

Mon•rch Sol;Jr Ent,svCtnti't 

Cillloo,._n,tchN SOI.Ir tnercy Ctntet 

Whitt T• ll So/111 fnersv C•ntf'r 

Pr•1t•f' Cretk Sobt (n('rav(ir,ne, 
Plnt-.tppkt Solar fM>rty lf'nttor 

conoe Sol•r lt\frgy Cenltr 

Total 

~ 
lttt!lt Clf'ek Solar Enetl[V(C!fltcr 

SU~, P,tm Sol•r £n.tf&'.v Ct-n1t-t 

tei.1o SOia, fnrrgyCtnu11r 
01th.trd Solar (nergy Ctn1er 

Bn~rry Sowr Ene,gvC•nter 
Tump,:lce Solar [n,c,r,v Center 

Monarch Soh1r Ener,v Center 

C•loou~tchff ~ r [nerrvCtnter 

Wh te falt So(ar Fnerrv Ccnttt" 

Pr,1lr1c Uttll S<i,l:tr Ener,v Center 
Pin.apple Solar Energy Ce.tHe< 

Canoe Sobr E.,,errv C•nt•r 

To1al 

Tocal Prop,tny Tu 
Ttmill Creaelt Sol•, [Mr«v Cen1er 

S,!ver P~lm Solar lntrgy Center 

lbh Solar Encrrv center 

O1ch•rdSol1t tneravC•nter 
Btautybtfry ScJu En .. ,gy Center 

f1Jrnpike Sot.lr EMriYCente, 

Motmc.h Sol.Ir (Mf'JY Center 

C•foowh,1tchH Sol•r Ene,1v c«-n1et 

VJtute h I Sol•r lnttgy C~l tr 
Pt ~l,le Crttlc Sol~, Energy Center 
p,ne1pple Sol.ar Energy tenter 

Clnoe Solu (net(\' Center 

Tou1I 

r~,ntv 

ClavCountv 
Pahn Bea.cl, Count)' 
U1cv~rd lountv 
St Ulc,..- Countv and l11d111n Rm.:r Counlv 
Hendry Count\' 

lndinn ka\'cr Cow1t'J 
Maitin Countv 
I lcn..lrv COW'lt', 
Mamn C'ountv 
DeSoto Comm· 
St Lucic Counn.· 
Ok,itoosa Countv 

'lHV tl'r¢-Cap) 

J0:3,436,664 

106,3)1,S<;l 

10l,IJ.4,9.S7 
106,929,062 

10S,7s.-t,-42S 

1GS,1S4,172 

9S,770,9U 

101,392_278 

109,161,886 

IOJ,918.~ 
10),93','15 

106,33),880 
1,.lSl,964,051 

7,'71,187 

1.179,715 

2,.528,834 

586,676 
739,SlS 
5';7,567 

3,173,029 

U,6'8, 1S7 

7,l"l,S,729 

IS,191.374 

1,029,391 

'1,438,447 
61,lCl,990 

1,"60,S40 

t,• 53,291 

1,-464,294 

J,670,112 
),429,961 
i.~.781 
1,662,496 

1,1561~4 
1,,'43,832 

1,680,66S 
1,678,US 

1,987,363 
10,176,626 

Dat • 

1.-4691°.-it 
I .7~SJ~it 

i l9W.. 
1.11 18°/4 
I.S9lx•-. 
I SOl90,it 

15:!98·.--
I.S92~,._ 
1.s~s· .. 
uni•,. 
1.907~• 
I 11)2~, 

s 6,581,018 

Sttf.m.ul 
?~ 

20,687,)33 

21,266,312 

2(),766,991 

21,785,812 

21.0)0,SJ.4 

19,15",182 

20,278,4S6 

21,832,577 

70,785,709 

lJ),786,943 

21,266,776 

S 2'2:9,64 1,921 

R;11c.t: 

I 4'~l'hi 
I 7S'lll~-. 
1 29W1t 

I 7118"·+ 

I S9l8~~ 
t .S019". 
I S~ij~. 

I 5~!~
l 519M•, 

15$!1•"\ 

1.9079'. 
I.I 1)2•• 

R,11e$ 
,~1)1•, 
1.75~3~1' 
1.291¥'. 
1.7118'> 
1592~ .. 
1..501.,..111 
I.S?98'.-. 
I.S928'"' 
IJ2118t-. 
1.sn,•, 
1.9079",.. 
I tU:::1'¼, 

1\.,1<, 
l;t.6•}1•,,. 

l 158J•,.. 

ll970"4 
1.1118¾ 

I S91S•-. 
I so,.,. . ., 
I S298114 
I S928~ 

I Sl9•~• 
IS$l i% 
1907\l'/4 
I ! Ill¾ 

Rates 
1 4691.,.. 

,,su•. 
t 297'i)"4 

J.71 13% 
1 s~u·, 
I 5019'> 

t.S29~ 
ISQ~-', 

1 s::-,s•-. 
I.SS:!I~ 
I 9019"-', 

I 11)2'. 

Fit1mat~PT 

303,917 

373,929 

269,536 

372,934 

Bt-autybtHV !! btll'lg butA1 on 1h• leg.>c:y met or fand in 
Hendry Countv and therefore d~s not q u.aflfy t o, th.t 80% 

1.,6',4,,U4 Sot.lt ll lf t•t'mp11(>n 

31S,8S9 

293,027 

c,•ao1-1h•tcl'tee 1s l'I0t loutt'd on tht" t•11ev Hendl'\' Countv 

322
_
991 

pioPtrtv 1.0 it dou quahfy fo, the 80% t.>, erempuon 

334,002 

l-12,611 

396.602 
1J6,7SO 

5,226,614 

109,1S9 
14,261 

32,811 

10,04) 

U,714 

8,S24 

S1,602 

31'i,66S 

110,69S 

23S,821 

19,640 
49,967 

1,041.SSJ 

21,457 

1S.SSJ 
19,00S 

28,589 
J8,7GC 
2S,)OJ 
2$,433 

26,•~7 

22,088 

16,086 
)2,020 

22,Uc 

3 U .U1 

OS.Ill 
423,74.4 
321.)61 
4U,566 

J,734.,931 

349,686 

370,06) 
126~US 
1166,785 
S8-C,529 

44S,262 

308,841 

6 ,511,018 



Retall Jurtadlctlonal Factors FCR-2:l-006438 

Plant In Serv'lce • Other p,oductlon 

Piant ln Se<vlOO - Transm1sSlOn 

P\ant In s«v,ce • GSUs 
Non-Oep,eoable Pla.nt (Land) 

Accum Prov Depree & Amof1 . Other ProCIIJction 
Aecom Prov Depree & Amon. Transm,ssioo 
Accum Prov Depree & Amon • GSUs 

Operating Expenses 

~ 
546 Othef Power • ()per Supervi!lon & Engineer 
548 Othe< f>o,.,,,,er. Generation Expense 
549 Other Power . M:sc Other Pwr Gen 
551 Otho< Power. Mairitcnanoe Supv & Eng;neer 
552 Other Power - Mein! of Structures 
553 Other Power - Marni Gon and Electnc: Plant 
554 Other Power - Maw,t M .sc Other Pwr Gen 

924 E.&G Expen$8 . Property Insurance 

925 E&G Expense -11'\juries and Damages 

926 E&G Expense. Emp PenslOl'I & Benefits 

~ 
4031404 Other Productoo 

403/404 TransmiS$!00 

4031404 GSUs 

Taxes QJhe, Than Inc JaxH 
408 Reaj & Pers Property Tax 
408 Federal Unemployement Tax 
408 State Unempklyement Tax 
408 FICA (Socia Sficunty) 

------------
-

SOLAR BASE RATE ADJUSTMENT (SoBRA) 

2024 FCST SEPARA TION FACTORS 

FERC DESCRIPTION 
546 OTHER POWER. OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 
548 OTHER POWER• GENERATION EXPENSES 
549 OTHER PO'NER- MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION EXPENSES 
551 OlHER POWER· MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 
552 OTHER PO\-VER • MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 
S53 OTHER POWER· MAINTENANCE OF GENERATING & ELECTRIC Pl.AN 
554 OTHER POVv'ER • MAINTENANCE MISC OTHER POWER GENERATION 
92<l A&G EXP - PROPERTY INSURANCE 
925 MG EXP • INJURIES AND DAMAGES 
926 A&G EXP- EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 

403 & 404 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (FOR OTHER PROO) 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX - REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX 
408 TAX 0 TH TH INC TAX· FEDERAL UNEMPlOYEMENT TAXES 
"°8 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX . STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 
408 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX- FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) 

PRODUCTION Pl.ANT· OTHER 

TRANSMISSION Pl.ANT 
TRANSMISSION Pt.ANT - GSlfS 

LAND 

COSIO DESCRIPTION 
INC146000 OTHER POWER - OPERATION SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING BLENDED 
INC1<l8000 OTHER POWER. GENERA TtON EXPENSES BLENDED 
INC149000 OTHER POWER. MISC OTHER PO\rVER GENERATION EXPENSES BLENDED 
INC151000 OTHER POWER· MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING BLENDED 
INC152000 OTHER POWER - MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES BLENDED 
INC153000 OTHER POWER- MAJNTENANCE GENERATING & ELECTRIC PLANT BLENDED 
INC154000 OTHER POWER· MAINTENANCE M!SC OTHER POWER GENERATIO BLENDED 
INC52"000 A&G EXP · PROPERTY INSURANCE I399T 
I,-.c525000 MG EXP - INJURIES AND DAMAGES 1900 
INC526100 M G EXP · EMP PENSIONS & BENEFITS 1900 
INC603030 DEPR & AMORT EXP - OTHER PRODUCTION BLENDED 
INC608105 TAX 0TH TH lNC TAX - REAL & PERS PROPERTY TAX I409T 
INC608115 TAX 0TH TH lNC TAX· FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1900 
INC608120 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX. STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 1900 
INC608125 TAX 0TH TH INC TAX . FICA (SOCIAL SECURITY) 1900 

ALLOCATORS 

Total I340-PROD-Pl T-OTHER 

Total I350-TRANS-Pt.ANT 

Total I345T·PROD-PlANT 

Total I340-PROD-PL T.QTHER 

INCOS-4000 RENT FROM ELECTRIC PROPERTY - GENERAL 1900 

2024 PROJ 
SEPARATION 

FACTOR 
0.95430000 
0.95458700 
0.95528600 
095080000 
095392600 
0.94721800 
0.94976100 
0.96306100 
0.97044900 
0.97()4.4900 
0.95591600 
0.96366500 
0.970«900 
0.970,U.900 
0.971)44900 

0.95620200 

0.89905700 
0 95728700 

0.95620200 

0.9704~900 



FCR-23-006439 

Ibis 
Prairie 

Lease Revenues 

Redacted 

Annual 2024 Terms 

48,425 39,106 



~ollcctor State ~ 
rCll-23--006440 

ax Year 22 01chard Solar M1tuiga Raio 

Panels •;. of ProjMt MIiiage Rate Weighted MIiiage 

s,. Luci• 95.732 [>8'4 1,94•,4 1,12% 

BayCotmt)I $597,067,784 S6,14l ,931 1.029% Indian River 69,688 42% 1.40% 0,59% 

Calhoun County $26,814,618 $399,277 1.489% 164,920 100% 1.71'.41 
Esc-.1mbla County $1,189,366,533 $ 15,938,093 1.340% 
Gadsden County $4,950,664 $69,090 l.396% 

Gulf County $64,7 lJ $802 1.239% 

Holmes County $23,479,178 $338,ll7 1.440% 

Jackson County $112,2.53,326 $ 1,344,272 1198% 

Madison County $3,714,269 $5S, 136 1.484% 

OMloo.sa Coun1v $249,3 13,686 $2,77$,4$7 1.113% 

Sant;i Rosa County $24 l,8l0,82C $2,785,095 1. 152% 

Walton Coun\y $9i,373,187 $757,348 0.870% 

Wa.shington County $4~,9~7.379 $722,243 1.475% 

Alachua County $60,90/.,28] S0°66,S19 2.080% 

Saker County $106,805,322 $1,462,046 1.369% 
6radford County $121,085,237 $1,890,841 1.562% 

Brevard County $1,9S5,902,S91 $25,385,765 1.298% 

Broward County $4,29i,t1S,60 1 $84,067,268 1.959% 

Charlotte County $560,590,663 $8,377,709 1.494% 

Clay County 550,438,171 $740,986 1.469% 

Colher County $598,542,201 $6,291,914 1.051% 

Columbta County $227,087,191. $3,263,iGJ 1.437" 

~Soto County $474,354,976 $7,362,612 1.552" 

Ouval County $57,575,008 $972,135 1.688% 

Flagler County $271,020,116 $4,486,217 1.655" 

Glades County $20,692,900 $361,760 1.748% 

Hardet county $942,25 1 $13, 1.5 1 1.396" 
Hendry County $4 19,579,191 $6,683.006 1.593% 

Highlands County SS,450.377 S72.635 1.333" 
Hillsborough County $29'/,63 1 $4,586 l.541% 

Indian River Co1.1nty $449,338,233 $6,748,534 

lee County Sl,926,656,174 $25,814,262 1.340% 

Leon County Sl0,898,097 $173,633 l.S93" 
Man~tet County S 1,540,757,987 $2 1,277,799 1.381% 

!Ma, on County $4,300 ~ 1.854" 

Martin County $2,359,591,444 $36,097,855 1.530% 

IMiami-Oade Countv $7,631,420,4 1-5 $131,029,860 J .717% 

Monroe County $327,721 $2,093 0 .639% 
Nasnu County 5161,273,563 $2,287,456 1.418'6 

IOl<eechobee Countv Sl.231,929,14f $12,668,698 1.028% 

OranQe County $116,183,718 $1,730,697 1.490% 

O«tola County $23,882,081 $319,696 1.339% 
Palm Beach County 56,809,471,201 S119,732,091 1.758% 
IPolk County $3,740,481 $47,700 1.175% 

Putnam County $519,373,727 S8,208, 1S0 l.S80% 

SatiSOf.J County S85•.•s1,s9• $10,531,631 1.233" 
\Semino!e County $225,161,406 $3,334,519 1.481% 

St John.s County $487,184,305 $6,346,482 1.303% 

St l uc.,e County $2,951,170,719 $56,306,547 

isuwannee County $67,288,442 $1,137,780 1.690% 

UntonCounty $31,955,274 $S19,004 1,624% 

Volusia County S 1.772, 126,SlC $28,432,066 1.604% 

1.602 



FCR-23-00644 l 
2023 PTC Rate Calculation 

Base PTC Inflation Inflation Prevailing Wage PTC Rate, 

Rate 111 Adjustment Adjusted PTC Requirement 131 $/MWh 

Factor Rate 121 

{a) (b) (c) = (a)• (b) (d) (e) = (c) • (d) • 10 

0.3 1.8909 0.55 5 27.5 

OI l.R.C. § 45Y(a)(2)(A) 
121 Rounded to nearest 0.05 per I.R.C. § 45Y(2)(A) 
131 IRC Code Sec. 48(a)(9)(A)(i). Prevailing wage requirement met when 
laborers/mechanics employed by contractors/subcontracts are paid Davis
Bacon prevai linq waqes . 

lntration Adjustment Factor. The inflation adjustment factor for calendar year 

2023 for quafified energy resource. is 1.8909. 

Credit Amount for a Qualined Facility Placed In Service after December 31, 2021: 

Ar. required by section 45(b )(2), the O .3 cent amount provided In section 45( a)( 1) Is 

adjusted by multiplying such amount by the innation adjustment factor for the calendar 

year In which the saie occurs. II the 0.3 cent amount as adjusted for lnffallon Is not a 

mu1·1pte of 0.05 cent he amount ·s rounded to the nearest multiple or 0.05 cent. In the 

case of eleclr1clty produced In open-loop biomass facl lltles. landnll gas racll!Ues trash 

raclltties qualified hydropower lacilltles. and marine , nd hydroklnettc renewable energy 

facllitles section 45(b)(4 )(A) requires the amount ,n effect under section 4S(a ){ 1) 

(determined before rounding as required by sec~on 45(b )(2)) lo be reduced by one-hallf. 

Under the calculation required by section 45(b)(2). the credit for renewable 

electnclty productlon for calendar year 2023 determined under section 45(a) Is 0.55 

cents per kilowatt hour on the sale of elettlcity produced In any qualified facility placed 

in service ener Oecemtier 31, 2021, ftom the qua'lfied energy resources of wind 

closed-loop biomass geothermal energy. and solar energy. and 0.3 cents per kilowatt 

hour on the sale of electriclty produced in any qualified facility placed in service after 

December 31 , 2021 , from the qualified energy resources of open-loop biomass, landfill 

gas, trash, qualifled hydropower, and marine and hydroklnetlc renewable energy. 



FC R-23-006442 

Site County 
Terrill Creek Solar Energy Center Clay County 
Silver Palm Solar Energy Center Palm Beach County 

Ibis Solar Energy Center Brevard County 

Orchard Solar Energy Center St. Lucie County and Indian River County 
Beautyberry Solar Energy Center Hendry County 
Turnpike Solar Energy Center Indian River County 
Monarch Solar Energy Center Manin County 
Caloosahatchee Solar Energy Center Hendry County 
White Tail Solar Energy Center Manin County 
Prai rie Creek Solar Energy Center DeSoto County 
Pineapple Solar Energy Center St. Lucic County 
Canoe Solar Energy Center Okaloosa County 
Total 

Policy Period - Estimated Insurance Premium 

$ 0.05 $ 0.06 

Total Capex (less land and easements) 
$115,591,067 
$1 I 2,345,734 

$110,960, 133 
$ I 14.432,224 
$112,100,392 
SI I 0,542,283 

$ I 03, 724,867 
$130,204,593 
$ I 2 I ,227,560 
S 124,205,345 
$109,751 ,772 

$116,069,065 
SI ,38 I, 155,037 $ 690,578 s 794,164 

operational rate 
~ 

f '1,. : J..:M 

~ J"P\ .. .,,.....,. 

•I 
I 

• TOUi.fJV 

.... 
ll.»l.'11 IUffi 
~T"-""UO 
2A.D2.1..., 

S '4.147.s11,J,67 

..., 

Calendar Year - Insurance Premium Estimate 

2024 

s 63,575.09 

s 61,790.15 

s 61,028.07 

s 62,937.72 

s 61,655.22 

$ 60,798.26 

$ 57,048.68 

$ 71,612.53 

s 66,675.16 

s 68,312.94 

$ 60,363.47 

s 63,837.99 

s 759,635 



FCR-23-006443 



FCR-23-006444 

Production Tax Credits Ca lculation 

2024 SoBRA Jan-24 Feb-24 M ar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 2024 

Net Generation, MWh (t i 

Beautyberry 13,762 17,366 18,259 19,173 16,457 17,288 16,750 14,831 14,633 12,455 11,368 172,342 4,739,398 

Caloosahatchee 13,176 16,Bll 17,771 18,979 16,022 16,639 16,057 14,268 14,llB 11,994 10,792 166,627 4 ,582,246 

Canoe 10,604 15,248 16,666 18,712 16,886 16,623 15,730 14,660 14,106 10,948 8,663 158,847 4 ,368,297 

Ibis 13,139 16,878 17,991 19,317 16,854 17,837 17,027 14,880 14,206 11,570 10,526 170,224 4 ,681,171 

Monarch 12,066 15,531 16,500 17,343 14,896 15,742 15,038 13,222 12,771 10,594 9,622 153,324 s 4,216.4ll 
Orchard 14,171 17,792 18,694 20,098 17,599 18,652 17,914 15,845 15,29B 12,638 11,651 180,352 s 4,959,689 

Pineapple 12,984 16,523 17,476 18,751 16,376 17,321 16,545 14,579 13,807 11,366 10,404 166,133 s 4,568,670 

Prairie Creek 13,694 17,382 18,329 19,610 16,698 17,260 16,856 15,094 14,954 12,611 11,241 173,730 s 4,777,574 

Silver Palm 12,657 16,191 17, 192 18,136 15,631 16,667 15,880 14,059 13,486 11,307 10,265 161,471 s 4,440,439 

Terrill Creek 11,677 16,240 17,631 19,339 16,864 17,632 16,717 14,461 13,929 11,082 9,656 165,229 s 4,543,795 

Turnpike 13,456 16,955 17,948 19,378 16,923 17,909 17,122 15,035 14,483 11,946 10,897 172,052 s 4,731,428 

W hite Tail 13,990 17,499 18,281 19,455 17,149 18,230 17,449 15,400 14,888 12,418 11,324 176,081 s 4,842,237 

Total Net Generation 0 1S5,375 200,417 212,736 228,291 198,355 207,800 199,086 176,336 170 ,679 140,928 126,409 2,016,413 $ SS,4S1,354 TRUE 

PTC Rate, $/MWh 

2023 PTC Rate 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 

PTC Credits, $ 

PTC Credits = Net Gen eration • PTC Rate $ . $ 4 ,272,799 $ 5,511,455 $ 5,850,247 $ 6,278,011 $ 5,454,772 $ 5, 714,488 $ 5,474,873 $ 4,849,244 $ 4,693,685 $ 3,875,530 $ 3,476,250 $ 55,451,354 

" 1 Net generation per the Ten-Year Site Plan. 



FCR-23-006445 

2024 Projected Output - 2024 SoBRA Sites 

Assumes 1/31/2024 In-Service Date for all sites 

Jan Feb Mar ~ May Jun Jul fu!g ~ Oct Nov Dec Total 

Beautyberry 13,762 17,366 18,259 19,173 16,457 17,288 16,750 14,831 14,633 12,455 11,368 172,342 

Caloosahatchee 13,176 16,811 17,771 18,979 16,022 16,639 16,057 14,268 14,118 11,994 10,792 166,627 

Canoe 10,604 15,248 16,666 18,712 16,886 16,623 15,730 14,660 14,106 10,948 8,663 158,847 

Ibis 13,139 16,878 17,991 19,317 16,854 17,837 17,027 14,880 14,206 11,570 10,526 170,224 

Monarch 12,066 15,531 16,500 17,343 14,896 15,742 15,038 13,222 12,771 10,594 9,622 153,324 

Orchard 14,171 17,792 18,694 20,098 17,599 18,652 17,914 15,845 15,298 12,638 11,651 180,352 

Pineapple 12,984 16,523 17,476 18,751 16,376 17,321 16,545 14,579 13,807 11,366 10,404 166,133 

Prairie Creek 13,694 17,382 18,329 19,610 16,698 17,260 16,856 15,094 14,954 12,611 11,241 173,730 

Silver Pa lm 12,657 16,191 17,192 18,136 15,631 16,667 15,880 14,059 13,486 11,307 10,265 161,471 

Terrill Creek 11,677 16,240 17,631 19,339 16,864 17,632 16,717 14,461 13,929 11,082 9,656 165,229 

Turnpike 13,456 16,955 17,948 19,378 16,923 17,909 17,122 15,035 14,483 11,946 10,897 172,052 

White Tail 13,990 17,499 18,281 19,455 17,149 18,230 17,449 15,400 14,888 12,418 11,324 176,081 

155,375 200,417 212,736 228,291 198,355 207,800 199,086 176,336 170,679 140,928 126,409 2,016,413 
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DECLARATIONS 



EXHIBITD 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Docket No. 20230001-EI 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive 
Factor 

DECLARATION OF BRANDON KESSLER 

1. My name is Brandon Kessler. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company ("FPL") as Senior Manager, Corporate Real Estate. I have personal knowledge of the 
matters stated in this declaration. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C and the documents that are included in FPL's Request for 
Confidential Classification of Information provided in the response to Staff's Fourth Request for 
Production of Document, No. 5 for which I am designated as the declarant. The documents or 
materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business 
information contain information concerning contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair 
the efforts of FPL to contract for goods or services on favorable terms (Section 366.093(3)(d), F.S.). 
Specifically, the information contains pricing information for real estate lease revenues. To the best 
of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of least eighteen (18) months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and 
that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Brandon Kessler 

Date: H21'/09/'l-5 



EXHIBIT D 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Docket No. 20230001-El 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive 
Factor 

DECLARATION OF KELLY FAGAN 

l. My name is Kelly Fagan. 1 am currently em ployed by Florida Power & Light 
Company ("FPL") as Project Director, Eng ineering and Construction . I have personal knowledge 
of the matters stated in thi s declaration. 

2. 1 have reviewed Ex hibit C and the documents that are inc luded in FPL's Request for 
Confidential Classifi cation of Information provided in the response to Staff's Fourth Request for 
Production of Document, No. 5 for which I am designated as the declarant. The documents or 
materia ls that I have reviewed and which are asserted by f PL to be proprietary confidential business 
information contain information concerning contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair 
the efforts of FPL to contract for goods or services on favorab le terms (Section 366.093(3)(d), F.S.). 
Specifically, the information conta ins pricing informa tion for solar development and construction , 
including solar panel components such as modules. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has 
maintained the confidentiali ty of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of least eighteen ( 18) months. In addition , they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commiss ion to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing decl aration and 
that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Kel ly Fagan 

Date: 10/9/2023 




